Posted Date: December 09, 2022

OSCODA TOWNSHIP
REGULAR BOARD MEETING Press Notification Date:  December 09, 2022
AGENDA & NOTlCE Posted by: Melinda Morgan

December 12, 2022 — 7:00 P.M.

SHORELINE PLAYERS
6000 N. Skeel Ave.
Oscoda, Ml 48750
(989)739-3586

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

AGENDA ADDITIONS:

PUBLIC HEARING: Oscoda Township Fiscal Year 2023 Budget Presentation

PUBLIC COMMENTS: (Please fill out a comment card and submit to the Superintendent — you have 4 minutes to speak)
CONSENT AGENDA:

Approval of Minutes:

1. Regular Meeting Minutes — November 28, 2022

2. Special Meeting Minutes — December 6, 2022
Finance:

1. Payment of Bills (Oscoda Township) — Total - $228,831.40
Prepaid — December 06, 2022 - $225,870.36
Check Run — December 13, 2022 - $2,961.04

DWRF Checking Report
CWSRF Checking Report

aoow

SUB COMMITTEE REPORTS AND PROJECT UPDATES: (As Available)

1. December 2022 Township Engineering Progress Report

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT Kline

1. 2023 Charter Township of Oscoda Budget Adoption
2. 0lId Orchard Park Camera Purchase Request
3. Rowe Engineering Invoices



RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES:

PN~

OTHER:

CoNO>GORhWN =

Resolution 2022-39: Budget

Resolution 2022-40: Budget Amendments
Resolution 2022-41: MDNR Spark Grant
Resolution 2022-42: Redesignation

Auto Dialer Discussion — Placeholder

Oscoda Township PFAS Discussion — Postponed

2023 Schedule for Township Board Meetings

Part Time Clerical Position Hire Request

Bill Payment Authorization

Administrative Services Specialist Position — Revisited
Wilber Fire Services Renewal

Bad Debt Write Off Request Delinquent Personal Property
Bad Debt Write Off Request Water/Sewer

10 Art Sub-Committee Purchase Request
11. Social Media Use Request

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

BOARD COMMENTS:

INFORMATIONAL:

Prop-=~

ACC Talks December 2022

OTFD October and November Activity Reports
MDOT Rail Safety Tips

losco County Profile October 2022 - Recycling



2023 PROPOSED BUDGET
TAKE A WALK ON WATER

OSCODA’ TOWNSHI/IZ ™
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Just up Michigan’s Sunrise Coast, past the speeding
interstate, is a community where vacations begin and
never end

N .
osco D A A place where the sun is served fresh daily.
A place people came because of the land and stayed
TAKE FLIGHT because of the water.
A place that defended our country and protected the
globe.

A place where the legend of the lumberjack was born.

A place where life on these sandy beaches thrives
through all four seasons.

We are Oscoda, and we are proud of this place we call
home. This place where opportunity truly exists.

We invite you to spread your wings and take flight

For more information on how you can take flight with Oscoda, go to



Charter Township of Oscoda
110 South State Street

Oscoda, Michigan 48750
Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211
Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971

Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471
Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299
Fax: (989)739-3344

oS

Resolution Number 2022-39

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA
RESOLUTION REGARDING:
GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT-FISCAL YEAR 2023
A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT

FOR THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA AND TO DEFINE THE POWERS
AND DUTIES OF THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA OFFICERS IN

RELATION TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE BUDGET

2022-39

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees hereby resolves:

Section 1: Title
This Resolution shall be known as the Charter Township of Oscoda General
Appropriations Act.

Section 2: Chief Administrative Officer
The Superintendent shall be the Chief Administrative Officer and shall perform the
duties of the Chief Administrative Officer enumerated in this act.

Section 3: Fiscal Officer
The Treasurer shall be the Fiscal Officer and shall perform the duties of the Fiscal
Officer enumerated in this act.

Section 4: Public Hearings on the Budget

Pursuant to MCLA 42.26, notice of a public hearing on the proposed budget was
published in a newspaper of general circulation on November 30, 2022 and December
7, 2022 and a public hearing on the proposed budget was held on December 12,
2022.

Section 5: Estimated Revenues and Expenditures
Estimated Township revenues and expenditures for Fiscal Year 2023 are set forth in the
document entitled "Fiscal Year 2023 Proposed Budget" and presented in fund format.

Section 6: Millage Levy
The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees shall cause to be levied and

collected the general property tax on all real and personal property within the Township
upon the current tax roll an amount equal to 4.6908 mills as authorized under State law
and/or approved by the electorate. And, in addition as approved by the electorate, a

special voted Fire Department Equipment millage in an amount equal to .9000 mills, a
special voted Police Department Operating millage in an amount equal to .8000 mills, a
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special voted Police Department Community Service/Code Compliance and Detective
Sergeant Position millage in an amount equal to .7000 mills.

Section 7: Adoption of Budget by Reference

The budget of the Charter Township of Oscoda is hereby adopted by reference, with
revenues and expenditures as set forth in the "Fiscal Year 2023 Proposed Budget"
document inclusive of wages and salaries as set forth in the "Proposed Classification
and Compensation Plan 2023", excepting salaries of elected officials which shall be
established by separate resolution.

Further, be it resolved, that the following funds and initial appropriations therefore be
and are hereby authorized for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2023:

General Fund $4,293,774.00
Road Improvement Fund $37,000
Forest Reserve Fund $10,000
Fire Department Equipment Fund $80,000
Police Operating Fund $1,671,848
Police Millage Fund $300,722
Old Orchard Park Capital Improvement Fund  $154,300
Property O & M Fund $486,098
Public Improvement Fund $25,500
OWA Local Development Finance Authority $209,500
Library Fund $132,000
Old Orchard Park Fund $922,190
Sewer Fund $923,971
Water Fund $10,919,593

Section 8: Adoption of Budget by Cost Center within Fund

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees hereby adopts the Fiscal Year
2023 Proposed Budget by cost center within each fund. Township officials responsible
for the expenditures authorized in the budget may expend Township funds up to, but not
to exceed, the total appropriation authorized for each cost center, and the Township
Superintendent may make transfers among the various line items contained in the cost
center appropriation. However, no transfers of appropriations for line items related to
personnel or capital outlays may be made without board approval by budget
amendment.

Section 9: Appropriation Not a Mandate to Spend

Appropriations will be deemed maximum authorizations to incur expenditures. The
Fiscal Officer shall exercise supervision and control to ensure that expenditures are
within appropriations and shall not issue any town order for expenditures that exceed
appropriations.

Section 10: Periodic Fiscal Reports

The Fiscal Officer shall transmit to the Board at the end of each of the first three
quarters a report of financial operations, including, but not limited to:
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a. A summary statement of the actual financial condition of each budgetary fund at
the end of the previous quarter;

b. A summary statement showing the receipts and expenditures and encumbrances
for the current fiscal year to the end of the previous quarter;

c. Adetailed list of:

1. Expected revenues by major source as estimated in the budget; actual
receipts to date for the current fiscal year compared with actual receipts
for the same period in the prior fiscal year; and any revisions in revenue
estimates resulting from collection experience to date.

2. Foreach cost center: the amount appropriated; the amount charged to
each appropriation for the current fiscal year and as compared with the
same period in the prior fiscal year; the unencumbered balance of
appropriations; and any revisions in the estimate of expenditures.

Section 11: Limit on Obligations and Payments

No obligations shall be incurred against, and no payments shall be made from any
appropriation account unless there is sufficient unencumbered balance in the
appropriation and sufficient funds are or will be available to meet the obligation.

Section 12: Budget Monitoring

Whenever it appears to the Chief Administrative Officer or the Township Board that the
actual and probable revenues in any fund will be less than the estimated revenues upon
which appropriations from such fund were based, and when it appears that
expenditures shall exceed an appropriation, the Chief Administrative Officer shall
present to the Township Board recommendations to prevent expenditures from
exceeding available revenues or appropriations for the current fiscal year. Such
recommendations shall include proposals for reducing appropriations, increasing
revenues, or both.

Moved by:
Supported by:
Yeas:

Nays:

Absent:
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Adopted this . day of Choose an item.

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township
Board of the Charter Township of Oscoda, County of losco, and State of Michigan, at a meeting held
on December 12, 2022, the original of which is on file in my office and available to the public. Public
notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act; Act No.
267 of the Public Acts of Michigan 1976, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting,
notice by posting at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for said meeting.

Dated: Click or tap to enter a date.

Joshua Sutton, Township Clerk
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2023 Proposed Budget Summary

2023 Projected

Fund # Department Revenues 2023 Proposed Approp
101|101 Township Board $23,386.00
101171 Supervisor $22,221.00
101|172 Superintendent $200,743.00
101215 Clerk $195,126.00
101|247 Board of Review $4,275.00
101|250 Lakefront District $242,200.00
101)253 Treasurer $181,673.00
101|257 Assessor $232,600.00
101|262 Elections $41,400.00
101|265 Township Hall & Grounds $223,820.00
101276 Cemetery $107,200.00
101]299 Unallocated $1,871,489.00
101)336 Fire Department $204,700.00
101]722 Zoning & Planning $156,890.00
101|751 Parks & Recreation $442,750.00
101|753 Foote Site Park $11,801.00
101]754 Ken Ratliff Park $80,500.00
1011810 Recreation and Culture/Senior $31,000.00
101|890 General Fund Contingency $20,000.00
101|906 Debt Service $0.00

101 Total General Fund $4,565,329.00 $4,293,774.00
203|Road Improvement Fund $1,200.00 $37,000.00
204]Forest Reserve Fund $12,040.00 $10,000.00
206|Fire Dept Equipment Fund $297,889.00 $80,000.00
207]Police Operating Fund $1,671,848.00 $1,671,848.00
211}Police Staffing Fund $300,722.00 $300,722.00
218]0O0P Capital Improvement Fund $155,600.00 $154,300.00
236|Total PROP OPER & MNTNCE $59,000.00 $486,098.00
245|Public Improvement Fund $3,175.00 $25,500.00
251|OWA LDFA Fund $209,500.00 $209,500.00
265|Drug Forfeiture Fund $0.00 $0.00
271]Library Fund $111,600.00 $132,000.00
509{00P Fund $922,350.00 $922,190.00
590(Sewer Fund $993,000.00 $923,971.00
591|water Fund $10,866,200.00 $10,919,593.00

TOTAL OTHER FUNDS

$15,604,124.00

$15,872,722.00

TOTAL ALL FUNDS

$20,169,453.00

$20,166,496.00




11/23/2022

BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

Calculations as of 12/31/2022

2021 2022 2022 2023
AMENDED ACTIVITY ORIGINAL REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 12/31/22 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
101-000-339.528 DEFERRED REVENUE ARRPA 0.00 317,041.50 0.00 0.00
101-000-401.000 REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY 1,403,064.00 1,082,213.82 1,410,000.00 1,509,652.00
101-000-401.100 SENIOR CENTER PROPERTY TAX LEVY 26,500.00 0.00 31,000.00 31,000.00
101-000-423.000 TRAILER FEES 850.00 180.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-424.000 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 25,000.00 2,950.19 30,000.00 25,000.00
101-000-528.000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 0.00 356,883.68 708,083.00 671,083.00
101-000-542.000 STATE GRANT-VOTER ACCESS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-543.000 FEDERAL GRANT - USDA RD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-574.100 ST SHARE REV-METRO AUTH 11,000.00 14,960.62 14,000.00 14,000.00
101-000-574.200 ST SHAR REV-SALES TX STATUTORY 16,000.00 21,318.00 19,000.00 21,000.00
101-000-574.300 ST SHAR REV-SALES TX CONSTITUT 622,000.00 648,340.00 619,000.00 640,000.00
101-000-574.400 STATE - PA 207 FUNDS 600.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
101-000-601.000 NSF CHECK CHARGES 400.00 650.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
101-000-602.000 DROP OFF PROGRAM PERMIT 400.00 930.00 800.00 950.00
101-000-626.100 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - OTHER 294,231.00 356,147.40 300,000.00 440,076.00
101-000-628.000 CHARGES FOR MAINT PRIVATE RDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-628.100 GOLFVIEW RD-IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-655.000 FINES, FORFITURES, RESTITUTION 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNINGS 30,000.00 11,028.04 15,000.00 15,000.00
101-000-665.200 DELINQUENT BILL PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-665.300 INTEREST EARNED ON SPEC ASSESS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-666.100 DIVIDEND 0.00 2,375.39 0.00 2,000.00
101-000-667.000 RENTS & ROYALTIES 0.00 382.19 0.00 0.00
101-000-667.200 RENT-208 STATE ST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-672.000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REV - ROADS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-672.200 SPEC ASSM'T REV-VELWC 70,000.00 55,367.50 70,000.00 70,000.00
101-000-673.000 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 3,000.00 59,955.00 5,000.00 3,000.00
101-000-675.000 CONTRIB FOR FIREWORKS 3,300.00 6,125.00 5,000.00 6,200.00
101-000-687.000 REIMBURSEMENT FOR INS CLAIMS 0.00 7,907.87 0.00 0.00
101-000-687.100 REIMBURSEMENTS - OTHER 2,500.00 51,479.35 5,000.00 0.00
101-000-687.200 REFUNDS 1,000.00 19,654.57 1,000.00 0.00
101-000-687.400 CABLE FRANCHISE FEES 80,000.00 60,280.34 80,000.00 80,000.00
101-000-688.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 200.00 551.88 1,000.00 1,000.00
101-000-694.000 CONTRIB FROM PRIVATE SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-698.000 BOND PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.236 CONTRIB FROM PROP O&M 67,660.00 67,850.00 67,850.00 80,500.00
101-000-699.248 CONTRIB FROM DDA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.249 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION FROM DDA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.257 CONTRIB FROM STABILIZATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.279 CONTRIB FROM SENIOR CENTER BUILDING A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.283 CONTRIBUTION FROM CDBG FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.508 CONTRIB FROM COMMUNITY CENTER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.509 CONTRIB FROM ORCHARD PARK 150,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
101-000-699.510 CONTRIBUTION FROM VAN ETTAN CAMPGR! 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.590 CONTRIBUTION FROM SEWER 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00
101-000-699.591 CONTRIB FROM WATER 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00
101-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 2,897,905.00 3,264,572.34 3,503,733.00 3,732,461.00
Dept 215 - CLERK
101-215-618.000 TRAINING FEE 0.00 90.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 215 - CLERK 0.00 90.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 250 - LAKEFRONT DISTRICT
101-250-569.000 STATE GRANTS - OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



101-250-665.000
101-250-673.000
101-250-688.000

INTEREST EARNINGS
SALE OF FIXED ASSETS
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

Totals for dept 250 - LAKEFRONT DISTRICT

Dept 253 - TREASURER

101-253-445.000
101-253-447.000
101-253-477.000
101-253-601.000
101-253-687.000

PENALTYS & INTEREST ON TAXES
ADMIN FEE-TAX COLLECTION
ANIMAL LICENSE

NSF CHECK CHARGES
REIMBURSEMENTS

Totals for dept 253 - TREASURER

Dept 257 - ASSESSOR

101-257-620.000
101-257-688.000

SPLIT, COMBINE, LAND DIVISION FEES
ASS'R MISCELLANEOUS REV

Totals for dept 257 - ASSESSOR

Dept 262 - ELECTIONS

101-262-600.000

ELECTION REIMBURSEMENT

Totals for dept 262 - ELECTIONS

Dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS

101-265-626.207
101-265-626.336

AUSABLE ADMIN CHARGES & BUILDING ALLC
AUSABLE ADMIN CHARGES/ALLOCAT-FIRE

Totals for dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS

Dept 276 - CEMETERY

101-276-626.300
101-276-634.000

CHARGES FOR CEMETERY-AUSABLE
GRAVE OPENING & CLOSING

Totals for dept 276 - CEMETERY

Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT

101-336-506.000
101-336-528.000
101-336-544.000
101-336-545.000
101-336-626.500
101-336-626.510
101-336-687.000
101-336-687.100
101-336-687.200
101-336-694.000
101-336-694.100
101-336-906.000

FEDERAL GRANT - FEMA

OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS

STATE GRANTS-PUBLIC SAFTEY
STATE HOMELAND SEC GRANT
CHARGES FOR FIRE-AUSABLE
CHARGES FOR FIRE-WILBER
REIMBURSEMENTS - INS CLAIMS
REIMBURSEMENTS - OTHER
REIMBURSEMENTS - AUSABLE TWP
CONTRIB FROM PRIVATE SOURCES
DIVE TEAM-CONT PRIVATE SOURCES
LOAN PROCEEDS

Totals for dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dept 722 - ZONING & PLANNING

101-722-620.000
101-722-622.000
101-722-655.000

SPLIT, COMBINE, LAND DIVISION FEES
ZONING FEES
ZONING FINES,FORFITUES,RESTITU

Totals for dept 722 - ZONING & PLANNING

Dept 751 - PARKS & RECREATION

101-751-565.000
101-751-568.000
101-751-569.000
101-751-571.000
101-751-572.000
101-751-688.000

GREAT LAKES FISHERY TRUST,INC.
STATE GRANT-COASTAL/WATERWAYS
MNRTF GRANT

PASSPORT GRANT

GRANT-IRON BELLE

PARKS DEPT/MISCELLANEOUS REV

Totals for dept 751 - PARKS & RECREATION

Dept 753 - FOOTE SITE PARK

101-753-651.001

PK USER FEES-FSP BOAT LAUNCH

Totals for dept 753 - FOOTE SITE PARK

0.00 0.00 50.00 50.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
22,000.00 34.09 500.00 50.00
22,000.00 34.09 550.00 100.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
106,924.00 128,660.86 109,662.00 115,885.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
50.00 50.00 175.00 75.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
106,974.00 128,710.86 109,837.00 115,960.00
100.00 245.00 725.00 700.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100.00 245.00 725.00 700.00
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 21,790.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 21,790.00
17,564.00 27,269.04 17,000.00 25,231.00
12,000.00 9,650.00 13,000.00 12,000.00
29,564.00 36,919.04 30,000.00 37,231.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
60,788.00 60,569.63 60,000.00 60,000.00
7,900.00 6,291.00 7,000.00 8,387.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,500.00 3,706.75 0.00 2,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 450.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 110.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
71,188.00 71,127.38 67,000.00 70,887.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10,000.00 34,350.00 7,500.00 10,000.00
200.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
10,200.00 34,350.00 7,700.00 10,200.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 545,000.00
3,500.00 3,832.51 3,000.00 3,000.00
3,500.00 3,832.51 3,000.00 548,000.00
11,000.00 11,685.17 10,000.00 12,000.00
11,000.00 11,685.17 10,000.00 12,000.00



Dept 754 - KEN RATLIFF PARK

101-754-651.000
101-754-667.100

PK USER FEES-VLP BOAT LAUNCH
RENT-WARRIOR PAVILLION

Totals for dept 754 - KEN RATLIFF PARK

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000

101-000-000.000
101-000-718.002
101-000-999.207
101-000-999.211

Totals for dept 000 -

DELINQ 2000 EXPEND FUND BAL

MERS CONTRIBUTION

CONTRIBUTION TO POLICE FUND
CONTRIBUTION TO POLICE STAFF FUND

Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD

101-101-712.000
101-101-715.000
101-101-722.000
101-101-853.000
101-101-860.000
101-101-890.000
101-101-910.000
101-101-956.000
101-101-960.000

FEES & PER DIEM (FICA)

SOCIAL SECURITY

WORKMANS COMP

TELEPHONE

MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT
TOWNSHIP BOARD CONTINGENCY
INSURANCE & BONDS
MISCELLANEOUS
CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING

Totals for dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD

Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR

101-171-703.000
101-171-715.000
101-171-722.000
101-171-725.000
101-171-726.000
101-171-751.000
101-171-852.000
101-171-853.000
101-171-860.000
101-171-890.000
101-171-900.000
101-171-931.000
101-171-933.000
101-171-956.000
101-171-960.000
101-171-980.000

SALARY-SUPERVISOR

SOCIAL SECURITY

WORKMANS COMP

FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA)
SUPPLIES

GASOLINE & OIL

TELEPHONE LEASE/MAINT FEES
TELEPHONE

MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT
SUPERVISOR CONTINGENCY
PRINTING & PUBLISHING
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE
MISCELLANEOUS
CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING
EQUIPMENT

Totals for dept 171 - SUPERVISOR

Dept 172 - SUPERINTENDENT

101-172-000.000
101-172-703.000
101-172-706.000
101-172-709.000
101-172-713.000
101-172-715.000
101-172-716.000
101-172-717.000
101-172-718.000
101-172-718.100
101-172-719.000
101-172-722.000
101-172-725.000
101-172-726.000
101-172-751.000
101-172-830.000
101-172-853.000
101-172-860.000

SALARY-SUPERINTENDENT

WAGES (SECRETARY)

OVERTIME

HEALTH INS REIMB

SOCIAL SECURITY
HOSPITALIZATION INS

LIFE & DISABILITY INS

RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION
RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION
HSA CONTRIBUTION

WORKMANS COMP

FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA)
SUPPLIES

GASOLINE & OIL

DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
TELEPHONE

MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT

5,000.00 5,780.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
7,000.00 11,900.00 7,000.00 10,000.00
12,000.00 17,680.00 12,000.00 15,000.00
3,164,431.00 3,569,246.39 3,745,545.00 4,565,329.00
0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 2,403,976.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 86,634.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 2,490,660.00 0.00 0.00
19,176.00 16,374.52 19,600.00 18,896.00
1,479.00 1,252.68 1,510.00 1,500.00
204.00 48.00 210.00 150.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
200.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
42.00 0.00 42.00 40.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
500.00 941.80 500.00 500.00
2,158.00 1,900.00 2,158.00 2,100.00
23,759.00 20,517.00 24,220.00 23,386.00
15,963.00 14,392.32 16,300.00 16,626.00
1,275.00 1,101.01 1,310.00 1,400.00
204.00 21.42 210.00 220.00
100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
1,600.00 0.00 1,600.00 1,600.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
475.88 305.13 500.00 500.00
250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00
500.00 0.00 500.00 400.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
924.12 0.00 925.00 925.00
21,492.00 15,819.88 21,895.00 22,221.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98,737.00 77,197.09 85,000.00 90,168.00
20,019.00 31,394.49 21,000.00 40,000.00
5,025.49 939.62 2,500.00 0.00
3,864.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10,608.00 8,863.57 12,000.00 12,000.00
14,022.27 22,218.36 27,000.00 27,000.00
1,350.00 830.45 1,400.00 1,400.00
5,390.24 9,472.06 2,000.00 12,000.00
9,874.00 0.00 11,000.00 0.00
0.00 2,100.00 0.00 2,100.00
1,600.00 85.68 1,800.00 1,800.00
100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
920.44 1,188.57 1,200.00 1,200.00
1,161.59 492.44 500.00 550.00
295.82 58.78 500.00 500.00
2,411.49 2,355.33 2,000.00 2,100.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



101-172-890.000
101-172-900.000
101-172-910.000
101-172-931.000
101-172-933.000
101-172-956.000
101-172-960.000
101-172-980.000

SUPERINTENDENT CONTINGENCY
PRINTING & PUBLISHING

INSURANCE & BONDS

EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE
MISCELLANEOUS
CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING
EQUIPMENT

Totals for dept 172 - SUPERINTENDENT

Dept 215 - CLERK
101-215-703.000
101-215-706.000
101-215-707.000
101-215-709.000
101-215-710.000
101-215-713.000
101-215-715.000
101-215-716.000
101-215-717.000
101-215-718.000
101-215-719.000
101-215-720.000
101-215-722.000
101-215-725.000
101-215-726.000
101-215-853.000
101-215-860.000
101-215-890.000
101-215-900.000
101-215-910.000
101-215-931.000
101-215-956.000
101-215-960.000
101-215-980.000

SALARY-CLERK

WAGES

PART TIME

OVERTIME

OVERTIME - DOUBLE

HEALTH INS REIMB

SOCIAL SECURITY
HOSPITALIZATION INS

LIFE & DISABILITY INS

RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION
HSA CONTRIBUTION
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
WORKMAS COMP

FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA)
SUPPLIES

TELEPHONE

MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT
CLERK CONTINGENCY

PRINTING & PUBLISHING
INSURANCE & BONDS
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
MISCELLANEOUS
CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING
EQUIPMENT

Totals for dept 215 - CLERK

Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW

101-247-712.000
101-247-715.000
101-247-722.000
101-247-725.000
101-247-726.000
101-247-890.000
101-247-960.000

FEES & PER DIEM (FICA)

SOCIAL SECURITY

WORKMANS COMP

FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA)
SUPPLIES

BOARD OF REVIEW CONTINGENCY
CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING

Totals for dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW

Dept 250 - LAKEFRONT DISTRICT

101-250-707.000
101-250-709.000
101-250-710.000
101-250-715.000
101-250-722.000
101-250-726.000
101-250-741.000
101-250-775.000
101-250-801.000
101-250-801.100
101-250-802.000
101-250-826.000
101-250-911.000
101-250-921.000
101-250-922.000
101-250-923.000
101-250-930.000
101-250-931.000

WAGES - SEASONAL

OVERTIME

OVERTIME - DOUBLE

SOCIAL SECURITY

WORKMANS COMP

SUPPLIES

TOOLS

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
PROFESSIONAL FEES

PROF SERV - CONSULTANT

PROF SERVICES - CONTRACTURAL
LEGAL FEES

PROPERTY LIABILITY INSURANCE
UTILITIES - ELECTRIC

UTILITIES - GAS

UTILITIES - WATER/SEWER
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

0.00 106.26 200.00 200.00
234.98 176.00 250.00 250.00
635.34 546.39 675.00 675.00
200.00 152.12 200.00 200.00

1,750.00 0.00 1,750.00 1,750.00
227.50 608.33 250.00 250.00
1,700.00 1,036.03 1,700.00 5,000.00
3,737.84 532.09 1,500.00 1,500.00
183,865.00 160,353.66 174,525.00 200,743.00
49,522.38 44,665.35 50,512.83 51,524.00
37,199.00 36,356.22 41,663.00 42,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,500.00 6,153.23 7,280.00 8,372.00
50,000.00 39,583.44 56,000.00 61,600.00
700.00 579.70 784.00 902.00
8,400.36 8,030.94 9,296.00 10,320.00
0.00 2,800.00 0.00 2,800.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
900.00 51.42 1,008.00 1,008.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,600.00 1,198.04 1,792.00 2,000.00
1,200.00 1,046.16 1,200.00 1,400.00
500.00 154.44 500.00 800.00
1,000.00 8,718.75 5,000.00 5,000.00
399.64 0.60 500.00 700.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
500.00 215.00 560.00 700.00
1,000.00 1,640.36 3,000.00 3,000.00
1,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 2,500.00
160,421.38 152,693.65 180,595.83 195,126.00
3,300.00 1,588.82 3,300.00 3,300.00
240.00 121.53 240.00 240.00
89.95 45.00 35.00 35.00
50.00 0.00 50.00 50.00
50.00 24.30 50.00 50.00
135.05 0.00 200.00 200.00
400.00 0.00 400.00 400.00
4,265.00 1,779.65 4,275.00 4,275.00
4,879.30 14,033.30 5,000.00 5,000.00
816.99 615.36 500.00 900.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
435.77 1,120.63 400.00 500.00
147.35 21.42 60.00 150.00
4,750.00 4,970.56 4,750.00 5,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25,100.00 600.00 1,000.00 51,000.00
7,217.94 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
6,000.00 533.02 0.00 1,000.00
0.00 85.00 0.00 200.00
2,250.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00
744.00 0.00 750.00 750.00
319.82 0.00 350.00 0.00
382.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
2,710.15 4,382.85 2,800.00 2,800.00
0.00 0.00 400.00 400.00



101-250-956.000
101-250-971.000
101-250-980.000

MISCELLANEOUS
LAND PURCHASE
EQUIPMENT

Totals for dept 250 - LAKEFRONT DISTRICT

Dept 253 - TREASURER

101-253-703.000
101-253-706.000
101-253-707.000
101-253-709.000
101-253-710.000
101-253-715.000
101-253-716.000
101-253-717.000
101-253-718.000
101-253-719.000
101-253-722.000
101-253-725.000
101-253-726.000
101-253-804.000
101-253-853.000
101-253-860.000
101-253-890.000
101-253-900.000
101-253-910.000
101-253-931.000
101-253-940.000
101-253-956.000
101-253-960.000
101-253-980.000

SALARY-TREASURER

WAGES

PART TIME

OVERTIME

OVERTIME - DOUBLE

SOCIAL SECURITY
HOSPITALIZATION INS

LIFE & DISABILITY INS
RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION
HSA CONTRIBUTION
WORKMANS COMP

FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA)
SUPPLIES

BANK FEES

TELEPHONE

MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT
TREASURER CONTINGENCY
PRINTING & PUBLISHING
INSURANCE & BONDS
EQUIPMENT MAINT

RENTALS

MISCELLANEOUS
CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING
EQUIPMENT

Totals for dept 253 - TREASURER

Dept 257 - ASSESSOR

101-257-726.000
101-257-801.000
101-257-801.100
101-257-826.000
101-257-852.000
101-257-853.000
101-257-890.000
101-257-900.000
101-257-931.000
101-257-956.000
101-257-959.000
101-257-980.000

SUPPLIES

PROFESSIONAL FEES
PROFESSIONAL FEES-ASSESSING
LEGAL FEES

TELEPHONE LEASE/MAINT FEES
TELEPHONE

ASSESSOR CONTINGENCY
PRINTING AND PUBLISHING
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
MISCELLANEOUS

PLAT ESTABLISHING EXPENSES
EQUIPMENT

Totals for dept 257 - ASSESSOR

Dept 262 - ELECTIONS

101-262-709.000
101-262-712.000
101-262-715.000
101-262-716.000
101-262-718.000
101-262-722.000
101-262-725.000
101-262-726.000
101-262-801.000
101-262-853.000
101-262-890.000
101-262-900.000
101-262-960.000

OVERTIME-ELECTIONS

FEES & PER DIEM (FICA)

SOCIAL SECURITY
HOSPITALIZATION INS
RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION
WORKMENS COMPENSATION

FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA)
SUPPLIES

PROFESSIONAL FEES

TELEPHONE

ELECTIONS CONTINGENCY
PRINTING AND PUBLISHING
CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING

Totals for dept 262 - ELECTIONS

Dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS

101-265-706.000
101-265-707.000

WAGES
PART TIME

25,596.68 14,039.99 0.00 23,000.00
146,182.58 0.00 0.00 130,000.00
1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
228,532.58 40,402.13 37,210.00 242,200.00
49,522.38 44,665.35 50,512.83 51,523.09
37,198.00 30,282.24 41,663.00 35,000.00
11,000.00 1,906.00 16,000.00 10,000.00
4,000.00 1,261.50 1,500.00 1,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7,300.00 5,952.66 8,500.00 8,500.00
30,000.00 13,813.20 35,000.00 35,000.00
700.00 579.70 700.00 700.00
8,700.00 7,494.77 9,000.00 8,500.00
0.00 1,400.00 0.00 1,400.00
1,000.00 105.00 1,100.00 1,000.00
200.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
7,251.98 7,107.11 14,000.00 14,000.00
179.02 324.68 200.00 400.00
1,927.68 1,927.68 2,000.00 2,000.00
150.00 413.01 700.00 700.00
0.00 3,718.75 250.00 250.00
1,593.00 1,950.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
366.39 0.00 400.00 400.00
0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
753.12 1,359.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
129.00 1,685.65 1,000.00 5,000.00
1,374.81 469.73 1,500.00 1,500.00
163,345.38 126,416.03 188,325.83 181,673.09
8,260.75 7,175.59 7,000.00 7,500.00
2,899.75 3,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
164,500.00 158,062.70 180,000.00 212,000.00
2,573.34 2,448.00 3,500.00 3,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,801.21 1,569.24 1,700.00 1,800.00
0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00
619.23 722.00 750.00 750.00
241.40 0.00 500.00 500.00
4.32 300.00 300.00 300.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,840.67 200.32 2,000.00 2,000.00
182,740.67 173,477.85 200,000.00 232,600.00
900.00 641.33 1,100.00 1,500.00
155.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
75.00 48.68 100.00 200.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
122.11 105.00 100.00 0.00
8,500.00 5,301.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
1,190.00 5,881.46 6,000.00 7,000.00
5,000.00 6,392.88 8,000.00 8,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,337.89 7,966.90 8,000.00 8,000.00
165.00 278.73 200.00 400.00
200.00 800.54 1,000.00 1,000.00
20,655.00 27,416.52 39,700.00 41,400.00
38,500.00 37,914.23 40,000.00 42,000.00
21,745.00 16,828.85 22,000.00 23,000.00



101-265-709.000
101-265-710.000
101-265-715.000
101-265-716.000
101-265-717.000
101-265-718.000
101-265-719.000
101-265-720.000
101-265-722.000
101-265-725.000
101-265-726.000
101-265-741.000
101-265-751.000
101-265-761.000
101-265-775.000
101-265-801.000
101-265-853.000
101-265-860.000
101-265-890.000
101-265-910.100
101-265-910.200
101-265-921.000
101-265-922.000
101-265-923.000
101-265-930.000
101-265-931.000
101-265-933.000
101-265-934.000
101-265-940.100
101-265-956.000
101-265-974.000
101-265-974.100
101-265-980.000
101-265-981.000

OVERTIME

OVERTIME (DOUBLE)

SOCIAL SECURITY
HOSPITALIZATION INS

LIFE & DISABILITY INS

RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION
HSA CONTRIBUTION
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
WORKMANS COMP

FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA)
SUPPLIES

TOOLS

GASOLINE & OIL

CLOTHING CARE & ALLOWANCE
REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
PROFESSIONAL FEES

TELEPHONE

MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT
TWP HALL & GROUNDS CONTINGENCY
INSURANCE & BONDS

INSURANCE - VEHICLE

UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY

UTILITIES - GAS

UTILITIES - WATER

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE
PARKING LOT MAINTENANCE
RENTALS - OTHER
MISCELLANEOUS

LAND IMPROVEMENT

BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS
EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENT - VEHICLE REPLACEMEN

Totals for dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS

Dept 276 - CEMETERY

101-276-706.000
101-276-709.000
101-276-715.000
101-276-716.000
101-276-718.000
101-276-719.000
101-276-722.000
101-276-726.000
101-276-741.000
101-276-751.000
101-276-775.000
101-276-804.000
101-276-890.000
101-276-910.100
101-276-910.200
101-276-921.000
101-276-930.000
101-276-931.000
101-276-933.000
101-276-956.000
101-276-980.000
101-276-999.980

WAGES

OVERTIME

SOCIAL SECURITY
HOSPITALIZATION INS
RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION
HSA CONTRIBUTION
WORKMANS COMP

SUPPLIES

TOOLS

GASOLINE & OIL

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
BANK FEES

CEMETERY CONTINGENCY
INSURANCE & BOND
INSURANCE - VEHICLE

UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE
MISCELLANEOUS

EQUIPMENT

PUBLIC IMPROVE - VEH REPLACE

Totals for dept 276 - CEMETERY

Dept 299 - UNALLOCATED

101-299-726.100
101-299-726.200
101-299-801.000
101-299-801.100

SUPPLIES - COMPUTER
SUPPLIES - COPIER/FAX
PROFESSIONAL FEES
PLANNING CONSULTANT FEES

2,800.00 1,421.67 2,800.00 3,000.00
1,000.00 291.62 1,000.00 1,200.00
5,500.00 4,318.92 5,500.00 5,500.00

14,017.49 15,311.76 13,000.00 14,000.00
350.00 289.85 400.00 420.00
4,000.41 3,791.42 4,000.00 4,200.00
0.00 1,400.00 0.00 1,400.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,300.00 443.01 1,300.00 1,300.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7,375.43 8,334.90 8,000.00 8,000.00
4,250.00 1,574.53 4,500.00 4,500.00
8,247.11 8,365.36 5,000.00 7,000.00
650.00 556.46 650.00 650.00
5,998.38 6,280.61 7,500.00 7,500.00
1,199.80 1,465.46 1,500.00 1,500.00
2,845.00 2,233.78 2,750.00 2,750.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 350.90 650.00 650.00
2,850.00 2,686.17 2,850.00 3,000.00
3,954.00 3,246.94 4,000.00 4,000.00
19,228.42 16,057.56 18,000.00 20,000.00
7,500.00 6,771.50 7,500.00 7,500.00
1,950.00 1,812.50 1,750.00 1,750.00
7,554.02 8,138.49 7,500.00 7,500.00
9,200.00 4,449.27 10,000.00 10,000.00
3,253.56 1,291.35 6,500.00 6,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
308.38 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
2,300.00 846.54 1,000.00 1,000.00
0.00 2,580.62 0.00 0.00
7,500.00 6,638.89 7,500.00 7,500.00
405.00 5,408.45 4,500.00 25,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
185,782.00 171,101.61 192,650.00 223,820.00
54,220.00 51,939.60 60,000.00 60,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
200.00 141.63 300.00 300.00
0.00 12,759.80 0.00 19,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 1,400.00 0.00 1,400.00
1,240.00 561.00 1,400.00 1,000.00
1,200.00 1,187.91 1,200.00 2,000.00
200.00 0.00 350.00 350.00
3,250.00 1,246.60 3,250.00 4,000.00
1,000.00 980.82 1,200.00 1,200.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,000.00 107.39 1,000.00 1,000.00
100.00 76.16 100.00 100.00
1,900.00 1,696.15 2,000.00 2,000.00
850.00 781.50 900.00 900.00
2,000.00 1,365.71 2,000.00 2,000.00
2,000.00 0.00 2,200.00 2,200.00
2,500.00 334.11 2,500.00 2,500.00
6,587.55 3,588.02 6,500.00 6,500.00
750.00 0.00 750.00 750.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
78,997.55 78,166.40 85,650.00 107,200.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5,647.03 4,990.10 3,500.00 6,000.00
56,281.02 79,790.50 65,000.00 60,000.00
118.39 2,400.00 17,500.00 17,500.00



101-299-801.200
101-299-801.300
101-299-802.000
101-299-805.000
101-299-815.100
101-299-815.200
101-299-818.000
101-299-821.000
101-299-826.000
101-299-853.000
101-299-880.000
101-299-880.001
101-299-880.100
101-299-880.300
101-299-880.301
101-299-881.000
101-299-882.000
101-299-890.000
101-299-900.000
101-299-910.000
101-299-910.100
101-299-925.000
101-299-926.000
101-299-956.000
101-299-956.001
101-299-957.100
101-299-958.000
101-299-958.100
101-299-958.200
101-299-969.000
101-299-971.000
101-299-971.100
101-299-980.000
101-299-996.000
101-299-999.203
101-299-999.207
101-299-999.211
101-299-999.236
101-299-999.245
101-299-999.248
101-299-999.250
101-299-999.590

COMPUTER PROGRAM FEES
INSURANCE CONSULTANT

AUDIT FEES

VELWC-MILFOIL TREATMENT
COMPUTER MAINTENANCE

COPIER MAINTENANCE

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

ENGINEERING FEES

LEGAL FEES

TELEPHONE (MODEM-FAX)
COMMUNITY PROMOTION
COMMUNITY PROMOTION/CAPITAL OUTLAY
COMMUNITY PROMOTION - FIRST RESPOND
GRANT - MSHDA

FEDERAL GRANT - USDA/RD
HISTORICAL COMMISSION

DUES

UNALLOCATED CONTINGENCY
PRINTING AND PUBLISHING
INSURANCE & BONDS

INSURANCE - VEHICLE

TRAFFIC LIGHTS

STREET LIGHTS

MISCELLANEOUS

BAD DEBT EXPENSE

PROPERTY TAXES-OSC TWP

BLDG AUTHORITY SPEC ASSESSMENT
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT - PROPERTY TAXES
SPECIAL ASSM'T VELWC

STREET & ROAD MAINTENANCE
LAND/BLDG PURCHASE

LAND REVERT TO ST CNTY REIMBUR
EQUIPMENT

INTEREST EXPENSE

CONTRIBUTION TO ROAD IMPROVEMENT FL
CONTRIBUTION TO POLICE FUND
CONTRIBUTION TO POLICE STAFF FUND
CONTRIBUTION TO PROPERTY O&M
CONTRIBUTION TO PUBLIC IMPROVE
CONTR TO DDA FUND

CONTRIB TO LAKEFRONT FUND
CONTRIBUTION TO SEWER FUND

Totals for dept 299 - UNALLOCATED

Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT

101-336-703.000
101-336-703.100
101-336-703.200
101-336-703.300
101-336-703.400
101-336-703.500
101-336-708.000
101-336-709.000
101-336-709.100
101-336-710.000
101-336-712.000
101-336-715.000
101-336-716.000
101-336-718.000
101-336-718.002
101-336-722.000
101-336-726.000
101-336-751.000
101-336-761.000
101-336-775.000
101-336-850.000

SALARY - FIRE CHIEF

ASST FIRE CHIEF

FIRE CAPTAIN 1

FIRE TRAINER 2

FIRE LIEUTENANT 2

DIVE COORDINATOR

WAGES - FIREMEN

OVERTIME - MAINT
OVERTIME-MECHANIC
DOUBLE OVERTIME-MECHANIC
FEES & PER DIEM (FICA)
SOCIAL SECURITY
HOSPITALIZATION INS
RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION
MERS CONTRIBUTION
WORKMAS COMP

SUPPLIES

GASOLINE & OIL

UNIFORMS

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
COMMUNICATIONS

14,399.67 8,250.00 20,000.00 15,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11,700.00 5,482.15 15,000.00 15,000.00
70,000.00 49,340.50 70,000.00 70,000.00
0.00 0.00 4,300.00 4,000.00

0.00 0.00 2,200.00 0.00
1,350.56 1,210.70 2,500.00 2,500.00
15.81 8,934.50 6,000.00 8,800.00
54,514.38 31,888.01 35,000.00 20,000.00
822.48 822.48 1,000.00 1,000.00
26,769.77 31,736.75 28,500.00 35,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10,845.95 6,852.61 9,000.00 8,000.00
3,088.37 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
4,391.70 2,488.95 4,000.00 4,000.00
15,755.00 19,500.00 19,500.00 19,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100,030.00 95,628.51 100,000.00 100,000.00
9,730.99 6,625.24 4,500.00 6,000.00
1,630.49 342.99 1,600.00 1,600.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,645.82 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,065.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
6.90 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
900,000.00 0.00 1,201,988.00 1,401,758.00
2,500.00 0.00 43,317.00 68,831.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,293,309.33 356,283.99 1,661,405.00 1,871,489.00
27,386.00 19,622.38 19,275.00 22,000.00
6,200.00 6,680.03 6,530.00 7,200.00
4,200.00 3,855.77 5,000.00 5,000.00
5,510.00 9,348.39 7,200.00 8,500.00
8,400.00 9,249.83 9,900.00 9,500.00
4,204.00 5,515.02 5,200.00 6,100.00
52,500.00 73,053.82 70,000.00 79,000.00
100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
150.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8,300.00 9,735.71 10,000.00 10,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,200.00 2,388.00 4,500.00 4,500.00
580.00 1,445.92 800.00 1,000.00
1,844.02 4,088.62 1,800.00 4,000.00
500.00 1,060.27 500.00 500.00
500.00 59.43 500.00 500.00
27,447.00 0.00 1,000.00 2,000.00



101-336-853.000
101-336-860.000
101-336-890.000
101-336-900.000
101-336-910.100
101-336-910.200
101-336-931.000
101-336-933.000
101-336-941.200
101-336-956.000
101-336-960.000
101-336-980.000
101-336-980.100
101-336-980.200
101-336-980.506
101-336-981.000
101-336-994.000
101-336-997.000

TELEPHONE

MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT
FIRE DEPART CONTINGENCY
PRINTING & PUBLISHING
INSURANCE & BONDS
INSURANCE - VEHICLE
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE
HYDRANT RENTAL WATER
MISCELLANEOUS
CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING
EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENT - DIVE TEAM
FUNDRAISING-DIVE TEAM
GRANT-FEMA

EQUIP - FIRE TRUCK REPLACE
LOAN PRINCIPAL EXPENSE
LOAN INTEREST EXPENSE

Totals for dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dept 722 - ZONING & PLANNING

101-722-703.000
101-722-704.000
101-722-709.000
101-722-712.000
101-722-713.000
101-722-715.000
101-722-716.000
101-722-717.000
101-722-718.000
101-722-722.000
101-722-726.000
101-722-751.000
101-722-801.000
101-722-826.000
101-722-853.000
101-722-860.000
101-722-890.000
101-722-900.000
101-722-910.000
101-722-933.000
101-722-956.000
101-722-960.000
101-722-980.000

ADMINISTRATOR SALARY
DDA DIRECTOR SALARY
OVERTIME

FEES & PER DIEM (FICA)
HEALTH INS REIMB

SOCIAL SECURITY
HOSPITALIZATION INS

LIFE & DISABILITY INS
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION
WORKMANS COMPENSATION
SUPPLIES

GASOLINE & OIL
PROFESSIONAL FEES

LEGAL FEES

TELEPHONE

MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORTATION
ZONING CONTINGENCY
PRINTING & PUBLISHING
INSURANCE & BONDS
MAINTENANCE-VEHICLE
MISCELLANEOUS
CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING
EQUIPMENT

Totals for dept 722 - ZONING & PLANNING

Dept 751 - PARKS & RECREATION

101-751-706.000
101-751-707.000
101-751-709.000
101-751-710.000
101-751-715.000
101-751-716.000
101-751-717.000
101-751-718.000
101-751-720.000
101-751-722.000
101-751-725.000
101-751-726.000
101-751-726.100
101-751-751.000
101-751-761.000
101-751-775.000
101-751-818.000
101-751-853.000
101-751-880.568

WAGES - FULL TIME

WAGES - SEASONAL

OVERTIME

OVERTIME (DOUBLE)

SOCIAL SECURITY

HEALTH INSURANCE

LIFE & DISABILITY INS
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
WORKMANS COMPENSATION
FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA)
SUPPLIES

PICNIC TABLE MATERIAL
GASOLINE & OIL

CLOTHING ALLOWANCE

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL
TELEPHONE

GRANT - COASTAL/WATERWAYS

1,721.30 1,121.40 1,200.00 1,200.00
500.00 754.08 500.00 500.00
154.68 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
200.00 8.67 200.00 200.00

1,850.00 3,194.55 1,850.00 3,200.00
6,500.00 5,659.87 6,500.00 6,500.00
7,500.00 6,190.31 7,500.00 7,500.00
4,447.00 983.20 5,000.00 5,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300.00 190.00 500.00 500.00
1,000.00 1,100.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
7,253.00 10,111.83 8,000.00 15,000.00
2,500.00 430.66 2,500.00 2,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
186,147.00 175,847.76 178,455.00 204,700.00
46,920.00 45,181.24 49,500.00 53,580.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8,500.00 9,978.92 8,500.00 8,500.00
1,957.04 2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00
4,081.74 4,403.34 4,000.00 4,100.00
3,542.96 702.00 5,500.00 5,500.00
500.00 289.85 500.00 500.00
4,692.00 4,518.15 4,950.00 5,360.00
650.00 105.00 650.00 650.00
1,718.26 1,247.10 1,800.00 1,800.00
250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00
25,000.00 12,153.53 25,000.00 35,000.00
13,500.00 8,378.00 13,500.00 13,500.00
1,200.00 1,046.16 1,200.00 1,200.00
750.00 426.91 750.00 750.00
4,000.00 2,013.45 4,000.00 4,000.00
4,000.00 2,850.67 4,000.00 4,000.00
800.00 560.78 800.00 800.00
500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
500.00 181.24 500.00 500.00
10,000.00 9,947.07 10,000.00 10,000.00
4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
137,062.00 106,383.41 139,900.00 156,890.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
67,000.00 40,446.50 68,000.00 6,500.00
4,500.00 3,372.96 4,500.00 4,500.00
2,200.00 621.28 2,500.00 2,500.00
10,145.00 7,203.95 11,160.00 11,500.00
35,549.00 10,048.02 39,105.00 25,000.00
395.25 579.70 400.00 600.00
6,152.14 5,193.96 6,000.00 6,000.00
7,500.00 1,073.16 7,500.00 7,500.00
1,343.93 433.33 1,000.00 1,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5,474.75 1,717.64 6,200.00 6,200.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
4,430.01 11,052.44 5,800.00 5,800.00
1,281.86 874.67 1,300.00 1,300.00
7,516.00 7,833.50 7,850.00 7,850.00
6,529.52 6,319.27 6,000.00 6,000.00
997.00 322.50 1,000.00 1,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



101-751-880.569
101-751-880.571
101-751-880.572
101-751-890.000
101-751-910.100
101-751-910.200
101-751-921.000
101-751-922.000
101-751-923.000
101-751-930.000
101-751-931.000
101-751-933.000
101-751-940.000
101-751-956.000
101-751-971.000
101-751-974.000
101-751-975.000
101-751-980.100
101-751-980.200
101-751-999.980

GRANT - MNRTF

PASSPORT GRANT

GRANT- IRON BELLE

PARKS & RECREATION CONTINGENCY
INSURANCE & BONDS

INSURANCE - VEHICLE

UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY

UTILITIES - GAS

UTILITIES - WATER

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
EQUIPMENT REPAIR
MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE
RENTALS

MISCELLANEOUS

LAND PURCHASE

LAND IMPROVEMENT - PARKS
BUILDING IMPROVEMENT - PARKS
EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENT - PLAYGROUND

PUBL IMPROVE - VEHICLE REPLACE

Totals for dept 751 - PARKS & RECREATION

Dept 753 - FOOTE SITE PARK

101-753-706.000
101-753-707.000
101-753-709.000
101-753-710.000
101-753-715.000
101-753-716.000
101-753-718.000
101-753-722.000
101-753-726.000
101-753-751.000
101-753-775.000
101-753-910.000
101-753-921.000
101-753-930.000
101-753-931.000
101-753-940.000
101-753-956.000
101-753-974.000
101-753-975.000
101-753-980.100
101-753-980.200

WAGES - FULL TIME
WAGES - SEASONAL
OVERTIME

OVERTIME (DOUBLE)
SOCIAL SECURITY
HOSPITALIZATION INS
RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION
WORKMANS COMP
SUPPLIES

GASOLINE & OIL

REPAIR & MAINT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & BONDS
UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY
REPAIRS & MAINT
EQUIPMENT REPAIR
RENTALS

MISCELLANEOUS

LAND IMPROVEMENT
BUILDING IMPROVEMENT
EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENT - PLAYGROUND

Totals for dept 753 - FOOTE SITE PARK

Dept 754 - KEN RATLIFF PARK

101-754-706.000
101-754-707.000
101-754-709.000
101-754-710.000
101-754-715.000
101-754-716.000
101-754-718.000
101-754-719.000
101-754-722.000
101-754-726.000
101-754-751.000
101-754-775.000
101-754-801.000
101-754-910.000
101-754-921.000
101-754-922.000
101-754-923.000
101-754-930.000
101-754-931.000

WAGES-FULL TIME
WAGES-SEASONAL
OVERTIME

OVERTIME (DOUBLE)
SOCIAL SECURITY
HOSPITALIZATION INS
RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION
HSA CONTRIBUTION
WORKMANS COMP
SUPPLIES

GASOLINE & OIL

REPAIR & MAINT SUPPLIES
PROFESSIONAL FEES
INSURANCE & BONDS
UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY
UTILITIES - HEAT

UTILITIES - WATER
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
EQUIPMENT REPAIR

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230,000.00 23,209.50 260,000.00 300,000.00
656.07 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
100.00 90.00 150.00 150.00
1,500.00 1,343.09 1,500.00 1,500.00
3,300.00 2,891.92 3,500.00 3,500.00
525.00 390.87 600.00 600.00
4,123.00 4,346.08 4,000.00 4,000.00
5,500.00 7,242.84 5,500.00 5,500.00
5,649.80 3,175.32 7,500.00 7,500.00
1,350.00 439.55 1,850.00 1,850.00
364.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
3,895.19 1,143.07 1,500.00 1,500.00
995.48 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00
1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 18,900.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
419,973.00 146,365.12 458,115.00 442,750.00
653.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,570.00 2,778.42 3,600.00 3,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,377.00 212.51 2,070.00 750.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
65.29 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,248.70 433.33 500.00 600.00
744.90 9.12 1,500.00 1,500.00
905.10 100.00 200.00 300.00
750.00 0.00 750.00 750.00
0.42 0.42 1.00 1.00
900.00 427.58 900.00 900.00
1,200.00 326.78 1,200.00 1,000.00
434.71 0.00 500.00 500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
250.88 124.09 1,000.00 1,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
13,600.00 4,412.25 13,721.00 11,801.00
31,105.00 32,454.40 39,000.00 38,000.00
6,000.00 2,778.64 6,000.00 6,000.00
2,200.00 1,956.56 200.00 1,000.00
477.40 1,090.78 400.00 800.00
1,813.69 2,928.50 1,800.00 1,800.00
7,820.35 16,493.10 0.00 10,000.00
1,968.54 3,245.44 3,900.00 3,900.00
0.00 1,400.00 0.00 1,400.00
1,194.21 433.33 550.00 600.00
861.65 776.34 1,000.00 1,000.00
184.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
467.87 426.92 750.00 750.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
750.00 186.93 750.00 750.00
2,209.76 2,097.48 2,400.00 2,400.00
1,400.00 1,558.59 1,400.00 1,400.00
470.00 793.79 450.00 450.00
942.00 300.00 2,750.00 2,750.00
400.24 321.38 750.00 750.00



101-754-940.000
101-754-956.000
101-754-974.000
101-754-975.000
101-754-980.100
101-754-980.200

RENTALS

MISCELLANEOUS

LAND IMPROVEMENT
BUILDING IMPROVEMENT
EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENT - PLAYGROUND

Totals for dept 754 - KEN RATLIFF PARK

Dept 810 - RECREATION AND CULTURE/SENIOR CENTER

101-810-880.000
101-810-880.002

CONTRIBUTION TO SENIOR CENTER
CONTRIBUTION TO SENIOR CENTER

Totals for dept 810 - RECREATION AND CULTURE/SENIOR CENTER

Dept 890 - GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY

101-890-000.000

GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY

Totals for dept 890 - GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY

Dept 906 - DEBT SERVICE

101-906-993.000

DEBT SERVICE BSA PRINCIPAL

Totals for dept 906 - DEBT SERVICE

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 101
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS
ENDING FUND BALANCE

Fund 203 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Dept 000

203-000-628.000
203-000-628.100
203-000-665.100
203-000-672.000
203-000-687.000
203-000-699.101
203-000-999.699

Totals for dept 000 -

CHARGES FOR MAINT PRIVATE RDS
GOLFVIEW RD-IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
INTEREST EARNINGS

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ROADS
REIMBURSEMENTS

CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS

Dept 000
203-000-969.000
203-000-999.999

Totals for dept 000 -

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

STREET & ROAD MAINTENANCE
ENDING BALANCE

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 203
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS
ENDING FUND BALANCE

Fund 204 - FOREST RESERVE

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Dept 000

204-000-530.000
204-000-665.000
204-000-999.699

Totals for dept 000 -

FOREST RESERVE REV SHARING
INTEREST EARNINGS
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

150.00 0.00 250.00 250.00
276.50 490.62 500.00 500.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,230.00 0.00 3,500.00 3,500.00
83.79 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
64,005.00 69,732.80 67,850.00 80,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
28,500.00 0.00 31,000.00 31,000.00
28,500.00 0.00 31,000.00 31,000.00
8,512.45 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
8,512.45 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,404,964.34 4,317,829.71 3,719,492.66 4,293,774.09
(240,533.34) (748,583.32) 26,052.34 271,554.91
2,531,522.88 3,418,864.97 3,418,864.97 2,353,240.15
(107,207.48) (317,041.50) (317,041.50) 0.00
2,183,782.06 2,353,240.15 3,127,875.81 2,624,795.06
500.00 1,169.32 500.00 1,100.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

100.00 398.63 100.00 100.00
4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,600.00 1,567.95 4,600.00 1,200.00
4,600.00 1,567.95 4,600.00 1,200.00
32,000.00 24,169.32 32,000.00 37,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
32,000.00 24,169.32 32,000.00 37,000.00
32,000.00 24,169.32 32,000.00 37,000.00
(27,400.00) (22,601.37) (27,400.00) (35,800.00)
77,550.44 63,458.90 63,458.90 40,857.53
(6.81) 0.00 0.00 0.00
50,143.63 40,857.53 36,058.90 5,057.53
12,000.00 11,427.07 12,000.00 12,000.00
40.00 158.12 40.00 40.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
12,040.00 11,585.19 12,040.00 12,040.00




TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000

204-000-802.000
204-000-969.000
204-000-999.999

AUDIT FEES
IMPROVEMENT COUNTY ROADS
ENDING FUND BALANCE

Totals for dept 000 -
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 204
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
ENDING FUND BALANCE

Fund 206 - FIRE DEPT EQUIPMENT FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Dept 000

206-000-401.000
206-000-424.000
206-000-626.000
206-000-626.100
206-000-665.000
206-000-999.699

Totals for dept 000 -

REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY
PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES
CHARGES FOR SERVICES - AUSABLE
CHARGES FOR SERVICE

INTEREST EARNINGS

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000

206-000-802.000
206-000-980.000
206-000-981.000
206-000-990.000
206-000-991.000
206-000-999.999

AUDIT FEES

FD EQUIPMENT

FD EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT
PRINCIPAL EXPENSE

INTEREST EXPENSE

ENDING FUND BALANCE

Totals for dept 000 -
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 206
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS
ENDING FUND BALANCE

Fund 207 - POLICE FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Dept 000
207-000-401.000
207-000-424.000
207-000-502.000
207-000-503.000
207-000-528.000
207-000-543.000
207-000-544.000
207-000-544.001
207-000-578.000
207-000-625.000
207-000-626.100
207-000-626.200
207-000-655.000
207-000-665.100

REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY
PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES
FEDERAL GRANT

FEDERAL GRANT / STING

OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS

STATE - 302 FUNDS
STATE-STING GRANT

STATE GRANT-PUBLIC SAFETY
LIQUOR LICENSE FEES

WITNESS FEES

CHARGES FOR SERVICE
CHARGES FOR POLICE (AUSABLE)
FINES, FORFITURES, RESTITUTION
INTEREST EARNINGS

12,040.00 11,585.19 12,040.00 12,040.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
2,040.00 11,585.19 2,040.00 2,040.00
32,770.95 43,883.40 43,883.40 55,468.59
34,810.95 55,468.59 45,923.40 57,508.59
274,371.00 212,950.58 282,116.00 297,889.00
0.00 565.91 0.00 0.00
150,000.00 9,905.50 50,000.00 0.00
0.00 2,896.00 5,000.00 0.00

0.00 1,855.05 500.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
424,371.00 228,173.04 337,616.00 297,889.00
424,371.00 228,173.04 337,616.00 297,889.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
80,000.00 34,970.10 124,500.00 80,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
80,000.00 34,970.10 124,500.00 80,000.00
80,000.00 34,970.10 124,500.00 80,000.00
344,371.00 193,202.94 213,116.00 217,889.00
313,097.34 610,025.36 610,025.36 803,228.30
(18.73) 0.00 0.00 0.00
657,449.61 803,228.30 823,141.36 1,021,117.30
243,885.00 189,255.59 250,769.00 264,790.00
0.00 503.03 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,700.00 1,296.24 1,700.00 1,700.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 7,715.40 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,300.00 4,268.33 1,300.00 1,300.00
1,300.00 2,033.05 1,300.00 1,300.00



207-000-673.000
207-000-687.000
207-000-687.100
207-000-687.200
207-000-688.000
207-000-694.000
207-000-699.101
207-000-999.699

Totals for dept 000 -

SALE OF FIXED ASSETS
REIMURSEMENTS FOR INS CLAIM
REIMURSEMENTS - OTHER

REFUNDS

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

CONTRIB FROM PRIVATE SOURCES
CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000

207-000-703.100
207-000-703.201
207-000-703.301
207-000-703.302
207-000-703.303
207-000-704.000
207-000-706.100
207-000-706.300
207-000-707.400
207-000-709.201
207-000-709.301
207-000-709.302
207-000-709.604
207-000-709.605
207-000-709.606
207-000-710.001
207-000-710.201
207-000-710.300
207-000-710.301
207-000-710.302
207-000-711.100
207-000-711.302
207-000-713.000
207-000-715.000
207-000-715.001
207-000-716.000
207-000-716.001
207-000-717.000
207-000-717.001
207-000-718.000
207-000-718.001
207-000-718.002
207-000-719.000
207-000-720.000
207-000-722.000
207-000-722.001
207-000-725.000
207-000-726.000
207-000-726.001
207-000-726.100
207-000-751.000
207-000-761.000
207-000-761.001
207-000-775.000
207-000-801.000
207-000-801.200
207-000-802.000
207-000-809.000
207-000-815.100
207-000-826.000
207-000-850.000

SALARY - POLICE CHIEF

WAGE - SGT

WAGE - PATROLMAN
WAGE-PATROLMAN-STING

WAGE - MCOLES STIPEND

WAGE - CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
WAGE - AUTO MECHANIC

WAGES - CLERICAL

Part Time-Clerical Asst.

OVERTIME - SGT

OVERTIME - PATROLMAN
OVERTIME - PATROLMAN-STING
OVERTIME-MECHANIC

OVERTIME - CLERICAL

OVERTIME - CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
OVERTIME (DOUBLE) MECHANIC
HOLIDAY - SGT
OVERTIME(DOUBLE) CLERICAL
HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN

HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN - STING
LONGEVITY PAY - OFFICERS
LONGEVITY PAY - STING

HEALTH INS REIMB

SOCIAL SECURITY

SOCIAL SECURITY - STING
HOSPITALIZATION INS
HOSPITALIZATION INS - STING

LIFE & DISABILITY INS

LIFE & DISABILITY INS - STING
RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION
RETIREMENT FUND CONTRI - STING
MERS CONTRIBUTION

HSA CONTRIBUTION
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
WORKMANS COMP

WORKMANS COMP - STING

FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA)
SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES - STING PROGRAM
COMPUTER SUPPLIES

GASOLINE & OIL

CLOTHING CARE & ALLOWANCE
CLOTHING CARE & ALLOW STING
REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
PROFESSIONAL FEES

COMPUTER PROGRAM FEES
AUDIT FEES

AUXILARY POLICE

COMPUTER MAINTENANCE

LEGAL FEES

COMMUNICATIONS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9,300.00 0.00 9,300.00 0.00
0.00 13,279.25 0.00 0.00

0.00 810.10 0.00 1,000.00

0.00 110.00 0.00 0.00
900,000.00 2,403,976.00 1,201,988.00 1,401,758.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,157,485.00 2,623,246.99 1,466,357.00 1,671,848.00
1,157,485.00 2,623,246.99 1,466,357.00 1,671,848.00
65,998.00 65,475.85 75,505.00 74,050.00
90,550.00 53,772.76 117,835.00 130,880.00
347,650.00 337,296.15 390,435.00 468,672.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10,800.00 9,900.00 10,800.00 12,000.00
13,568.00 8,329.51 24,105.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
36,135.00 34,798.00 41,340.00 39,555.00
0.00 0.00 19,660.00 20,055.00
15,300.00 10,801.83 11,440.00 11,900.00
70,000.00 116,791.55 45,760.00 51,860.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
350.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
5,500.00 4,595.90 1,144.00 4,000.00
200.00 0.00 230.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9,060.00 7,387.38 8,070.00 10,580.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35,020.00 45,339.83 33,770.00 38,700.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10,800.00 6,038.25 10,800.00 10,800.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14,410.00 4,100.00 16,635.00 4,800.00
53,741.70 53,790.11 57,345.00 69,155.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
140,155.74 135,976.79 137,000.00 166,633.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,400.00 2,872.15 3,480.00 3,828.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10,212.21 10,027.41 11,685.00 11,360.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
171,025.00 194,233.10 191,548.00 244,778.00
0.00 9,100.00 0.00 15,400.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9,065.00 2,656.00 6,600.00 7,600.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,500.00 3,460.69 6,500.00 7,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
349.45 698.11 1,000.00 1,000.00
28,751.30 49,972.59 22,000.00 36,800.00
9,070.00 7,304.71 8,000.00 16,640.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 45.00 600.00 600.00
22,814.86 32,111.78 34,000.00 35,000.00
4,500.00 4,109.21 5,000.00 6,000.00
2,000.00 977.85 2,000.00 2,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,600.00 2,200.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
11,419.25 17,411.00 10,000.00 12,000.00
1,500.00 490.18 1,500.00 1,500.00



207-000-852.000
207-000-853.000
207-000-890.000
207-000-900.000
207-000-910.100
207-000-910.200
207-000-910.300
207-000-930.000
207-000-931.000
207-000-933.000
207-000-956.000
207-000-957.000
207-000-960.000
207-000-960.001
207-000-967.101
207-000-971.000
207-000-980.000
207-000-980.001
207-000-981.000

Totals for dept 000 -

TELEPHONE LEASE FEES
TELEPHONE

POLICE FUND CONTINGENCY
PRINTING & PUBLISHING
INSURANCE & BONDS

INSURANCE - VEHICLE

INSURANCE - OFFICER LIABILITY
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT
MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE
MISCELLANEOUS

AWARD & SETTLEMENTS
CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING
EDUCATION/TRAINING-302 FUND
TRANSFERS OUT

LAND REVERT TO ST CNTY REIMBUR
EQUIPMENT

BYRNE JAG EQUIPMENT
EQUIPMENT - VEHICLE

Dept 302 - STING ACTIVITIES

207-302-716.000
207-302-717.000

HOSPITALIZATION INS-STING
LIFE & DISABILITY INS-STING

Totals for dept 302 - STING ACTIVITIES
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 207

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS

ENDING FUND BALANCE

Fund 211 - POLICE STAFFING FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Dept 000

211-000-401.000
211-000-424.000
211-000-528.000
211-000-665.000
211-000-699.101

REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY

PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES

OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS

INTEREST EARNINGS

CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND

Totals for dept 000 -

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000

211-000-703.201
211-000-703.301
211-000-703.303
211-000-709.201
211-000-709.301
211-000-710.201
211-000-710.301
211-000-711.100
211-000-715.000
211-000-716.000
211-000-717.000
211-000-718.002

WAGES-SGT
WAGES-PATROLMAN
WAGE - MCOLE STIPEND
OVERTIME - SGT
OVERTIME - PATROLMAN
HOLIDAY - SGT

HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN
LONGEVITY PAY - OFFICERS
SOCIAL SECURITY
HOSPITALIZATION INS
LIFE & DISABILITY INS
MERS CONTRIBUTION
211-000-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION
211-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP
211-000-726.000 SUPPLIES
211-000-726.100 SUPPLIES - COMPUTER
211-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14,338.18 12,084.62 8,300.00 12,000.00
0.00 146.69 6,500.00 10,000.00
188.09 488.00 750.00 750.00
450.00 380.77 450.00 450.00
6,000.00 4,884.48 6,000.00 6,000.00
1,765.00 1,696.16 1,800.00 2,000.00
1,091.04 257.93 2,000.00 2,000.00
1,800.00 1,181.96 1,500.00 1,500.00
15,255.00 12,151.12 18,000.00 18,000.00
1,203.09 3,551.29 1,000.00 1,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,175.00 6,045.15 4,500.00 6,000.00
1,650.00 1,313.30 1,400.00 1,200.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10,973.09 30,068.86 34,956.00 56,181.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
77,490.00 81,621.99 69,914.00 36,621.00
1,335,824.00 1,387,936.01 1,466,357.00 1,671,848.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,335,824.00 1,387,936.01 1,466,357.00 1,671,848.00
(178,339.00) 1,235,310.98 0.00 0.00
250,853.13 88,515.99 88,515.99 1,323,826.97
(35.02) 0.00 0.00 0.00
72,479.11 1,323,826.97 88,515.99 1,323,826.97
213,400.00 165,595.96 219,423.00 231,691.00
0.00 440.16 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
150.00 474.82 150.00 200.00
2,500.00 86,634.00 43,317.00 68,831.00
216,050.00 253,144.94 262,890.00 300,722.00
216,050.00 253,144.94 262,890.00 300,722.00
54,187.00 53,869.69 58,925.00 65,440.00
50,884.00 50,178.32 55,780.00 62,320.00
2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00
4,506.13 2,949.40 3,000.00 5,950.00
8,006.42 5,175.06 4,100.00 4,265.00
5,552.99 7,223.88 4,800.00 5,290.00
4,675.32 6,798.78 3,750.00 5,035.00
4,055.62 4,344.50 4,065.00 5,175.00
9,827.93 10,114.81 10,610.00 11,520.00
37,695.80 39,583.44 40,660.00 43,545.00
632.40 579.70 600.00 695.00
38,010.00 39,097.52 42,570.00 48,955.00
0.00 4,200.00 0.00 2,800.00
2,051.87 1,231.48 1,500.00 2,000.00
312.29 297.87 500.00 500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5,272.14 2,500.00 2,500.00 8,175.00



211-000-761.000
211-000-801.000
211-000-853.000
211-000-890.000
211-000-933.000
211-000-956.000
211-000-960.000
211-000-980.000
211-000-981.000

Totals for dept 000 -

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

CLOTHING CARE & ALLOWANCE
PROFESSIONAL FEES

TELEPHONE

POLICE OPERATING FUND CONTINGENCY
MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE
MISCELLANEOUS
CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING
EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENT - VEHICLE

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 211
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS
ENDING FUND BALANCE

Fund 218 - OLD ORCHARD PARK CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Dept 000

218-000-567.000
218-000-665.100
218-000-675.000
218-000-688.000
218-000-699.509
218-000-999.699

Totals for dept 000 -

STATE GRANT -

INTEREST EARNED

CONTRIB FROM CONSUMERS POWER
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

CONTRIB FROM OOP

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000

218-000-801.000
218-000-984.000
218-000-999.245
218-000-999.509
218-000-999.999

Totals for dept 000 -

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

PROFESSIONAL FEES

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT EXPENSE
CONTRIBUTION TO PUB IMPROVEMENT
CONTRIB TO OLD ORCHARD PK

ENDING FUND BALANCE

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 218
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS
ENDING FUND BALANCE

Fund 236 - PROP OPER & MNTNCE

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Dept 000

236-000-528.000
236-000-650.000
236-000-665.100
236-000-665.200
236-000-665.300
236-000-665.400
236-000-665.500
236-000-665.600
236-000-665.700
236-000-665.800
236-000-665.900
236-000-666.100
236-000-667.300

OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS
HOUSING SALES

INTEREST EARNINGS

INT ON LC - BX

INT ON LC HALEY BROTHERS
INT ON LC - BLDG 190

INT OF LC-TRUE SETTINGS
INT ON LC-BLDG #1101

INT ON LC-OSCODA VENTURES
INT ON LC CRUSECOM
INTEREST LC-VEL HOUSE
LAND CONTRACT REVENUE
WAFB REUSE RENT - OTHERS

1,038.44 1,317.18 1,600.00 2,560.00
40.00 0.00 50.00 200.00
1,020.06 518.00 500.00 1,000.00
0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
117.54 178.40 500.00 500.00
0.00 834.71 850.00 1,200.00
1,551.40 8,484.23 7,044.00 11,319.00
0.00 14,083.54 14,086.00 7,378.00
231,837.35 255,960.51 262,890.00 300,722.00
231,837.35 255,960.51 262,890.00 300,722.00
(15,787.35) (2,815.57) 0.00 0.00
22,370.76 19,820.52 19,820.52 17,004.95
(5.08) 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,578.33 17,004.95 19,820.52 17,004.95
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,500.00 177.53 1,300.00 1,300.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
60,000.00 140,000.00 140,000.00 154,300.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
61,500.00 140,177.53 141,300.00 155,600.00
61,500.00 140,177.53 141,300.00 155,600.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
55,000.00 102,010.00 140,000.00 154,300.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
55,000.00 102,010.00 140,000.00 154,300.00
55,000.00 102,010.00 140,000.00 154,300.00
6,500.00 38,167.53 1,300.00 1,300.00
103,488.78 109,468.99 109,468.99 147,636.52
(2.41) 0.00 0.00 0.00
109,986.37 147,636.52 110,768.99 148,936.52
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20,000.00 11,839.95 20,000.00 20,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



236-000-667.720
236-000-667.800
236-000-667.810
236-000-667.820
236-000-667.830
236-000-667.850
236-000-667.870
236-000-667.890
236-000-667.895
236-000-667.900
236-000-667.930
236-000-667.940
236-000-667.950
236-000-673.000
236-000-674.000
236-000-676.000
236-000-676.100
236-000-676.200
236-000-676.300
236-000-688.000
236-000-699.101
236-000-999.699

Totals for dept 000 -

WAFB REUSE RENT -TRUE SETTINGS
RENT - ALPENA GEN HOSP

RENT - OSC AREA CHIROPRACTIC
RENT - AVCMH

RENT - BLDG 1845

RENT - T.P.COUNSELING

RENT - ALPENA UROLOGY

RENT - BLDG 401 SEISSENSCHMIDT
RENT - AT&T

RENT - VA CLINIC

RENT- ALCONA HEALTH CNTR
C.J./SATT, LLC

NO MI TETHER SERVICES, LLC

SALE OF FIXED ASSETS

DONATED LAND

REIMB - CARETAKER
REIMBURSEMENTS-OTHER
AWARDS AND SETTLEMENTS
REIMBURSEMENTS FOR INSURANCE CLAIMS
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
TRANSFERS IN

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Dept 266 - PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE

236-266-801.500

CEDAM FELLOW FUNDS

Totals for dept 266 - PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS

Dept 266 - PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE

236-266-703.000
236-266-704.000
236-266-706.000
236-266-707.000
236-266-707.100
236-266-709.000
236-266-710.000
236-266-713.000
236-266-715.000
236-266-716.000
236-266-717.000
236-266-718.000
236-266-719.000
236-266-722.000
236-266-726.000
236-266-727.000
236-266-751.000
236-266-761.000
236-266-775.000
236-266-801.000
236-266-801.600
236-266-802.000
236-266-826.000
236-266-853.000
236-266-854.000
236-266-860.100
236-266-890.000
236-266-900.000
236-266-910.000
236-266-921.000
236-266-931.000
236-266-933.000
236-266-960.000

SALARY - COMM DEV COORD
WAGES - CLERICAL

WAGES - FULL TIME

SALARIES - SEASONAL/LAWN MAINT
PART TIME

OVERTIME

OVERTIME (DOUBLE)

HEALTH INS REIMB

SOCIAL SECURITY
HOSPITALIZATION INS
LIFE&DISABILITY INS

RETIREMENT CONTRIB.

HSA CONTRIBUTION

WORKMANS COMP

SUPPLIES

POSTAGE

FUELS & CONSUMABLES
CLOTHING ALLOWANCE

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
PROFESSIONAL FEES

CEDAM FELLOW FUNDS TO BLACK SWAMP
AUDIT FEES

LEGAL FEES

TELEPHONE

INTERNET

MILEAGE/TRAVEL

CONTINGENCY / PROP O&M
PRINTING & PUBLISHING

LIABILITY INSURANCE

UTILITIES - ELECTRIC

EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINT
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 13,982.52 8,000.00 0.00
16,200.00 5,402.48 16,200.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
12,000.00 12,100.00 12,000.00 13,000.00
128,000.00 111,249.80 128,000.00 24,000.00
166,000.00 83,432.52 83,000.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 492,416.55 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 82,968.19 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 7,577.15 2,000.00 2,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
342,200.00 820,969.16 269,200.00 59,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
342,200.00 820,969.16 269,200.00 59,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18,113.00 0.00 19,925.00 0.00
18,961.00 18,626.63 20,860.00 21,277.00
8,873.77 110.48 7,000.00 2,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
262.63 192.00 3,000.00 500.00
1,200.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
354.70 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,150.00 1,448.25 2,600.00 1,500.00
3,284.93 4,028.80 0.00 4,604.00
612.00 289.85 650.00 650.00
3,291.06 1,658.26 4,172.00 4,000.00
0.00 350.00 0.00 350.00
1,020.00 1,009.47 1,150.00 1,150.00
1,200.00 1,069.92 1,850.00 1,500.00
0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
2,100.00 3,141.22 3,850.00 2,500.00
476.54 631.55 650.00 650.00
1,382.01 460.99 1,600.00 1,100.00
210,074.23 112,844.64 240,000.00 240,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,052.77 3,405.72 7,500.00 6,000.00
27,181.00 21,583.00 25,000.00 20,000.00
600.00 217.95 960.00 600.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,000.00 713.64 1,000.00 3,000.00
37,348.00 12,063.92 20,000.00 20,000.00
866.31 5,162.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
5,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,262.83 1,105.83 6,500.00 2,000.00
1,791.29 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
2,977.00 2,544.01 10,000.00 6,000.00



236-266-979.000
236-266-980.000
236-266-984.000

SMALL EQUIPMENT
EQUIPMENT
PROPERTY TAXES

Totals for dept 266 - PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE

Dept 269

236-269-910.200
236-269-911.000
236-269-921.000
236-269-922.000
236-269-923.000
236-269-926.000
236-269-930.000
236-269-956.000
236-269-963.000
236-269-964.000
236-269-974.000
236-269-999.101
236-269-999.275
236-269-999.283
236-269-999.508

Totals for dept 269 -

INSURANCE - VEHICLE

PROPERTY INSURANCE

UTILITIES - ELECTRIC

UTILITIES - GAS

UTILITIES - WATER/SEWER
STREET LIGHT CONTRACT
BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MISCELLANEOUS

BUILDING DEMOLITION

RENTAL / REFUNDS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT/OUTLAY
CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL FUND
CONTRIBUTION TO OED
CONTRIBUTION TO CDBG
CONTRIBUTION TO OCHC

Dept 271 - PROPERTY O & M AUNE

236-271-706.000
236-271-707.000
236-271-709.000
236-271-710.000
236-271-715.000
236-271-716.000
236-271-718.000
236-271-719.000
236-271-722.000
236-271-751.000
236-271-802.000
236-271-921.000
236-271-922.000
236-271-923.000
236-271-930.000
236-271-930.100
236-271-980.000
236-271-980.100
236-271-999.999

WAGES

WAGES-SEASONAL

OVERTIME

OVERTIME DOUBLE-AUNE
SOCIAL SECURITY
HOSPITALIZATION INS
RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION
HSA CONTRIBUTION

WORKERS COMPENSATION
FUELS & COMSUMABLE
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-AUNE
UTILITIES-ELECTRIC-AUNE
UTILITIES-GAS-AUNE
UTILITIES-WTR/SWR-AUNE
AUNE CLINIC MAINT

REPAIR & MAINT - VA CLINIC
CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY VA EXPANSION
ENDING FUND BALANCE

Totals for dept 271 - PROPERTY O & M AUNE

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 236
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS
ENDING FUND BALANCE

Fund 245 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Dept 386 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CEMETERY

245-386-643.000
245-386-665.000

CEMETERY LOTS
INTEREST EARN - CEM RESERVE

Totals for dept 386 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CEMETERY

Dept 975 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT BUILDING

245-975-665.000

BLDG FUND INTEREST EARNING

Totals for dept 975 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT BUILDING

Dept 980 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EQUIPMENT

245-980-665.000

INTEREST EARN - EQUIPMENT

399.45 0.00 1,500.00 750.00
591.99 0.00 2,000.00 1,000.00
1,200.00 0.00 900.00 0.00
365,126.51 192,658.13 396,867.00 351,331.00
800.00 740.78 850.00 850.00
7,100.00 6,639.26 7,200.00 0.00
3,800.00 672.22 3,900.00 0.00
1,553.23 426.07 2,500.00 0.00
1,200.00 0.00 600.00 0.00
12,500.00 4,117.85 12,500.00 12,500.00
12,383.19 1,131.93 8,500.00 0.00
0.00 746.50 750.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
67,660.00 67,850.00 67,850.00 80,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
106,996.42 82,324.61 108,650.00 93,850.00
15,164.82 18,625.11 20,860.00 21,277.00
2,295.00 0.00 2,850.00 0.00
357.00 0.00 350.00 0.00
204.00 0.00 320.00 0.00
1,650.00 1,424.65 1,815.00 1,800.00
3,500.00 2,877.80 0.00 4,604.00
1,900.00 1,658.18 2,086.00 2,086.00
0.00 350.00 0.00 350.00
631.75 503.01 425.00 800.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
49,517.47 83,815.61 38,000.00 8,000.00
106,907.42 58,051.91 120,000.00 0.00
26,440.61 37,438.65 30,000.00 0.00
13,300.83 6,972.58 15,000.00 0.00
12,493.82 12,532.54 16,250.00 0.00
2,939.35 2,323.45 7,500.00 2,000.00
1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
238,302.07 226,573.49 255,456.00 40,917.00
710,425.00 501,556.23 760,973.00 486,098.00
(368,225.00) 319,412.93 (491,773.00) (427,098.00)
2,681,815.43 2,792,613.21 2,792,613.21 3,112,026.14
1,373.12 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,314,963.55 3,112,026.14 2,300,840.21 2,684,928.14
3,000.00 5,900.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
1,300.00 71.36 150.00 100.00
4,300.00 5,971.36 3,150.00 3,100.00
50.00 53.77 25.00 25.00
50.00 53.77 25.00 25.00
50.00 138.18 25.00 50.00



245-980-699.101
245-980-699.509

CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND
CONTRIBUTION FROM OOP
245-980-699.590 CONTRIBUTION FROM SEWER
245-980-699.591 CONTRIB FROM WATER

Totals for dept 980 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EQUIPMENT

Dept 981 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FIRE TRUCK
245-981-665.000 INTEREST EARNING - FIRE TRUCK
245-981-699.101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND
245-981-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Totals for dept 981 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FIRE TRUCK

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS

Dept 386 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CEMETERY

245-386-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS

245-386-971.000 CEMETERY LAND AQUISITION
Totals for dept 386 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CEMETERY

Dept 980 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EQUIPMENT
245-980-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS
245-980-980.000 EQUIPMENT
245-980-981.000 EQUIP - FIRE TRUCK
245-980-991.000 PAYMENT-FIRE TRUCK DEPRECIATION
245-980-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE

Totals for dept 980 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EQUIPMENT

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 245
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS
ENDING FUND BALANCE

Fund 251 - OWA LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000

251-000-401.000
251-000-665.000
251-000-999.699

Totals for dept 000 -

REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY
INTEREST EARNINGS
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000

251-000-726.000
251-000-727.000
251-000-801.000
251-000-801.100
251-000-802.000
251-000-826.000
251-000-860.000
251-000-890.000
251-000-900.000
251-000-984.000
251-000-999.999

SUPPLIES

POSTAGE
PROFESSIONAL FEES
PRO SERV-CONSULTANT
AUDIT FEES

LEGAL FEES

MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT
LDFA CONTINGENCY
PRINTING & PUBLISHING
LDFA PROJECTS

ENDING BALANCE

Totals for dept 000 -

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 251

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

50.00 138.18 25.00 50.00

0.00 47.21 12.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 47.21 12.00 0.00
4,400.00 6,210.52 3,212.00 3,175.00
6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,000.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
8,000.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 24,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 24,000.00
8,000.00 0.00 1,500.00 25,500.00
(3,600.00) 6,210.52 1,712.00 (22,325.00)
120,302.92 125,188.56 125,188.56 131,399.08
(8.50) 0.00 0.00 0.00
116,694.42 131,399.08 126,900.56 109,074.08
140,500.00 0.00 180,000.00 208,000.00
500.00 1,125.92 900.00 1,500.00
64,700.00 0.00 124,800.00 0.00
205,700.00 1,125.92 305,700.00 209,500.00
205,700.00 1,125.92 305,700.00 209,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,000.00 5.00 1,000.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,700.00 0.00 1,700.00 1,700.00
2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
200,000.00 18,600.00 300,000.00 207,800.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
205,700.00 18,605.00 305,700.00 209,500.00
205,700.00 18,605.00 305,700.00 209,500.00
0.00 (17,479.08) 0.00 0.00



BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
ENDING FUND BALANCE

Fund 265 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
265-000-660.000
265-000-665.000
Totals for dept 000 -

DRUG FORFITURE
INTEREST EARNINGS

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS

Dept 000

265-000-980.000
Totals for dept 000 -

DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT EQUIPMENT

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 265
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
ENDING FUND BALANCE

Fund 271 - LIBRARY

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Dept 000

271-000-566.000
271-000-580.000
271-000-626.500
271-000-626.600
271-000-626.700
271-000-665.100
271-000-667.000
271-000-687.000
271-000-688.000
271-000-694.000
271-000-999.699

Totals for dept 000 -

STATE GRANT

CONTRIBUTIONS FROM LOCAL UNITS
CHARGES - I/A DIST. LIBRARY
CHARGES - AUSABLE

CHARGES - PARTNERSHIP
INTEREST INCOME

ROOM RENTAL
REIMBURSEMENTS
MISCELLANEOUS

CONTRIB FROM PRIVATE SOURCES
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000

271-000-706.000
271-000-707.000
271-000-709.000
271-000-715.000
271-000-716.000
271-000-717.000
271-000-718.000
271-000-719.000
271-000-722.000
271-000-726.000
271-000-730.000
271-000-775.000
271-000-801.000
271-000-802.000
271-000-826.000
271-000-853.000
271-000-890.000
271-000-900.000
271-000-910.000

WAGES

PART TIME

OVERTIME

SOCIAL SECURITY
HOSPITALIZATION INS

LIFE & DISABLILTY INS
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION
HSA CONTRIBUTION
WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION
SUPPLIES
BOOKS,PERIODICALS,VIDEOS
REPAIR & MAINT SUPPLIES
PROFESSIONAL FEES
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
LEGAL FEES

TELEPHONE

LIBRARY CONTINGENCY
PRINTING & PUBLISHING
INSURANCE

349,839.88 327,989.78 327,989.78 310,510.70
349,839.88 310,510.70 327,989.78 310,510.70
0.00 281.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 7.42 0.00 0.00

0.00 288.42 0.00 0.00

0.00 288.42 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 288.42 0.00 0.00
1,278.92 3,114.70 3,114.70 3,403.12
1,278.92 3,403.12 3,114.70 3,403.12
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
110,000.00 109,263.23 110,000.00 111,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300.00 472.67 300.00 300.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,000.00 396.75 100.00 300.00
1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
112,300.00 110,132.65 110,400.00 111,600.00
112,300.00 110,132.65 110,400.00 111,600.00
37,073.00 34,868.96 38,900.00 40,000.00
40,000.00 36,839.39 44,800.00 46,000.00
100.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
5,700.00 5,485.68 6,000.00 6,700.00
14,000.00 6,906.60 15,680.00 8,700.00
380.00 289.85 425.00 500.00
3,300.00 3,486.99 3,550.00 3,700.00
0.00 700.00 0.00 700.00
562.14 503.01 700.00 800.00
613.00 435.41 500.00 600.00
400.00 78.30 400.00 0.00
400.00 360.18 400.00 250.00
1,887.00 630.51 2,100.00 1,000.00
1,500.00 1,010.10 1,500.00 1,500.00
1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
800.00 399.92 800.00 800.00
5,337.86 2,621.09 3,000.00 2,000.00
300.00 30.02 500.00 100.00
2,000.00 1,550.78 2,000.00 2,000.00



271-000-921.000
271-000-922.000
271-000-923.000
271-000-930.000
271-000-931.000
271-000-956.000
271-000-970.000
271-000-980.000
271-000-999.999

Totals for dept 000 -

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY
UTILITIES - GAS

UTILITIES - WATER/SEWER
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
MISCELLANEOUS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
EQUIPMENT

ENDING FUND BALANCE

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 271
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS
ENDING FUND BALANCE

Fund 509 - OLD ORCHARD PARK

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Dept 000

509-000-528.000
509-000-567.000
509-000-601.000
509-000-643.000
509-000-644.000
509-000-651.100
509-000-651.200
509-000-651.300
509-000-651.400
509-000-653.000
509-000-653.100
509-000-655.000
509-000-665.100
509-000-667.000
509-000-667.100
509-000-676.000
509-000-688.000
509-000-699.218
509-000-999.699

Totals for dept 000 -

OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS
STATE GRANT - RECREATION
NSF CHECK CHARGES

SALES - NON TAXABLE

SALES - TAXABLE

PARK USER FEES - CAMPING
PARK USER FEES - BOAT LAUNCH
PARK USER FEES - SHOWERS
PARK USER FEES - OTHER
RECREATION FEES
RECREATION-BOAT RENTALS
PARK FINES

INTEREST EARNED

RENT - OOP HOUSE

RENT - CABINS/YURTS
REIMBURSEMENTS
MISCELLANEOUS

CONTRIB FROM OOP CAP IMP
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000

509-000-000.000
509-000-706.000
509-000-706.200
509-000-706.201
509-000-706.300
509-000-707.000
509-000-707.100
509-000-707.301
509-000-709.000
509-000-709.100
509-000-710.000
509-000-715.000
509-000-716.000
509-000-717.000
509-000-718.000
509-000-719.000
509-000-720.000
509-000-722.000

WAGES-SUPERVISORY
WAGES-SECRETARY
WAGES-TWP RECREATION
WAGES-MAINT.

WAGES - SEASONAL
WAGES - SEASONAL STORE
WAGES- PART TIME
OVERTIME

OVERTIME - STORE
OVERTIME (DOUBLE)
SOCIAL SECURITY
HOSPITALIZATION INS

LIFE & DISABILITY INS
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION
HSA CONTRIBUTION

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION

WORKMANS COMP

7,500.00 5,142.72 7,500.00 8,000.00
3,500.00 3,377.10 3,500.00 6,000.00
1,000.00 1,085.26 1,200.00 1,200.00
1,500.00 579.29 750.00 750.00

500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
750.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

130,203.00 106,381.16 136,505.00 132,000.00

130,203.00 106,381.16 136,505.00 132,000.00

(17,903.00) 3,751.49 (26,105.00) (20,400.00)

114,838.95 108,936.56 108,936.56 112,688.05

(10,056.14) 0.00 0.00 0.00

86,879.81 112,688.05 82,831.56 92,288.05
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
60,000.00 69,321.02 70,000.00 70,000.00
80,000.00 96,072.09 90,000.00 93,000.00
615,000.00 685,926.95 705,000.00 705,000.00
150.00 85.00 100.00 100.00
12,500.00 11,964.94 12,000.00 12,000.00
15,000.00 13,655.00 16,000.00 16,000.00
3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00
1,350.00 1,909.45 1,350.00 1,300.00
1,200.00 590.00 50.00 150.00
10,000.00 2,064.17 10,000.00 10,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
34,000.00 8,750.00 30,000.00 10,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
750.00 3,406.12 750.00 1,800.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
832,950.00 893,744.74 935,250.00 922,350.00
832,950.00 893,744.74 935,250.00 922,350.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
48,129.00 47,749.24 54,000.00 54,000.00
35,947.00 37,008.28 40,333.00 41,135.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
142,000.00 161,424.69 158,355.00 160,000.00
27,272.48 25,534.34 41,055.00 20,000.00
35,350.00 35,754.40 39,663.00 37,455.00
1,513.56 1,412.65 2,000.00 2,500.00
1,200.00 517.15 1,500.00 1,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
22,000.00 23,669.18 25,000.00 27,500.00
50,229.84 46,490.04 38,500.00 48,000.00
948.60 869.55 650.00 1,000.00
11,500.00 11,925.72 13,500.00 14,700.00
0.00 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00
22,658.80 2,709.22 33,000.00 5,000.00
4,000.00 1,390.32 4,200.00 4,200.00



509-000-725.000
509-000-726.000
509-000-728.000
509-000-729.000
509-000-730.000
509-000-741.000
509-000-751.000
509-000-761.000
509-000-762.000
509-000-775.000
509-000-780.000
509-000-801.000
509-000-802.000
509-000-803.000
509-000-804.000
509-000-818.000
509-000-826.000
509-000-853.000
509-000-860.000
509-000-880.567
509-000-890.000
509-000-900.000
509-000-910.000
509-000-910.200
509-000-921.000
509-000-922.000
509-000-930.000
509-000-931.000
509-000-933.000
509-000-940.000
509-000-941.000
509-000-956.000
509-000-960.000
509-000-964.000
509-000-968.000
509-000-970.000
509-000-979.000
509-000-999.101
509-000-999.218
509-000-999.508
509-000-999.999

Totals for dept 000 -

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA)
SUPPLIES

RESALE PURCHASES

RESALE PURCHASES-TAXABLE
SIGNS

TOOLS

GASOLINE & OIL

CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
SEASONAL UNIFORMS

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
RECREATION SUPPLIES
PROFESSIONAL FEES

AUDIT FEES

LICENSE & PERMITS

BANK FEES

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

LEGAL FEES

TELEPHONE

MILEAGE ALLOWANCE
GRANT/RECREATION
CONTINGENCY - OLD ORCHARD PARK
PRINTING & PUBLISHING
INSURANCE & BONDS

INSURANCE - VEHICLES

UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY

UTILITIES - HEAT

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMENT
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE-VEHICLE
RENTALS

LEASE FEES

MISCELLANEOUS
CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING
REFUNDS AND REBATES
DEPRECIATION EXP

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
EQUIPMENT

CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL FUND
CONTRIB TO OOP CAP IMP FUND
CONTRIBUTION TO OCC

ENDING FUND BALANCE

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 509
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS
ENDING FUND BALANCE

Fund 590 - SEWER

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Dept 000

590-000-513.000
590-000-514.000
590-000-539.100
590-000-627.000
590-000-629.000
590-000-642.000
590-000-642.100
590-000-642.200
590-000-665.100
590-000-665.200
590-000-665.400
590-000-673.000

EDA GRANT

EPA CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT LOAN FORGIVE
STATE GRANT - SAW

CHARGES FOR OTHER SERVICES
WURTSMITH STORM SEWER FEE
CHARGES FOR SEWER SERVICE
SEWER TAP FEES

SEPTIC TANK SERVICES

INTEREST EARNINGS

DELIQUENT BILL PENALTY
INTEREST EARNINGS-SEWER BOND
SALE OF FIXED ASSETS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,220.95 7,855.99 10,000.00 10,000.00
43,953.20 45,154.51 45,000.00 47,000.00
42,693.03 41,149.80 43,000.00 45,000.00
107.71 0.00 400.00 400.00
650.00 939.60 1,200.00 1,200.00
9,890.77 9,812.57 9,600.00 10,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
600.00 485.73 600.00 600.00
4,800.00 2,259.18 9,500.00 8,700.00
1,200.00 209.98 2,500.00 1,500.00
0.00 2,667.99 3,000.00 3,000.00
1,642.40 924.14 1,850.00 1,000.00
8,553.20 5,909.39 8,000.00 8,500.00
14,863.37 16,896.17 13,000.00 15,000.00
16,616.32 17,349.93 15,000.00 16,500.00
481.00 204.00 500.00 500.00
3,973.68 793.32 1,000.00 850.00
0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
77,731.60 5,699.32 10,000.00 10,000.00
1,220.95 896.53 2,500.00 1,600.00
7,900.00 7,622.35 8,000.00 8,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
71,510.10 53,926.26 54,000.00 60,000.00
6,500.00 7,587.32 6,000.00 6,200.00
8,406.29 11,474.84 12,500.00 12,500.00
5,300.00 5,395.10 11,000.00 10,000.00
5,000.00 5,159.41 6,500.00 4,000.00
500.00 58.18 500.00 600.00
1,419.48 0.00 2,700.00 2,500.00
11,446.65 1,268.98 1,500.00 2,000.00
500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
713.96 0.00 800.00 500.00
22,000.00 0.00 26,000.00 23,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,632.06 2,571.90 6,000.00 5,000.00
150,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
60,000.00 140,000.00 140,000.00 154,300.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
991,776.00 824,227.27 934,656.00 922,190.00
991,776.00 824,227.27 934,656.00 922,190.00
(158,826.00) 69,517.47 594.00 160.00
653,387.66 850,662.25 850,662.25 920,179.72
(20.77) 0.00 0.00 0.00
494,540.89 920,179.72 851,256.25 920,339.72
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
500,000.00 562,609.60 575,000.00 575,000.00
16,940.00 0.00 16,900.00 0.00
400,000.00 380,612.62 504,000.00 400,000.00
3,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,000.00 3,496.80 3,000.00 3,000.00
12,000.00 17,626.28 9,000.00 15,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



590-000-687.000
590-000-688.000
590-000-697.000
590-000-698.000
590-000-699.101
590-000-699.701
590-000-999.699

Totals for dept 000 -

REIMBURSEMENTS

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

LOAN PROCEEDS

BOND PROCEEDS

CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND
TRF IN FROM T&A

BEGINNING RETAINED EARNINGS

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000

590-000-000.000
590-000-706.000
590-000-706.100
590-000-706.200
590-000-707.000
590-000-709.000
590-000-709.300
590-000-710.000
590-000-715.000
590-000-716.000
590-000-718.000
590-000-722.000
590-000-726.000
590-000-726.100
590-000-751.000
590-000-775.000
590-000-800.000
590-000-800.100
590-000-800.200
590-000-801.000
590-000-801.001
590-000-801.002
590-000-801.100
590-000-802.000
590-000-804.000
590-000-815.000
590-000-815.100
590-000-818.000
590-000-821.000
590-000-826.000
590-000-827.000
590-000-853.000
590-000-860.000
590-000-890.000
590-000-900.000
590-000-910.100
590-000-910.200
590-000-921.100
590-000-921.200
590-000-922.100
590-000-923.100
590-000-923.200
590-000-930.000
590-000-931.000
590-000-933.000
590-000-941.000
590-000-956.000
590-000-956.001
590-000-956.002
590-000-960.000
590-000-961.000
590-000-963.000

WAGES-SEWER

WAGES

WAGES - CLERICAL

PART TIME

OVERTIME

OVERTIME-

OVERTIME - DOUBLE

SOCIAL SECURITY
HOSPITALIZATION INS
RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION
WORKMANS COMP

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES - COMPUTER
GASOLINE & OIL

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
CONTRACTED SERVICES
CONTRACTED SERVICES-FVOP
CONTRACTED SERVICES - TAPS
PROFESSIONAL FEES
CONTRACTOR FEES/CWSRF 2021
CONTRACTOR FEES / BOND
COMPUTER PROGRAM FEES
AUDIT FEES

BANK FEES

COMPUTER MAINTENANCE
COPIER MAINTENANCE

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL
ENGINEERING FEES

LEGAL FEES

REGULATORY FEES

TELEPHONE

MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT
SEWER CONTINGENCY
PRINTING & PUBLISHING
INSURANCE & BONDS
INSURANCE - VEHICLE

UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY

UTILTIES - ELECT DPW BUILDING
UTILTIES - GAS
UTILITIES-WATER/SEWER
UTILTIES - WATER DPW BUILDING
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE

LEASE FEES

MISCELLANEOUS

BAD DEBTS

SEPTAGE PROCESSING & DISPOSAL
CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING
PAYING AGENT FEES

BOND ISSUANCE COSTS

0.00 40,761.25 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,870,000.00 0.00 6,760,000.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5,804,940.00 1,005,106.55 7,868,900.00 993,000.00
5,804,940.00 1,005,106.55 7,868,900.00 993,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9,528.14 7,552.97 6,000.00 8,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
54.99 28.99 100.00 100.00
1,399.51 0.00 1,500.00 1,300.00
321,152.01 331,267.56 316,234.00 325,421.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
49,065.41 19,418.00 1,200.00 20,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,200.00 780.50 1,400.00 1,400.00
8,200.43 4,614.13 8,500.00 5,000.00
200.00 60.00 250.00 200.00
200.00 0.00 250.00 250.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
284,419.63 0.00 869,600.00 30,000.00
9,153.36 0.00 5,500.00 5,500.00
4,000.00 3,650.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
1,917.85 1,289.86 2,000.00 1,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
911.08 1,811.81 1,100.00 1,500.00
15,812.50 8,583.19 16,000.00 10,000.00
3,200.00 2,755.40 3,200.00 3,200.00
75,746.13 68,439.50 75,000.00 75,000.00
3,681.64 2,116.56 3,600.00 3,000.00
4,000.00 3,977.82 4,000.00 4,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
838.43 541.31 900.00 900.00
12,878.51 2,415.35 9,000.00 8,000.00
6,791.36 343.89 7,000.00 6,500.00
2,500.00 842.17 2,500.00 2,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100.00 1.00 100.00 100.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



590-000-964.000
590-000-968.000
590-000-969.000
590-000-974.000
590-000-980.000
590-000-980.001
590-000-995.000
590-000-995.300
590-000-995.400
590-000-995.450
590-000-996.000
590-000-999.101
590-000-999.245
590-000-999.999

Totals for dept 000 -

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

REFUNDS AND REBATES

BOND PRINCIPAL EXPENSE
AMORTIZATION EXP-BOND DISCOUNT
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT/OUTLAY
EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENT & VEHICLE

BOND INTEREST EXPENSE

SRF INTEREST 2015 IMP.

WWTL BOND INTEREST 2015 IMPRV
2021 REFUNDING BOND INTEREST
CAPITAL LEASE INTEREST EXPENSE
CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL FUND
CONTRIB TO PUB IMPROVEMENT
ENDING RETAINED EARNINGS

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 590
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS
ENDING FUND BALANCE

Fund 591 - WATER

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Dept 000

591-000-540.000
591-000-543.000
591-000-627.000
591-000-642.000
591-000-642.001
591-000-642.002
591-000-642.100
591-000-650.000
591-000-665.100
591-000-665.200
591-000-667.200
591-000-673.000
591-000-674.200
591-000-676.000
591-000-687.000
591-000-688.000
591-000-688.001
591-000-699.701
591-000-999.699

Totals for dept 000 -

STATE GRANT - WELLHEAD PROTECTION GR/
FEDERAL GRANT-USDA RD

CHARGES FOR OTHER SERVICES

CHARGES FOR WATER SERVICE

CHARGES FOR DEBT SERV-AUSABLE
CHARGES-WATER WAFB

CHARGES FOR WATER TAP

CHARGES FOR SERVICES - SALES

INTEREST EARNINGS

DELINQUENT BILL PENALTY

HYDRANT RENTAL

SALE OF FIXED ASSETS

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION

REIMB-CARETAKER

BOND DISCOUNT-REV

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
REIMBURSEMENTS - OTHER

TRF IN FROM T&A

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE/RETAINED EARN

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000

591-000-706.200
591-000-707.000
591-000-709.000
591-000-715.000
591-000-716.000
591-000-718.000
591-000-722.000
591-000-726.000
591-000-726.100
591-000-741.000
591-000-751.000
591-000-775.000
591-000-800.100

WAGES - CLERICAL

PART TIME

OVERTIME

SOCIAL SECURITY
HOSPITALIZATION INS
RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION
WORKMANS COMP

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES - COMPUTER

TOOLS

GASOLINE & OIL

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
CONTRACTED SERVICES-FVOP

1,000.00 38.37 0.00 500.00
290,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,600.00 0.00 0.00 2,600.00
2,830,254.02 236,564.00 6,362,400.00 118,000.00
6,500.00 3,831.23 6,500.00 6,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
32,800.00 22,058.53 250,000.00 40,000.00
41,800.00 34,629.58 34,630.00 113,000.00
9,200.00 6,235.00 6,235.00 61,000.00
0.00 4,299.69 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,076,805.00 813,646.41 8,044,199.00 923,971.00
4,076,805.00 813,646.41 8,044,199.00 923,971.00
1,728,135.00 191,460.14 (175,299.00) 69,029.00
3,091,974.22 3,395,567.75 3,395,567.75 3,587,027.89
(3,317.66) 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,816,791.56 3,587,027.89 3,220,268.75 3,656,056.89
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 9,691,200.00
520,000.00 606,724.27 518,000.00 520,000.00
610,000.00 499,937.18 628,000.00 610,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
15,000.00 13,600.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
0.00 25.02 0.00 0.00
15,000.00 3,257.12 15,000.00 15,000.00
12,000.00 24,027.39 12,000.00 15,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 1,485,000.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,672,000.00 1,147,570.98 2,673,000.00 10,866,200.00
2,672,000.00 1,147,570.98 2,673,000.00 10,866,200.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7,830.04 7,936.00 7,000.00 7,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,254.99 10,293.73 1,300.00 1,500.00
318,655.00 299,393.83 316,234.00 325,421.00



591-000-800.200 CONTRACTED SERVICES - TAPS 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
591-000-800.300 CONTRACTED SERVICES - OTHER 21,565.00 2,487.70 20,000.00 15,000.00
591-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 5,797.95 70,270.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
591-000-801.001 DWRF 2021/CONTRACTOR FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-801.002 FEES/WELLHEAD PROTECTION STATE GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-801.100 COMPUTER PROGRAM FEES 2,435.00 780.50 3,500.00 3,500.00
591-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 8,000.00 4,362.48 8,000.00 5,000.00
591-000-804.000 BANK FEES 200.00 30.00 200.00 200.00
591-000-815.000 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-815.100 COPIER MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-818.000 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-821.000 ENGINEERING FEES 241,130.00 8,697.50 0.00 20,000.00
591-000-821.100 ENGINEERING FEES-USDA/WATER MAIN 124,290.00 6,560.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 12,848.21 3,118.00 30,000.00 15,000.00
591-000-827.000 REGULATORY FEES 4,000.00 3,852.10 4,000.00 4,000.00
591-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 637.85 707.96 400.00 800.00
591-000-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-890.000 REGULAR WATER CONTINGENCY 25,710.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
591-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 1,483.00 2,583.57 1,500.00 3,000.00
591-000-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 8,906.25 7,412.45 9,000.00 9,000.00
591-000-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 2,500.00 2,256.93 2,800.00 2,500.00
591-000-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 8,392.10 2,788.75 3,500.00 3,500.00
591-000-924.100 UTILITIES-HSRUA WATER 495,000.00 413,879.25 500,000.00 612,572.00
591-000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 0.00 5,162.66 6,000.00 5,000.00
591-000-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 7,591.36 46.31 9,000.00 6,000.00
591-000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,026.39 350.00 1,200.00 1,200.00
591-000-956.001 BAD DEBT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-957.000 AWARDS & SETTLEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-961.000 PAYING AGENT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES 2,200.00 2,127.78 2,200.00 2,200.00
591-000-968.000 BOND PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 206,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-969.000 AMORTIZATION EXP-BOND DISCOUNT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-971.000 LAND REVERT TO ST CNTY REIMBUR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-974.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT/OUTLAY 1,634,988.54 257,160.40 1,750,000.00 9,766,200.00
591-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 1,718.31 3,831.23 25,000.00 4,000.00
591-000-980.001 VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-980.100 WATER METERS - CAPITALIZE 437,595.01 360,961.37 405,000.00 0.00
591-000-980.200 CAPITALIZED EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-991.000 HSRUA - BOND PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-995.000 BOND INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 13,843.13 27,844.00 30,000.00
591-000-995.102 BOND INT. 98 REF ISSUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-995.200 HSRUA - BOND INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-999.000 CONTRIB TO OTHER UNITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-999.101 CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL FUND 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00
591-000-999.245 CONTRIB TO PUB IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 3,637,255.00 1,535,893.63 3,190,678.00 10,919,593.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,637,255.00 1,535,893.63 3,190,678.00 10,919,593.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 591 (965,255.00) (388,322.65) (517,678.00) (53,393.00)
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 11,041,328.56 11,120,912.58 11,120,912.58 10,732,589.93
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS (24,002.33) 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING FUND BALANCE 10,052,071.23 10,732,589.93 10,603,234.58 10,679,196.93

Fund 703 - TAXES
ESTIMATED REVENUES

Dept 000
703-000-447.000 ADMIN FEE-TAX COLLECTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals for dept 000 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



APPROPRIATIONS

Dept 000

703-000-804.000 BANK FEES
Totals for dept 000 -

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 703

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
ENDING FUND BALANCE

Fund 722 - TRAILER TAX FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Dept 000
722-000-665.100

Totals for dept 000 -

INTEREST EARNINGS

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 722
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
ENDING FUND BALANCE

Fund 999 -

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD

999-101-672.200
999-101-672.300
999-101-672.400
999-101-672.500
999-101-672.600

SPEC ASSESMT REV-VELWC
SPECIAL ASSMT REV-DWIGHT ST
SPECIAL ASSMT REV-HUNTINGTON
SA REV LK, BEECH

SA REV HAMILTON

Totals for dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS

Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD

999-101-722.703
999-101-751.974
999-101-753.706
999-101-754.706
999-101-754.974
999-101-968.000

WAGES PLANNING COMMISSION
CAPITAL OUTLAY RECREATIONAL
WAGES-RECREATION AND CULTURAL
WAGES-RECREATINAL & CULTURAL
CAPITAL OUTLAY-RECREATIONAL
DEPRECIATION-GENERAL GOVT

Totals for dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD

Dept 207 - POLICE

999-207-703.100
999-207-703.101
999-207-703.201
999-207-703.301
999-207-703.302
999-207-706.300

WAGES-POLICE CHIEF
WAGES-POLICE DETECTIVE
WAGES-SGT
WAGES-PATROLMAN
WAGES-SGT 2ND SHIFT
WAGES-POLICE CLERICAL

Totals for dept 207 - POLICE

Dept 245
999-245-980.980

Totals for dept 245 -

CAPITAL OUTLAY-COMM & ECON DEV

Dept 271 - PROPERTY O & M AUNE

999-271-706.000

WAGES-LIBRARY

Totals for dept 271 - PROPERTY O & M AUNE

Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,231.23 1,231.23 1,231.23 1,231.23
1,231.23 1,231.23 1,231.23 1,231.23
0.00 1.94 0.00 0.00
0.00 1.94 0.00 0.00
0.00 1.94 0.00 0.00
0.00 1.94 0.00 0.00
0.00 1.17 1.17 3.11
0.00 3.11 1.17 3.11
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



999-336-968.000 DEPRECIATION-PUBLIC SAFETY
Totals for dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dept 441
999-441-968.000 DEPRECIATION-PUBLIC WORKS
Totals for dept 441 -

Dept 728
999-728-968.000 DEPR-COMMUNITY & ECON DEV
Totals for dept 728 -

Dept 790
999-790-968.000 DEPRECIATION-REC & CULTURAL
Totals for dept 790 -

Dept 991
999-991-000.000 LAND CONTRACT PRINCIPAL PYMT
Totals for dept 991 -

Dept 992
999-992-000.000 CAPITAL LEASE PRINCIPAL PYMT
Totals for dept 992 -

Dept 993
999-993-000.000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BOND PAY
Totals for dept 993 -

Dept 995
999-995-000.000 DEBT INTEREST PAYMENTS
Totals for dept 995 -

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 999
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS
ENDING FUND BALANCE

ESTIMATED REVENUES - ALL FUNDS
APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - ALL FUNDS
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS - ALL FUNDS
ENDING FUND BALANCE - ALL FUNDS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9,745,337.74 9,370,965.00 9,370,965.00 9,370,965.00
(374,372.74) 0.00 0.00 0.00
9,370,965.00 9,370,965.00 9,370,965.00 9,370,965.00

15,014,967.00
14,909,789.69
105,177.31

31,132,989.79
(517,680.55)

10,812,292.91
9,923,185.35
889,107.56

32,451,220.92
(317,041.50)

18,136,010.00
19,129,450.66
(993,440.66)

32,451,220.92
(317,041.50)

20,169,453.00
20,166,496.09
2,956.91

33,023,286.98
0.00

30,720,486.55

33,023,286.98

31,140,738.76

33,026,243.89



DRAFT

FUND

General

GF101 to Police Op 207 + Police Staff 211
Road Improvement
Forest Reserve
Fire Dept. Equipment
Police Operating
Police Staffing
OOP CIP
Property O&M
Public Improv.
LDFA
Drug Law Enforcement
Library
Old Orchard Park
Sewer**
Water**
FUND TOTAL

Proposed Total Utility Transfer to GF FY22

Direct Admininisration

Township Board
Supervisor
Superintendent
Clerk

Treasurer
Admin. Total

Police Dept. Admin. Overhead Cost
Police Dept. Building Allocation
Total PD Administrative Overhead

Building % Calculation

Fire Dept. Admin. Overhead Cost
Fire Dept. Building Allocation
Total FD Administrative Overhead

Building % Calculation

FY 2023
Shared Services
Overhead Allocation
Calculation Basis

Proposed
FY 2023 Budget

Water/Sewer
4% Admn. Fee

Water/Sewer
% of Total
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Water/Sewer
6% Admn. Fee

Water/Sewer
5% Admn. Fee

$4,293,774
$1,972,570
$37,000
$10,000
$80,000
$1,671,848
$300,722
$154,300
$486,098
$25,500
$551,700
$0
$132,000
$922,190
$923,971
$10,919,593

4.51%
53.24%

$36,958.84
$436,783.72

$46,198.55
$545,979.65

$55,438.26
$655,175.58

$20,508,696

$90,000

$23,386
$22,221
$200,743
$195,126

$181,673
$623,149

57.75% $473,742.56

$592,178.20 $710,613.84

0.439% Less Than 1% Proposed Annual Admin Overhead frol
**Includes Capital Improvements; proposing $45,000 each from Sewer and Water ($90k = 0.750% All Funds)

% of % of % of
ALL FUNDS General Fund Sewer/Water
3.04% 14.51% 5.26%
Preliminary Calculations Cost Result
3.04% $1,911,303 $58,074 $13,132
17.04% $223,820 $38,136 $8,623
$96,210 $21,755
BLDG. Sq. Ft PD Sq. Feet
13,358 2,276 17.04%
3.04% $196,312 $5,965 $1,404
46.19% $223,820 $103,381 $24,333
$109,346 $25,737
BLDG. Sq. Ft FD Sq. Feet
13,358 6,170 46.19%



Fiscal Year 2023
Oscoda & AuSable Townships
Shared Costs
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Population: Oscoda 6,997 77.4%
AuSable 2,047 22.6%
Total 9,044 100.0%
Complaints: Oscoda 3,229 78.3%
AuSable 893 21.7%
Total 4,122 100.0%
Taxable Value: Oscoda $330,987,610 76.5%
AuSable $101,886,305 23.5%
Total $432,873,915 100.0%
2022 Amounts | Diff 2023 - 2022
Police Department %Share Oscoda 77.4% 77.4% 0.0%
(Based on Average) AuSable 22.6% 22.6% 0.0%
Police Department Budget $1,972,570 $ 1,713,917.00| $ 258,653.00
Less Contribution for Code Enforcement $31,471
Less STING $9,796
Less Professional Services for Code Enforcement $20,000
Total Police Department Shared Cost $1,911,303 $ 1,659,902.00| $ 251,401.00
. . Oscoda 77.4% $1,479,124.20| $ 1,284,820.33 | $  194,303.87
Police Dept Shared Cost Detail AuSable 22.6% $432,178.80| s 37508181 [$  57,096.99
Police Department Building Allocation / Admin. Overhead $21,758.00
Code Enforcement Calucation
Officer Wage $51,917
Officer Overtime $4,265
Office Social Security $5,760
Officer Workers' Comp $1,000
Total Code Enforcement Officer Cost -$62,942 S (24,219.00)] S  (38,723.00)
Fire Department Budget $204,700 $  127,959.49 | $  (76,740.51)
Less Projected Revenue Other $8,388
Shared Cost $196,312 S 168,998.00 | $ 27,314.27
. . Oscoda 76.5% $150,105.90] $ 127,989.49 | $ 22,116.41
Fire Dept Shared Cost Detail AuSable 23.5% $46,206] s 4103800|s 516837
Fire Equipment Budget | $0 | $ 44550000 | $  (44,500.00)
. . , Oscoda Cost 76.5% $80,000| s 452,761.34 | $ (372,761.34)
Fire Equipment Cost Detail AuSable Cost 23.5% $0]s 1080600 |$  (10,806.00)
Fire Department Building Allocation / Admin. Overhead $25,737
Cemetery Budget $107,200 $  85650.00|$  21,550.00
. Oscoda Cost 76.5% $81,968.14) $ 64,851.39 | $ 17,116.75
Cemetery Cost Detail AuSable Cost 23.5% $25,231.86| s 2079861 |s 443325
2023 Total Departmental Shared Costs $2,214,815 $ 1,959,050.00 | $ 255,765.27
. Oscoda Cost $1,791,198.25 $ 1,511,32516 | $  279,873.09
2023 Total Shared Cost Detail AuSable Cost $503,617.02 $ 44772459 | $ 5589243
2023 Total Ausable Shared Cost Including Building Allocation
/ Admin. Overhead $551,112.02
2023 AuSable Projected Monthly Payment $45,926.00




Oscoda Township Permanent Non-Police Employees

Proposed Classification & Compensation Plan 2023

2% COLA Increase

Starting Starting
Grade Wage Position Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6 Step 7 [ Step 8 | Step 9 | Step 10 | Step 11 Maximum
1 $12.88 |Clerical Assistant $12.88 $13.28 $13.65 $14.05 $14.45 $14.84 $15.25 $15.60 $16.76
1 1.1 10%| $14.17 $14.61 $15.02 $15.46 $15.90 $16.32 $16.78 $17.16 $18.44
2 $13.55 |clerk/Typist $13.55 | $1392 | $1437 | $1476 | $1514 | $15.56 $15.95 $16.37 $17.57
Library Assistants
2 1.1 10% $14.91 $15.31 $15.81 $16.24 $16.65 $17.12 $17.55 $18.01 $19.33
Utlity Billing Clerk (PT)
3(PT)| $14.19 |Building & Grounds Maintenance 1 (PT) $14.19 $14.62 $15.05 $15.47 $15.91 $16.33 $16.76 $17.19 $18.47
Administrative Secretary (PT)
3 1.1 10%| $15.61 $16.08 $16.56 $17.02 $17.50 $17.96 $18.44 $18.91 $20.32
Utlity Billing Clerk (FT)
3 (FT) $13.92  |Building & Grounds Maintenance 1 (FT) $13.92 $14.35 $14.76 $15.19 $15.60 $16.02 $16.44 $16.86 $18.09
Administrative Secretary (FT)
1.1 10%| $15.31 $15.79 $16.24 $16.71 $17.16 $17.62 $18.08 $18.55 $19.90
Deputy Clerk
4 $14.64 |Deputy Treasurer $14.64 $15.08 $15.51 $15.94 $16.40 $16.82 $17.27 $17.71 $19.00
Assistant to the Superintendent
1.1 10%| $16.10 $16.59 $17.06 $17.53 $18.04 $18.50 $19.00 $19.48 $20.90
Office Coordinator
5 $15.36 [Building & Grounds Maintenance 2 $15.36 $15.81 $16.29 | $16:75 $17.20 $17.67 $18.12 $18.56 $19.95
Recreation Programmer
Code Enforcement
1.1 10%| $16.90 $17.39 $17.92 $18.43 $18.92 $19.44 $19.93 $20.42 $21.95
57 $43,860.00 | Zoning Administrator $43,860.00 | $45,167.48 | $46,534.39 | $47,841.87 | $49,119.63 | $50,456.83 $51,734.59 $53,012.36 $56,994.23
1.1 10%| $48,246.00 | $49,684.23 | $51,187.83 | $52,626.06 | $54,031.59 | $55,502.51 $55,502.51 $58,313.60 $62,693.65
6 $15.75  [Library Director $15.75 | $16:23 $16.69 | $17.17 $17.65 | $18.06 $18.58 $19.06 $19.76
DDA Director
1.1 10% $17.33 $17.85 $18.36 $18.89 $19.42 $19.87 $20.44 $20.97 $21.74
7 $36,835.52 |Old Orchard Park Manager $36,835.52 | $37,940.80 | $40,087.75 | $41,256.68 | $42,362.03 | $43,467.27 44,771.30 $45,878.21 $47,856.60
1.1 10%| $40,519.07 | $41,734.88 | $44,096.53 | $45,382.35 | $46,598.23 | $47,814.00 $49,248.43 $50,466.03 $52,642.26
$20.81 Building & Grounds Foreman $20.81 $21.43 $22.06 $22.68 $23.31 $23.91 $24.56 $25.17 $27.04
8 1.1 10% $22.89 $23.57 $24.27 $24.95 $25.64 $26.30 $27.02 $27.69 $29.74
$43,295.56 | Community Development Coordinator $43,295.56 | $44,574.85 | $45,883.83 | $47,169.85 | $48,478.87 | $49,741.94 51,096.85 $52,359.93 $56,240.98
1.1 10%| $47,625.12 | $49,032.34 | $50,472.21 | $51,886.84 | $53,326.76 | $54,716.13 $56,206.54 $57,595.92 $61,865.08
9 $45,446.38 |Economic Development Coordinator $45,446.38 | $46,810.74 | $48,175.06 | $49,539.38 | $50,903.72 | $52,268.06 53,632.44 $54,324.46 $59,041.90
1.1 10%| $49,991.02 [ $51,491.81 | $52,992.57 | $54,493.32 | $55,994.09 | $57,494.87 $58,995.68 $59,756.91 $64,946.09
10 | $54,535.68 Eﬁ‘i’gf"gp'go'ﬂ‘;e"’pme”t Exec. Director | ¢54 535,68 | $56,172.89 | $57,810.09 | $59,447.29 | $61,084.52 | $62,721.71 $64,358.95 $65,996.21 $70,852.04
1.1 10%| $59,989.25 | $61,790.18 | $63,591.10 | $65,392.02 | $67,192.97 | $68,993.88 $70,794.85 $72,595.83 $77,937.24
11 $65,441.76 |Superintendent $65,441.76 | $67,405.38 | $69,369.00 | $71,332.63 | $73,296.26 | $75,259.85 77,223.47 $79,187.03 $85,021.43
1.1 10%| $71,985.94 | $74,145.92 | $76,305.90 | $78,465.89 | $80,625.89 | $82,785.84 $84,945.82 $87,105.73 $93,523.57
N/A $9,577.09 |Fire Chief $9,577.09 | $9,860.24 10,147.58 | $10,434.97 | $10,722.38 | $11,009.71 11,297.08 b11,554.47 12,446.59
1.1 10%| $10,534.80 $10,846.26 $11,162.34 $11,478.47 $11,794.62 $12,110.68 ‘ $12,426.79 $12,709.92 $13,691.25
37 $14.68 $14.68 $15.11 $15.57 $16.00 $16.46 $16.89 $17.33 $17.79 $19.10




Oscoda Township Police Oscoda Township Seasonal Employees
Proposed Classification & Compensation Plan 2023 Proposed Classification & Compensation Plan 2023
4% COLA Increase 2% COLA Increase

Grade Position Starting| Year1 Year 5 Year 10 Grade Position Starting | Step 1 | Step 2 | Step 3
1 |Police Officer $24.96 | $27.88 $28.92 $29.96 1 |Seasonal Employee $9.83 | $10.03| $10.23| $10.43
2 |Park Officers $9.83 | $10.03] $10.23| $10.43

2 |Police Sergeant $30.37 $31.46 | 15%| $11.30
3 [Treasurer Assistant $10.61 [ $10.82| $11.04 | $11.26

15%| $12.20 | $12.44 | $12.70 | $12.95

| | | | | 4 |Shift Leader $10.88 | $11.09| $11.32[ $11.54
Beginning January 1, 2019, Employees shall receive a monthly stipend of One 5 _|Store Supervisor $10.88 [ $11.09 $11.32] $11.54
Hundred Dollars ($100.00) for maintaining an active MCOLES certification 15%| $12.51 $12.75 $13.02 $13.27

number. Payment of this stipend shall be made in one lump sum ($1200.00) in a

separate check during the second full payroll in November of each year.

Budget Year 2023

COLA Permanent Non-Police 20,
Employees

COLA Police 4%

COLA Seasonal Employees 2%




#NAME?

CURRENT Hourly Rate

CAMPBELL, ALAN B 18.17
HAMLIN, WILLIAM E 28.24
JUSTICE, TIMOTHY M 17.74
KAHILA, KENNETH J 20.83
MOORE, GENEVIEVE S 15.62
MILLER, DEBORAH 15.21
FRENCH, RANDY 17.24
GODFREY, BRENDA J 19.96
HELMICK, VICKI J 16.92
KIMSEL, SHELLY R 19.38
LYONS, TARA L 19.44
SCOTT, GARY A 19.44
MORGAN, MELINDA 17.4

ALEXANDER, GREGORY G

Set By Contract

BRANDT, ETHAN

Set By Contract

CLINK, ROBERT

Set By Contract

GALLAHAR, DANNY J

Set By Contract

HART, KEVIN J

Set By Contract

HEATH, VON P

Set By Contract

PALMER, SHEILA A

Set By Contract

SIMMONS, TRAVIS W

Set By Contract

HALL, CURTIS D

Set By Contract

MCNICHOL, ERIKH

Set By Contract

WALKER, GINA M 18.92
APSITIS, ALBERT K 25.9617
DAVID, MARK A 35.5999
SAVAGE, ROBIN G 18.9
VALLETTE, NICHOLE M 24.7596
KLINE, TAMARA R 41.6827
MacGregor, Alan 46.22
CUMMINGS, TIMOTHY L 2.1012
MCGUIRE, JAIMIE L 24.285
PALMER, WILLIAM D 2.1012
RICHARDS, ANN M 7.3877
SPENCER, JEREMY 168.0985
SUTTON, JOSHUA R 24.285
WUSTERBARTH, STEVEN J 2.1012

v v »n Y B2 Vo Vo R Vo

v n nn

$

Estimate 2%;
01/01/2023

18.53
28.80
18.09
21.25

15.51
17.58
20.36

17.26
19.77
19.83
19.83

52,530.00

44.217/91,971.36

$

RV RV VR VRV R VR Ve S

13,223.40

4,629.43
51,523.09
4,629.43
16,276.58
4,629.43
51,523.09
4,629.43

Job Class Description Employment Type Hire Date
Maintenance | Full-Time 6/28/2021
Foreman Full-Time 4/15/1972
Maintenance Il Full-Time 3/23/2021
Maintenance Il Full-Time 3/1/2004
LIBRARY ASSISTANT Part-Time, 16 hrs/week 11/11/2020
LIBRARY ASSISTANT Part-Time, 15.25 hrs/week 3/1/2022
Code Compliance Officer Part-Time, 25 hrs/week 6/13/2022
Maintenance | Part-Time, 29 hrs/week 12/1/1999
Deputy Treasurer Full-Time 8/23/2021
Deputy Clerk Full-Time 12/5/2016
Administrative Secretary Full-Time 10/28/2012
Maintenance | Full-Time 5/11/2009
Assistant to the Superintendent Full-Time 11/29/2021
Police Officer Full-Time 6/10/2013
Police Officer Full-Time 4/11/2022
Police Officer Full-Time 9/29/2021
Police Officer Full-Time 8/29/2012
Police Officer Full-Time 4/1/2013
Police Officer Full-Time 1/6/2020
Police Officer Full-Time 1/26/2019
Police Officer Full-Time 1/20/2016
Sergeant Full-Time 10/4/2001
Sergeant Full-Time 6/21/1997
Administrative Secretary Full-Time 5/13/2001
Parks & Recreation Director Full-Time 4/17/2012
Police Chief Full-Time 8/11/2009
Library Director Full-Time 7/29/2020
PLANNING & ZONING DIRECTOR Full-Time 5/4/2021
Superintendent Full-Time 9/2/2014
4/18/1978
Trustee Elected 3/2/2016
Treasurer Full-Time 5/27/1997
Trustee Elected 11/13/2015
Township Supervisor Elected 11/20/2020
Trustee Elected 11/20/2020
Clerk Full-Time 11/20/2020
Trustee Elected 11/20/2020




Fund/Department

GENERAL FUND 101 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Total Source/Comment
Township Website / Cmmctns Plan $7,725 $7,957 $8,195 $8,441 $39,818/101-299-801.000 Prof Fees - Website / Social Media Maintnc'
2020 Master Plan Project Update $18,000 $18,000(101-722-801.000 Professional Fees
Expand Form-Based Code to B-2 & More $15,000 $25,000 $40,000(101-722-801.000 Professional Fees
Five Year Parks & Rec Plan Update $20,000 $20,000(101-722-801.000 Professional Fees
Replace Watering Cart $8,500 $8,500(101-751-980.000
Front Brush for Sidewalk Machine $9,200 $9,200(101-751-980.000
Mower with Bagger $22,500 $22,500(101-751-980.000
Truck for Mowers/Parks $35,000 $35,000(101-751-980.000
Replace Bucket Truck $38,000 $38,000/101-265-980.000
Replace Downtown Poles for Decorations $20,000( $20,000| $20,000( $20,000( $20,000 $100,000{101-265-980.000
Professional Planning Services $25,000 $25,000(101-722-801.000 Professional Fees
Downtown & Commercial Corridor Fagade Grant $50,000( $50,000| $50,000( $50,000( $50,000 $250,000{101-250-801.000
Downtown Business Corridor Art Projects $11,250| $11,250( $11,250| $11,250 $45,000(101-250-801.000
Archway Project (PLACELeap) $50,000 $100,000 $150,000)101-250-801.000
Property Acquisition $130,000| $130,000 $260,000)101-250-802.000
Downtown Grant Program (PLACELeap) $30,000 $30,000 $60,000{101-250-956.000
TOTAL COST $102,725| $309,907( $401,945| $89,691| $139,250| $70,000 $0| $1,121,018|GF 101 Started 2022 w-a Fund Balance of $3,101,823
ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND 203 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Total Source/Comment
Sidewalk Replacement $5,000 $10,000 $5,000 $5,000 $25,000|Fund 203-000-969.000 Street & Road Maintenance
Road & Street Improvement $27,000 $27,000] $27,000| $27,000 $108,000|Fund 203-000-969.000 Street & Road Maintenance
TOTAL COST $32,000 $37,000] $32,000| $32,000 $0 $0 $133,000|Fund 203 Started 2022 w-a Fund Balance of $63,459
FOREST RESERVE FUND 204 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total Source/Comment
Road & Street Improvement $10,000 $10,000| $10,000/ $10,000 $40,000|Imprv Cnty Roads 204-000-969.000
TOTAL COST $10,000 $10,000] $10,000| $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $40,000 |Fund 204 Started 2022 w-a Fund Balance of $43,883
FD EQUIPMENT FUND 206 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Total Source/Comment
Replace Dive Rescue Boat $125,000 $125,000|Dedicated Millage 206-000-981.000
Replace Bunker Gear $60,000 $60,000 | Dedicated Millage
Replace Old Fire Hose $22,500 $22,500|Dedicated Millage
Replace Engine #6 $0|Millage Renewal; One Unit Combination with Rescue Truck
Replace Brush Pickups (2) $80,000 $80,000|Millage Renewal- 206-000-981.000
Replace Existing S.C.B.A. Units $280,000 $280,000|Millage Renewal
Replace Small Boat $22,000 $22,000|Millage Renewal
Replace Dive Equipment $50,000 $50,000|Dedicated Millage
Replace Washing Machine $5,000 $5,000|Dedicated Millage
Replace 3000 FT of 5" Supply Line $25,000 $25,000|Dedicated Millage
Replace Air Compressor $50,000 $50,000|Dedicated Millage
Replace 1997 Rescue Truck $0|Dedicated Millage; One Unit Combination with Engine #6
TOTAL COST $44,500 $80,000| $55,000( $125,000( $85,000| $50,000| $280,000 $719,500|FD Fund 206 Started 2022 w-a Fund Balance of $610,024
POLICE FUND 207 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Total Source/Comment
Annual Patrol Vehicles $84,000 $44,000 $88,000( $46,000{ $90,000| $48,000| $96,000 $496,000)207-000-981.000
Retrofit Patrol Vehicles $20,000 $11,000] $22,000| $12,000{ $24,000| $13,000( $26,000 $128,000/2020 & Beyond Now More Expensive Retro
6 Mobile Data Terminals in Vehicles $14,000 $7,500 $15,000 $8,000 $44,500|MDT / Printer Upgrade OR Replacement
Mobile Radios in Patrol Vehicles $18,000 $18,500 $36,500|Replace Existing Patrol Vehicle Radios
Computer Maintenance $17,000 $17,000{207-000-815.100
New Police Department Server $14,000 $14,000(207-000-815.100
WatchGuard - In Car Camera Replacement $7,000 $14,000 $7,500 $15,000 $43,500(207-000-815.100
$122,000) $111,500( $138,000| $73,000| $144,000] $69,000| $122,000 $779,500)/207-000-980.000 Equipment OR 207-000-981.000 Vehicle
Police Fund 207 Started 2022 w-a Fund Balance of $88,517
OOP CAPITAL IMP FUND 218 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Total Source/Comment
2500 Plow Truck Replacement $42,000 $42,000|Line 218-000-984.0000 Capital Improvement Expense
Engineered Drawings $8,500 $8,500|Future Projects, |E: Store, Office, Entrance/Exit, BathHouse




Road Improvements $100,000 $100,000(4.6 Miles of Paved Roads

4 x 4 Utility Vehicle $16,500 $16,500|Fund 218 Started 2019 w-a Fund Balance of $192,185

Compact Tractor w/Front Loader $32,000 $32,000(OO0P Transfer/CIP Cash

30 ft Yurt w/Decking & Furiture $37,500 $37,500(OO0P Transfer/CIP Cash

Electrical Updgrade & New Bath House $130,000 $130,000|Ballpark Est. Would Need Reduce Fund 509 Transfer to GF

Bath House Septic Field System $8,500 $8,500|OOP Transfer/CIP Cash

Outdoor LED Sign $7,800 $7,800|OOP Transfer/CIP Cash

John Deere Backhoe 310 SL $150,000 $150,000 [Replacement of Old Backhoe

(20) Single Speed Cruiser Bicycles $7,300 $7,300|OOP Transfer/CIP Cash

TOTAL COST $74,000 $154,300| $24,300| $37,500| $250,000 $0 $0 $540,100| OOP Fund 218 Started 2022 w-a Fund Balance of $109,469

PROPERTY O & M FUND 236 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Total Source/Comment

New Mower with Bagger $21,000 $21,000236-266-980.000

TOTAL COST $0 $21,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $56,000 |Fund 236 Started 2022 w-a Fund Balance of $2,792,615

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FUND 245 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Total Source/Comment

Partial Parks Cleaning Truck $24,000 $24,000 [Knapheide Truck Equip + Wohlfeil Ace Hardware + Zubek F150

TOTAL COST $0 $24,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,000|Fund 245 Started 2022 w-a Fund Balance of $125,188

OWAA LDFA FUND 251 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Total Source/Comment

Road Reconstruction Paid to ICRC $0 $0 $0 $0 $0[Fund 251-000-984.000 LDFA Projects

TOTAL COST $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0(Fund 251 Started 2022 w-a Fund Balance of $327,990

LIBRARY FUND 271 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Total Source/Comment

Asphalt Parking Lot $75,000 $75,000 [Fund 271-000-930.000 Repairs & Maintenance

TOTAL COST $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000 |Fund 271 Started 2022 w-a Fund Balance of $108,937

SEWER FUND 590 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Total Source/Comment

Lift Station/Sewer Project Bond $8,275,000 $8,275,000|SRF Funded

Manhole Rehab - Cash Funded $75,500 $68,000] $81,000| $69,000 $293,500| Spicer AMP

Misc. Sewer Improvements $50,000 $50,000( $50,000 $150,000 | Spicer AMP

Mini Excavator (1/2 Sewer) $30,000 $30,000(1/2 cost - split between water & sewer

New Vactor Truck (1/2 Sewer) $250,000 $250,000|1/2 cost - split between water & sewer

New PickUp or Van (1/2 Sewer) $15,000 $15,000|DPW staff

Oscoda Beach Park Upgrades $100,000 $100,000{590-000-821.000

Mini Excavator Trailer (1/2 Sewer) $3,750 $3,750(1/2 cost - split between water & sewer

TOTAL COST $8,750,500( $118,000| $164,750( $84,000 $0 $0 $0| $9,117,250|Sewer Fund 590 Started 2022 w-a Fund Balance of $1,391,312

WATER FUND 591 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Total Source/Comment

Leak Detection Survey $35,000 $35,000|Acoustic Leak Detection 3-5 years

Water Main Extension $9,691,200 $9,691,200{C2R2 Funded

New Vactor Truck (1/2 Water) $250,000 $250,000]1/2 cost - split between water & sewer

Hydrant Replacements $40,000 $40,000{ $40,000{ $40,000| $40,000| $40,000 $240,000)20-Year CIP

New PickUp or Van (1/2 Water) $15,000 $15,000|DPW staff

Automated Meter Reading $385,000 $385,000)591-000-980.100

Water Main River Rd East US-23 to Beach $200,000 $200,000| WAMP F&V 2019

Water Main Wheeler Rd-River to Michigan $75,000 $75,000( WAMP F&V 2019

Intrcnct Water Main Hughes St and Weir Rd $66,360 $66,360 [ WAMP F&V 2019

Mini Excavator (1/2 Water) $30,000 $30,000(1/2 cost - split between water & sewer

Oscoda Beach Park Upgrades $0|591-000-821.000

Mini Excavator Trailer (1/2 Water) $3,750 $3,750(1/2 cost - split between water & sewer

TOTAL COST $675,000| $9,766,200| $348,750| $121,360( $40,000| $40,000 $0| $10,991,310|Water Fund 591 Started 2022 w-a Fund Balance of $315,911
GRAND TOTAL COST ALL FUNDS 2022 through 2028 $23,596,678




G ORIGINAL TO: County Clerk(s)
Yehigan Bepartmen: of Tregsury COPY TO: Equalization Department(s) L-4029

614 (Rev. 02-22)
COPY TO: Each township or city clerk
2022 Tax Rate Request (This form must be completed and submitted on or before September 30, 2022)

MILLAGE REQUEST REPORT TO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS Carefully read the instructions on page 2.
This form is issued under authority of MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and 211.34d. Filing is mandatory; Penalty applies.
County(ies) Where the Local Government Unit Levies Taxes 2022 Taxable Value of ALL Properties in the Unit as of 5-23-2022
losco 330,987,610
Local Government Unit Requesting Millage Levy For LOCAL School Districts: 2022 Taxable Value excluding Principal Residence, Qualified Agricutlural, Qualified Forest, Industrial
» Personal and Commercial Personal Properties.
Oscoda Charter Township
This form must be completed for each unit of government for which a property tax is levied. Penalty for non-filing is provided under MCL Sec 211.119. The following tax rates have been
authorized for levy on the 2022 tax roll.
4 (5) ™ {7) (8
Original 2021 Millage Rate (6) 2022 Millage Sec. 211.34 Truth (12)
Millage Permanently 2022 Current Rate Permanently | in Assessing or (9) (10) (11) Expiration
(2) (3)  |Authorized by | Reduced by MCL | Year "Headlee" | Reduced by MCL Equalization Maximum Millage Millage Date of
(1) Purpose of | Date of Election 211.34d Millage Reduction 211.34d Millage Rollback Allowable Requested to | Requested to be Millage
Source Millage Election | Charter, etc. "Headlee" Fraction "Headlee" Fraction Millage Levy * | be Levied July 1| Levied Dec. 1 Authorized
Charter Operate 1970 5.0000 4.6908 1.0000 4.6908 1.0000 4.6908 4.6908 Fixed
Voted Senior §-3-2021| 0.0989 0.0989 1.0000 0.0989 1.0000 0.0989 0.0989 2025
Voted Fire Dept |8-6-2019| 0.9000 0.9000 1.0000 0.9000 1.0000 0.9000 0.9000 2025
Voted Police Dept |8-7-2018 | 0.8000 0.8000 1.0000 0.8000 1.0000 0.8000 0.8000 2023
Voted Police Dept |8-7-2018 | 0.7000 0.7000 1.0000 0.7000 1.0000 0.7000 0.7000 2023
Prepared by Telephone Number Title of Preparer Date
Nancy Schwickert (989) 739-3211 Assessor
CERTIFICATION: As the representatives for the local government unit named above, we certify that these requested tax levy rates have been Local School District Use Only. Complete if requesting
reduced, if necessary to comply with the state constitution (Article 9, Section 31), and that the requested levy rates have also been reduced, if millage to be levied. See STC Bulletin 2 of 2022 for
necessary, to comply with MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and, for LOCAL school districts which levy a Supplemental (Hold Harmless) Millage, Instiuctonsomcompletingthisisection.
380.1211(3). Total School District Operating

. 5 Rates to be Levied (HH/Su

Clerk Sign%/ Eé 5? g Print Name Date and NH Oper ONLY() pp Rate
D Secretary z e I /4" C N Joshua Sutton C’Q —o?}?w@&\ For Principal Residence, Qualified
Ag., Qualified F Ind ial
Chairperson”’| Signature i, Print Name Date pgrso:;“e oist AR gl

]:| Presideq/ loA ’ _— 4 f'vAﬂ-—/ Ann Richards é L - Lozt

For Commercial Personal

* Under Truth in Taxation, MCL Section 211.24e, the governing body may decide to levy a rate which will not exceed the maximum authorized rate
allowed in column 9. The requirements of MCL 211.24e must be met prior to levying an operating levy which is larger than the base tax rate but not
larger than the rate in column 9.

** IMPORTANT: See instructions on page 2 regarding where to find the millage rate used in column (5).

For all Other




Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971

Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471
Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299
Fax: (989)739-3344

Charter Township of Oscoda

) _ 110 South State Street
N Oscoda, Michigan 48750
S Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211

Regular Board Meeting Minutes
November 28, 2022

Call to Order — Ms. Richards called the meeting to order at 7:02 p.m. The meeting was
held at SHORELINE PLAYERS 6000 N. Skeel Ave. Oscoda, Ml 48750.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Roll Call — Board Members Present: [Mr. Spencer, Mr. Sutton, Mr. Palmer, Ms.
McGuire, Mr. Wusterbarth, Ms. Richards.]
Board Members Absent: Mr. Cummings
Others Present: [Ms. Kline.] Mrs. Villette, Mr. Scott

Additions — CWSRF November 23, 2022 to be added as “C” to Consent Agenda under
Finance.

Public Comment —

Matt Krawczak — \We are working on Phase 3 Water main. We are at about 80%
complete with the project and have yet to be paid. | reached out to C2R2, and they
advised me that payment should be available.

Consent Agenda — Mr. Spencer supported a motion by Mr. Palmer to approve:
Approval of Minutes:
1. Regular Meeting Minutes — October 24, 2022
2. Regular Meeting Minutes — November 14, 2022
3. Budget Work Session Minutes — November 23, 2022
Finance:
1. Payment of Bills (Oscoda Township) — Total - $63,874.89
a. Prepaid — November 22, 2022 - $55,160.60.
b. Check Run — November 29, 2022 - $8,714.29.
c. CWSRF — November 23, 2022 - $630,185.92. RCL
Construction for pay App 11.

Oscoda Township Regular Board Meeting Minutes
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ALL YEAS:

MOTION CARRIED

SUB COMMITTEE REPORTS AND PROJECT UPDATES: (As Available)
1. November 2022 Township Engineering Progress Report provided in the packet.

SUPERINTENDENT REPORTS:

CVTRS Compliance Submission — Ms. McGuire supported a motion by Mr. Palmer to
approve to submit the attached CVTRS reports in compliance with the program
deadline.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

Presentation of the Oscoda Township Fiscal Year 2023 Budget/Scheduling of
Public Hearing — Mr. Spencer supported a motion by Mr. Sutton to approve to schedule
a public hearing for consideration of the Township’s Fiscal Year 2023 proposed budget
document on December 12, 2022, at 7:00 pm.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

AuSable Township Draft Shared Services Agreement 2023 — Mr. Wusterbarth
supported a motion by Mr. Palmer to approve the Supervisor and Clerk to execute the
service contract addenda as attached subject to concurring approval of AuSable
Township.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

ROWE Invoice 105894 — Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Ms. McGuire to approve the
payment of Invoice 105894 for as needed services in the amount of $1,280.00 from GL
101-299-801-000.

ALL YEAS:

MOTION CARRIED

Oscoda Township Regular Board Meeting Minutes
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ROWE Invoice 105905 — Ms. McGuire supported a motion by Mr. Sutton to approve
Invoice 105905 for the losco Exploration Trail in the amount of $3,782.50 from GL 101-
751-880-572.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED
ROWE Invoice 105973 — Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Ms. McGuire to approve

Invoice 105973 for Phase IV Water System Improvements in the amount of $7,073.75
from DWRF after reimbursement.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED
ROWE Invoice 105974 — Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Mr. Wusterbarth to approve

Invoice 105974 for Water Pump Station Improvements in the amount of $27,482.50
from C2R2 CWSRF After Reimbursement is Available.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED
ROWE Invoice 105975 — Mr. Wusterbarth supported a motion by Mr. Palmer to

postpone payment of Invoice 105975 for Phase V Water System Improvements to
clarify amount of invoice.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

ROWE Invoice 105976 — Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Mr. Palmer to approve
Invoice 105976 for Phase VI Water System Improvements in the amount of $8,832.50
from C2R2 After Final Directions from EGLE on the C2R2 Reimbursement Process and
the Township Receiving the Funds from EGLE.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

ROWE Invoice 105977 — Ms. McGuire supported a motion by Mr. Sutton to approve
Invoice 105977 for Phase Ill Water System Improvements in the amount of $25,247.50

Oscoda Township Regular Board Meeting Minutes
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from C2R2 After Final Directions from EGLE on the C2R2 Reimbursement Process and
the Township Receiving the Funds from EGLE.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

OSCODA PHASE Il WATER MAIN PAY REQUEST NO. 3 — Mr. Sutton supported a
motion by Mr. Palmer to approve the third pay request from Katterman Trucking, Inc., in
the amount of $574,393.50 to be paid from the C2R2 funds after reimbursement is
requested and deposited into the Township’s account.

ALL YEAS:

MOTION CARRIED

Mr. Wusterbarth — Please review the contract regarding payment.

Mr. Palmer — Can we reach out to Sue Allor on this for assistance with payment?
Ms. McGuire — Can you ask Katterman if they want it mailed or picked up once funds
are available?

OSCODA PHASE V WATER MAIN PAY REQUEST NO. 3 — Ms. McGuire supported a
motion by Mr. Sutton to approve the third pay request from Elmer’s Crane and Dozer, in
the amount of $84,091.50 to be paid from the C2R2 funds after reimbursement is
requested and deposited into the Township’s account.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

OOP BATH HOUSE SEPTIC PUMPS AND CONTROLS PURCHASE REQUEST — Mr.
Sutton supported a motion by Mr. Spencer to approve the purchase of the septic pumps
and controls for the Old Orchard Park bath houses in the amount of $6,672.05 to be
paid from 218-000-984.000.

ALL YEAS:

MOTION CARRIED
Mr. Spencer — | would like to see a maintenance plan going forward.

RESOLUTIONS

Resolution 2022-32: Establish Supervisor Salary — Ms. McGuire supported a motion
by Mr. Palmer to approve as presented with Supervisor pay set at $16,602.10.

Oscoda Township Regular Board Meeting Minutes
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ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

Resolution 2022-33: Establish Clerk Salary — Mr. Palmer supported a motion by Ms.
McGuire to approve as presented with Clerk pay set at $51,523.09.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

Resolution 2022-34: Establish Treasurer Salary —Ms. Richards supported a motion
by Mr. Sutton to approve as presented with Treasurer pay set at $51,523.09.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

Resolution 2022-35: Establish Trustee Salary — Mr. Sutton supported a motion by
Ms. Richards to approve as presented with Trustee pay set at $4,722.02.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

Resolution 2022-36: Sanitary Sewer Rates — Mr. Wusterbarth supported a motion by
Mr. Palmer to approve the charge for the sanitary sewer system to be increased from
$25.27 per month to $25.78 per month, and the commodity charge thereof be increased
from $5.15 per thousand gallons to $5.25 per thousand gallons. This adjustment would
become effective January 1, 2023.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

Resolution 2022-37: Water Rates — Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Mr. Spencer to
approve to charge for the water to be increased from $14.45 per month to $14.96 per
month, and the commodity charge thereof be increased from $.574 per hundred gallons
to $.594 per hundred gallons. This adjustment would become effective January 1, 2023.

ALL YEAS:

MOTION CARRIED
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Resolution 2022-38: Establish A Policy Regarding the Accessibility of the
Assessor’s Office to Taxpayers — Ms. McGuire supported a motion by Mr. Sutton to
approve as_Resolution 2022-38: Establish A Policy Regarding the Accessibility of the
Assessor’s Office to Taxpayers presented.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED
Final Read Commercial Marihuana Facilities Ordinance Amendments — Mr. Sutton

supported a motion by Ms. Richards to approve to accept all amendments and approve
this Ordinance as presented.

ALL YEAS:

MOTION CARRIED

OTHER

Auto Dialer Discussion — Placeholder —Ms. Richards stated that we are still waiting
on information.

Cardio Drumming Band Shell Request 2023 — Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Mr.
Wusterbarth to remove the request to use the Bandshell twice a week from June 13,
2023, through October 19, 2023 for action this evening, as it can be approved by the
superintendent.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED
Bad Debt Write Off Requests —Ms. Richards supported a motion by Mr. Wusterbarth

to approve the bad debt write off for 5719 US 23 in the amount of $268.93 due to tax
sale.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED
Bad Debt Write Off Requests — Mr. Spencer supported a motion by Mr. Wusterbarth to

approve administration to investigate who incurred the debt and bring back to the board
for action.
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ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED
Deputy Treasurer Resignation — Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Ms. Richards to

approve to accept the resignation of Vicki Helmick, Deputy Treasurer as of December
26, 2022, with regrets.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED
Deputy Treasurer Appointment Request — Ms. Richards supported a motion by Mr.

Palmer to approve fo reinstate Jane Hackborn as Deputy Treasurer at Step 9 of the pay
scale (19.38) with three weeks of vacation as recommended by Ms. McGuire.

ALL YEAS:

MOTION CARRIED
Ms. McGuire — Made mention of Jane’s Treasurer Certification from CMU.

Assessing Consultant Contract — Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Mr. Palmer to
approve entering a contract for consulting services to be provided on an as needed
basis at a rate of $60.00 per hour contingent on attorney approval and sign off from the
new assessor.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED
Assessing Support Staff Contract Extension — Mr. Wusterbarth supported a motion

by Mr. Palmer to approve the staff contract extension for project wrap up in the amount
of $3,000.00.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

Oscoda Township PFAS Discussion — Placeholder — Mr. Wusterbarth postponed
discussion until the next meeting.

Clarification of the Board Comments Made by the Oscoda Township Supervisor
at the November 14, 2022, Board of Trustees Meeting Regarding Process for
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Community Members to Communicate with Township Board Members -
Placeholder —

Discussion on comments and clarification of comment at last board meeting.

Public Comment —
Russel Williams— | am the forester in losco and Alcona County. | am here to help
through the conservation district and wanted to introduce myself.

Board and Staff Comments —

Mr. Wusterbarth- Wish everyone a belated Happy Thanksgiving, | hope everyone had

a fun and safe holiday!

Mr. Spencer- Happy Belated Thanksgiving!

Mr. Palmer- | hope everyone had a great Thanksgiving Holiday!

Ms. Richards- This Saturday is the Northern Lights Christmas Parade and celebration

which starts at 4pm and parade at 6pm. Our Fire Department is selling chili and there is
a free movie at the Lake Theater courtesy of at P&L Development.

Ms. McGuire- Parade this Saturday, Tax bills are ready. If you have any questions give
us a call.

Mr. Sutton- None.

Adjourn — Ms. Richards made a motion to adjourn at 08:32 p.m.

Ann Richards Joshua Sutton
Supervisor Clerk
Charter Township of Oscoda Charter Township of Oscoda

Disclaimer of the Township Board of Trustees:

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and
services to individuals with disabilities at the meeting upon a seven-day notice to the Oscoda Township
Board by writing or calling the following: Township Clerk, Oscoda Township Hall, 110 South State Street,
Oscoda, Michigan 48750, 989-739-4971.
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Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471
Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299
Fax: (989)739-3344

Charter Township of Oscoda

110 South State Street

» Oscoda, Michigan 48750
Sem— Office of Supervisor:g(989)739-3211
- Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971

Special Meeting Minutes
December 6, 2022

Call to Order — Ms. Richards called the meeting to order at 3:01 p.m. The meeting was
held at Robert J. Parks Library 6010 N. Skeel Ave. Oscoda, Ml 48750.

Roll Call — Board Members Present: Ms. McGuire, Mr. Sutton, Mr. Wusterbarth, Mr.
Cummings, Mr. Palmer, Ms. Richards
Board Members Absent: Mr. Spencer
Others Present: Ms. Kline

Agenda Additions. —None.

Public Comment — None.

NEW BUSINESS:

Budget adjustment— Ms. Richards supported a motion by Mr. Wusterbarth to approve
the budget adjustment in the amount of $462,022.20 to be moved from General fund to
Water Professional Services and repaid to from C2R2 when funds are made available.

ALL YEAS
MOTION CARRIED
1. Oscoda Phase lll Water Main Pay Request No. 1— Mr. Wusterbarth supported

a motion by Mr. Palmer to approve the pay request from Katterman Trucking,
Inc., in the amount of $298,980.00 to be paid from the Professional Services.

ALL YEAS
MOTION CARRIED
2. Oscoda Phase V Water Main Pay Request No. 1 — Mr. Wusterbarth supported

a motion by Mr. Palmer to approve the pay request from Elmer’s Crane and
Dozer, in the amount of $163,042.20 to be paid from Professional Services.

ALL YEAS

MOTION CARRIED

Oscoda Township Special Meeting Minutes
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Adjourn — Ms. Richards made a motion to adjourn at 03:12 p.m.

Ann Richards Joshua Sutton
Supervisor Clerk
Charter Township of Oscoda Charter Township of Oscoda

Disclaimer of the Township Board of Trustees:

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and
services to individuals with disabilities at the meeting upon a seven-day notice to the Oscoda Township
Board by writing or calling the following: Township Clerk, Oscoda Township Hall, 110 South State Street,
Oscoda, Michigan 48750, 989-739-4971.
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12/08/2022 02:42 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP Page: 1/7
User: JOSHUASUTTONCI POST DATES 12/01/2022 - 12/06/2022
DB: Oscoda BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #

Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Dept 000

101-000-126.000 RETIREES PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GR PRINCIPAL LIFE DECEMBER 2022 INVOIC 1596754013 122.40
Total For Dept 000 122.40
Dept 172 SUPERINTENDENT
101-172-717.000 SUPERINTENDENT PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GR PRINCIPAL LIFE DECEMBER 2022 INVOIC 1596754013 73.10
101-172-726.000 COPIER PRINT CHARGES-SUPEI IMAGE BUSINESS SOLUTIO COPIER PRINT CHARGES 234948 3.22
101-172-726.000 SUPPLIES SUPERINTENDENT O QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 166090119 28.62
101-172-726.000 MXB450P-ADMIN PRINTER WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS NOV 2 5022767569 22.50
101-172-853.000 KLINE PHONE AT&T MOBILITY NOV BILL 287311378746X111 49.14
101-172-960.000 2022 CITIZEN PLANNER MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERS 2022 CITIZEN PLANNER 509626 60.00
Total For Dept 172 SUPERINTENDENT 236.58
Dept 215 CLERK
101-215-717.000 CLERK PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GR PRINCIPAL LIFE DECEMBER 2022 INVOIC 1596754013 52.70
101-215-726.000 COPIER PRINT CHARGES-CLERF IMAGE BUSINESS SOLUTIO COPIER PRINT CHARGES 234948 6.68
101-215-726.000 W-2'S FOR 2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE W-2'S FOR 2022 112-6923231-9101 109.95
101-215-726.000 MX B450P-CLERKS PRINTER WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS NOV 2 5022767569 22.50
Total For Dept 215 CLERK 191.83
Dept 253 TREASURER
101-253-717.000 TREASURER PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GR PRINCIPAL LIFE DECEMBER 2022 INVOIC 1596754013 52.70
101-253-726.000 CLASP ENVELOPES/PENS QUILL CORPORATION CLASP ENVELOPES/PENS 29098357 72.55
101-253-726.000 COPIER PRINT CHARGES-TREA!{ IMAGE BUSINESS SOLUTIO COPIER PRINT CHARGES 234948 18.18
101-253-726.000 MX B450P-TREASURERS OFFICI WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS NOV 2 5022767569 159.45
Total For Dept 253 TREASURER 302.88
Dept 257 ASSESSOR
101-257-726.000 COPIER PRINT CHARGES-ASSES IMAGE BUSINESS SOLUTIO COPIER PRINT CHARGES 234948 67.67
101-257-726.000 MX B450P-ASSESOR PRINTER WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS NOV 2 5022767569 178.47
101-257-801.100 ASSESSING SEVICES FOR NOVI BERG ASSESSING & CONSU ASSESSING SEVICES FOR NOVEMBER 22-0000847 12,062.70
101-257-801.100 SPECIAL PROJECT - NOV NORTHERN ASSESSING CON ASSESSING SEVICES WRAP UP FOR NOVE 9053110 3,000.00
101-257-900.000 SIGNAGE PRINT 'N' GO SIGNAGE 121547 20.00
Total For Dept 257 ASSESSOR 15,328.84
Dept 262 ELECTIONS
101-262-725.000 ELECTION PROGRAMING ELECTION SOURCE NOVEMBER 8 2022 ELECTION PROGRAMIN 227431 1,622.88
101-262-801.000 ELECTION PROGRAMING ELECTION SOURCE NOVEMBER 8 2022 ELECTION PROGRAMIN 227431 1,607.12
Total For Dept 262 ELECTIONS 3,230.00
Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS
101-265-717.000 DPW-KK PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GR PRINCIPAL LIFE DECEMBER 2022 INVOIC 1596754013 26.35
101-265-751.000 DPW FUEL WEX BANK NOVEMBER FUEL INVOICE 85590083 2,180.22
101-265-853.000 BILL PHONE AT&T MOBILITY NOV BILL 287311378746X111 49.14
101-265-890.000 FIRST AID KIT TOWNSHIP HAI QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 166090119 24.59
101-265-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 415 N LAKE ST 1000192203651201. 29.27
101-265-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 6703 N PERIMETER RD 1000173062991201. 51.67
101-265-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 110 S STATE ST 1000189346851201. 1,555.07
101-265-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS DTE ENERGY 110 S STATE ST 9100207657801201. 946.44
101-265-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER OSCODA WATER & SEWER 4468 MCNICHOL AVE 0100565000120120. 89.18
101-265-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER OSCODA WATER & SEWER 4466 MCNICHOL AVE 2 0100575200120120. 14.45
101-265-931.000 ELECTRICAL TERMINAL JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, I ELECTRICAL TERMINAL 902710 6.49
101-265-931.000 INV 258389 CW FLUOR TUBE AUSABLE HARDWARE & SUR NOVEMBER CHARGE ACCOUNT 20221130 14.57

101-265-931.000 CLEANING TANK HERITAGE-CRYSTAL CLEAN CLEANING TANK 17733025 237.05



12/08/2022 02:42 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP Page: 2/7
User: JOSHUASUTTONCIL POST DATES 12/01/2022 - 12/06/2022
DB: Oscoda BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #
Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS
101-265-931.000 LIGTH SOCKET JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, I SNOWPLOW LIGHT SOCKET 903462 14.99
101-265-933.000 LIGHT AND BRACKET JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, I LIGHT FOR SALT TRUCK 902867 22.57
Total For Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS 5,262.05
Dept 276 CEMETERY
101-276-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 1356 ADAMS RD 1000198184571201. 29.27
101-276-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 1361 ADAMAS ST 1000198186631201. 53.22
Total For Dept 276 CEMETERY 82.49
Dept 299 UNALLOCATED
101-299-726.200 COPIER PRINT CHARGES-MAIN IMAGE BUSINESS SOLUTIO COPIER PRINT CHARGES 234948 729.44
101-299-726.200 MX 6071-MAIN COPIER WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS NOV 2 5022767569 291.26
101-299-801.000 ENGINEERING 10-20-22 TO 11RICK A FREEMAN, P.E. ENGINEERING 10-20-22 TO 11-22-22 1007 1,526.25
101-299-801.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OCT( ROWE PROFESSIONAL SERV PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OCTOBER 2022 0105894 1,280.00
101-299-801.000 ELECRICAL SERVICE WORK ACTION ELECTRIC INC. ELECTRICAL SERVICE WORK 1136 378.00
101-299-801.000 WEBSITE ANNUAL FEE OCT 22 REVIZE LLC WEBSITE ANNUAL FEE OCT 22 - OCT 23 14637 1,800.00
101-299-801.200 MISCELLANEOUS - DOD DATA AMERISCAN IMAGING SERV MISCELLANEOUS - DOD DATA EXPORT 2022023 150.00
101-299-882.000 PAYROL AUDIT MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEA PAYROLL AUDIT 8537206 785.00
101-299-926.000 STREET LIGHTS CONSUMERS ENERGY 112 W RIVER RD 1000386190351201. 14.95
101-299-926.000 STREET LIGHTS CONSUMERS ENERGY 102 EVERGREEN AVE 1000190291212012 32.50
101-299-926.000 STREET LIGHTS CONSUMERS ENERGY STREET LIGHTS 1000001529161201. 6,875.27
Total For Dept 299 UNALLOCATED 13,862.67
Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT
101-336-726.000 FIRE EQUIPMENT W.S. DARLEY & CO. FIRE EQUIPMENT 17479330 187.43
101-336-751.000 OTFD FUEL WEX BANK NOVEMBER FUEL INVOICE 85590083 819.90
101-336-931.000 SCBA REGULATOR FLOW TEST MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SE SCBA REGULATOR FLOW & EVAL TEST 1775641 145.50
101-336-931.000 SCBA REGULATOR FLOW TEST MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SE SCBA REGULATOR FLOW TEST 1787426 130.00
101-336-956.000 FIRE TRUCK LEASE-PURCHASE MIKA MEYERS FIRE TRUCK LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT 682471 592.00
101-336-956.000 EQUIPMENT USE DANIEL GARY USE OF BACKHOE AT FIRE 5281 WELLS R 09292022WR 150.00
101-336-956.000 MEMBERSHIP DUES- FIREMEN MICHIGAN STATE FIREMAN MEMBERSHIP DUES 20230TFD 75.00
101-336-960.000 CONFERENCE AND EDUACATIO! RYUN RIDGWAY CONFERENCE AND EDUACATION 128380 474.55
101-336-980.000 DUAL RADIO CHEST HARNESS DINGES FIRE COMPANY DUAL RADIO CHEST HARNESS 27917 86.70
Total For Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT 2,661.08
Dept 722 ZONING & PLANNING
101-722-717.000 ZONING PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GR PRINCIPAL LIFE DECEMBER 2022 INVOIC 1596754013 26.35
101-722-726.000 COPIER PRINT CHARGES-ZONI! IMAGE BUSINESS SOLUTIO COPIER PRINT CHARGES 234948 1.19
101-722-726.000 MX B450P-ZONING PRINTER  WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS NOV 2 5022767569 45.00
101-722-801.000 ENGINEERING 10-20-22 TO 11RICK A FREEMAN, P.E. ENGINEERING 10-20-22 TO 11-22-22 1007 495.00
101-722-801.000 YEARLY ONLINE CODE HOSTINC CIVICPLUS ONLINE ZONING CODE HOSTING 246937 300.00
101-722-890.000 MASTER CITIZEN PLANNER RE(MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERS MCP RECORDINGS 509597 60.00
Total For Dept 722 ZONING & PLANNING 927.54
Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION
101-751-717.000 DPW-WH & TJ PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GR PRINCIPAL LIFE DECEMBER 2022 INVOIC 1596754013 52.70
101-751-761.000 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE WILLIAM HAMLIN BILLS CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 12044 178.08
101-751-880.572 ENGINEERING 10-20-22 TO 11RICK A FREEMAN, P.E. ENGINEERING 10-20-22 TO 11-22-22 1007 976.25
101-751-880.572 I0SCO EXPLORATION TRAIL  ROWE PROFESSIONAL SERV IOSCO EXPLORATION TRAIL 105905 3,782.50
101-751-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 3921 E PERIMETER RD 1000173059861201. 29.27
101-751-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 212 CANADA ST 1000189676511201. 29.27
101-751-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 304 E RIVER RD BATH HOUSE 1000192702950120 161.40
101-751-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 304 W RIVER RD 1000188440331201. 35.04
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Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION
101-751-922.000 UTILITIES GAS DTE ENERGY 300 W RIVER RD 9200032021231201. 40.21
101-751-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER OSCODA WATER & SEWER OSCODA BEACH PARK RIVER RD 0120240000120120. 39.72
101-751-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER OSCODA WATER & SEWER BASEBALL FIELD PERIMETER 0140758000120120. 67.51
101-751-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER OSCODA WATER & SEWER WATER FTN PARK E RIVER RD 0120247500120120. 14.45
101-751-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER OSCODA WATER & SEWER FAR DIAMOND PERIMETER 0140758700120120. 24.57
101-751-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER OSCODA WATER & SEWER CENTER DIAMOND 0140758500120120. 24.57
101-751-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER OSCODA WATER & SEWER BMX TRACK 0140611500120120. 14.45
101-751-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER OSCODA WATER & SEWER 110 S STATE ST 0120815000120120. 176.04
Total For Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION 5,646.03
Dept 753 FOOTE SITE PARK
101-753-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 1695 E RIVER RD 1000205337641201. 41.52
Total For Dept 753 FOOTE SITE PARK 41.52
Dept 754 KEN RATLIFF PARK
101-754-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 6288 F 41 1000132203791201. 29.86
101-754-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 6330 F 41 1000132203042022 100.89
101-754-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER OSCODA WATER & SEWER 6330 F 41 0090167000120120. 30.83
101-754-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER OSCODA WATER & SEWER 6341 F 41 0090166900120120. 24.57
Total For Dept 754 KEN RATLIFF PARK 186.15
Total For Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED 48,082.06
Fund 206 FIRE DEPT EQUIPMENT FUND
Dept 000
206-000-981.000 EQUIPMENT HALT FIRE, INC. EQUIPMENT 20220048 1,024.83
206-000-981.000 31 SETS OF BUNKER GEAR 20:WEST SHORE FIRE 31 SETS OF BUNKER GEAR 2022 CIP 13972 76,446.00
Total For Dept 000 77,470.83
Total For Fund 206 FIRE DEPT EQUIPMENT FUND 77,470.83
Fund 207 POLICE FUND
Dept 000
207-000-717.000 POLICE PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GR PRINCIPAL LIFE DECEMBER 2022 INVOIC 1596754013 263.50
207-000-726.000 COPIER PRINT CHARGES-POLIC IMAGE BUSINESS SOLUTIO COPIER PRINT CHARGES 234948 5.40
207-000-726.000 POLICE BUSINESS CARDS (BIF IOSCO NEWS PRESS PUB C PRINTING/JOB POSTING 303802918/303801 130.26
207-000-726.000 POLICE OFFICE SUPPLIES QUILL CORPORATION POLICE OFFICE SUPPLIES 28833641 52.15
207-000-726.000 POLICE SUPPLIES QUILL CORPORATION POLICE OFFICE SUPPLIES 28519247/2851041 41.53
207-000-726.000 MX B450P-SQUAD ROOM PRINTE WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS NOV 2 5022767569 22.50
207-000-751.000 OTPD FUEL WEX BANK NOVEMBER FUEL INVOICE 85590083 4,897.85
207-000-761.000 POLICE UNIFORMS (BIRCHMEIFAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE POLICE UNIFORMS NEW HIRE BIRCHMEIER 1122341228504420 186.96
207-000-761.000 POLICE UNIFORMS (HALL) GALLS INCORPORATED POLICE UNIFORMS (MULTIPLE OFFICERS) 022782373/022779 227.79
207-000-761.000 POLICE UNIFORMS (HART) PRO-TECH SALES POLICE UNIFORMS 1293/1330 635.00
207-000-853.000 BIRCHMEIER PHONE AT&T MOBILITY NOV BILL 287311378746X111 870.36
207-000-930.000 INV 260226 KEY CUTTING AUSABLE HARDWARE & SUR NOVEMBER CHARGE ACCOUNT 20221130 1.89
207-000-980.000 POLICE UNIFORM (NEW HIRE) GALLS INCORPORATED POLICE UNIFORMS (MULTIPLE OFFICERS) 022782373/022779 189.78
207-000-980.000 NEW PATROL VEHICLE PARTS PRO COMM INC NEW PATROL VEHICLE UPFITTING 44338 4,732.80
Total For Dept 000 12,257.77
Total For Fund 207 POLICE FUND 12,257.77

Fund 211 POLICE
Dept 000
211-000-717.000

STAFFING FUND

POLICE

PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GR PRINCIPAL LIFE DECEMBER 2022 INVOIC 1596754013

52.

70
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User: JOSHUASUTTONCL POST DATES 12/01/2022 - 12/06/2022
DB: Oscoda BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #
Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND
Dept 000
211-000-726.000 MX B450P-SEARGENTS PRINTEF WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS NOV 2 5022767569 22.50
211-000-761.000 POLICE UNIFORMS (GALLAHAR)GALLS INCORPORATED POLICE UNIFORMS (GALLAHAR) 022779358 314.80
211-000-853.000 GALLAHAR PHONE AT&T MOBILITY NOV BILL 287311378746X111 88.22
Total For Dept 000 478.22
Total For Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND 478.22
Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE
Dept 266 PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE
236-266-717.000 DPW-AC PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GR PRINCIPAL LIFE DECEMBER 2022 INVOIC 1596754013 26.35
236-266-801.000 HOT SPOT AT&T MOBILITY NOV BILL 287311378746X111 38.23
236-266-801.000 EID NOVEMBER 2022 SERVICES! BLACK SWAMP LOCATION S EID NOVEMBER 2022 SERVICES 0138 10,729.51
236-266-801.000 ENGINEERING 10-20-22 TO 11RICK A FREEMAN, P.E. ENGINEERING 10-20-22 TO 11-22-22 1007 742.50
Total For Dept 266 PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE 11,536.59
Dept 269
236-269-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC CONSUMERS ENERGY 4000 SKEEL AVE 1000173065471201. 166.20
236-269-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS DTE ENERGY 4051 ARROW ST 9100207659881201. 40.36
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT CONSUMERS ENERGY 5230 N US HIGHWAY 23 1000665211781201. 71.07
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT CONSUMERS ENERGY 100 PACK ST 1000665211861201. 99.69
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT CONSUMERS ENERGY 300 STATE ST SW #2 1000189362921201. 120.82
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT CONSUMERS ENERGY 106 N STATE ST 1000189360371201. 32.50
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT CONSUMERS ENERGY 210 W RIVER RD 1000192494301201. 40.40
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT CONSUMERS ENERGY 101 E DIVISION AVE 1000190742671201. 108.00
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT CONSUMERS ENERGY 112 E RIVER RD 1000188267411201. 45.75
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT CONSUMERS ENERGY 103 E DWIGHT ST 1000185953381201. 60.97
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT CONSUMERS ENERGY 6840 N HURON RD 1000161481711201. 29.86
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT CONSUMERS ENERGY 104 W DWIGHT ST 1000185954112012 30.25
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT CONSUMERS ENERGY 109 E RIVER RD 1000188268651201. 41.66
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT CONSUMERS ENERGY 105 N LAKE ST 1000678482571201. 46.17
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT CONSUMERS ENERGY 743 E RIVER RD 1000881875861201. 307.25
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT CONSUMERS ENERGY 48750 LED LIGHT RD 1030346593361201. 1,752.71
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT CONSUMERS ENERGY STREET LIGHTS 1000001092612012 134.41
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT CONSUMERS ENERGY 745 E RIVER RD 1000205624251201. 114.43
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT CONSUMERS ENERGY STREET LIGHTS 1000001531381201. 245.33
Total For Dept 269 3,487.83
Dept 271 PROPERTY O & M AUNE
236-271-923.000 UTILITIES-WTR/SWR-AUNE OSCODA WATER & SEWER 4003 SKEEL AVE 0140583800120120. 15.83
Total For Dept 271 PROPERTY O & M AUNE 15.83
Total For Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE 15,040.25
Fund 271 LIBRARY
Dept 000
271-000-717.000 LIBRARY PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GR PRINCIPAL LIFE DECEMBER 2022 INVOIC 1596754013 26.35
271-000-726.000 REIMBURSEMENT FOR LIGHTS- BRENDA GODFREY REIMBURSEMENT FOR CHRISTMAS LIGHTS 06738 8.25
271-000-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 6010 N SKEEL AVE 1000173067451201. 444.07
271-000-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS DTE ENERGY 6010 N SKEEL AVE BLDG 418 9100207656651201. 463.27
271-000-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER/SEWER OSCODA WATER & SEWER 6010 SKEEL AVE 418 BLDG LIBRARY 0140593500120120. 94.74
Total For Dept 000 1,036.68

Total For Fund 271 LIBRARY 1,036.68
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GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #
Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK
Dept 000
509-000-717.000 PARKS PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GR PRINCIPAL LIFE DECEMBER 2022 INVOIC 1596754013 79.05
509-000-726.000 COPIER PRINT CHARGES - OOI IMAGE BUSINESS SOLUTIO COPIER PRINT CHARGES 234948 8.10
509-000-726.000 SHARP PRINTER OOP WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN SHARP PRINTER INV 5022767570 35.00
509-000-751.000 OOP FUEL WEX BANK NOVEMBER FUEL INVOICE 85590083 1,401.34
509-000-801.000 ENGINEERING 10-20-22 TO 11RICK A FREEMAN, P.E. ENGINEERING 10-20-22 TO 11-22-22 1007 467.50
509-000-803.000 DRINKING WATER LICENSE EGLE DRINKING WATER LICENSE INV 761-1102 76111021716 36.00
509-000-890.000 UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY 837 E RIVER RD 1000205316851201. 141.76
509-000-890.000 CONTINGENCY - OLD ORCHARD CONSUMERS ENERGY 883 E RIVER RD 1000205323781201. 121.91
509-000-890.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 889 E RIVER RD 1000205326261201. 271.22
509-000-890.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 635 W RIVER RD 1000205618312012 111.25
509-000-890.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 791 E RIVER RD 1000205621771201. 199.38
509-000-890.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 1001 E RIVER RD 1000205329801201. 103.17
509-000-930.000 INV 260697 DOOR/CONDUIT/CZ AUSABLE HARDWARE & SUR NOVEMBER CHARGE ACCOUNT 20221130 439.53
509-000-931.000 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPAN ELECTREICAL SUPPLIES INV S$5126227.0 5126227001 145.65

Total For Dept 000 3,560.86

Total For Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK 3,560.86
Fund 590 SEWER
Dept 000
590-000-726.000 MX B450P-WATER DEPT PRINTE WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS NOV 2 5022767569 11.25
590-000-800.100 FVOP 0O&M F&V OPERATIONS FVOP 0O&M DECEMBER 2022 5366 27,353.00
590-000-800.100 FVOP PFAS EVALUATION 202:F&V OPERATIONS FVOP PFAS EVALUATION 10-30-22 TO 11 5401 175.50
590-000-818.000 WASTE DISPOSAL - SEWER LA(WASTE MANAGEMENT WASTE DISPOSAL 77428717340 353.06
590-000-853.000 SEWER I PAD AT&T MOBILITY NOV BILL 287311378746X111 38.23
590-000-853.000 CONTROL ACCOUNT 110 S STA7T SPECTRUM BUSINESS CONTROL ACCOUNT 110 S STATE ST 0074994111722 163.46
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 4877 ERIE ST #9 1000170610761201. 38.07
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 3782 CREW ST 1000635233181201. 33.80
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 4499 MCNICHOL AVE 1000192211081201. 317.00
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 210 OTAWA CT #3 1000188211301201. 49.70
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 5621 N IDAHO ST 1000181828301201. 62.52
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 4781 N COLORADO ST 1000180505731201. 269.73
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 3941 BISSONETTE RD BLDG 9012 1000179382991201. 189.71
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 4451 F 41 # 5 1000175763701201. 58.72
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 6250 N PRIDE RD 1000173064221201. 43.37
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 3930 E PERIMETER RD 1000173061251201. 174.50
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 5861 N MISSION ST 1000173054731201. 51.67
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 3525 E HUNT DR 1000173038901201. 33.78
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 6197 N HOBEY CT 1000173038411201. 42.24
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 4181 FOREST RD 1000173028921201. 66.04
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 4367 BUDZIAK RD UNIT 8 1000171660731201. 72.51
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 4466 MCNICHOL AVE 1000002621031201. 128.17
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 202 E DWIGHT ST #2 1000191037361201. 61.66
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 4221 PERIMETER RD 1000003394891201. 1,100.77
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 5176 HAMILTON ST #4 1000003392571201. 516.91
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 2998 HUNT 1000003390591201. 3,438.93
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 421 W MICHIGAN AVE 1000187020661201. 56.74
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 719 W RIVER RD #7 1000188299431201. 58.58
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 4107 E RIVER RD #6 1000201604101201. 47.02
590-000-922.100 UTILTIES - GAS DTE ENERGY 4466 MCNICHOL AVE 9100207655331201. 378.29
590-000-956.000 SUPPLIES SEWER QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 166090119 26.59
590-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES JAMES TUCKER REIMBURSEMENT FOR FINAL BILL OVERPA 72511 120.07

590-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES LORETTA WAYNE REIMBURSEMENT FOR FINAL BILL OVERPA 2031 19.86
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User: JOSHUASUTTONCIL POST DATES 12/01/2022 - 12/06/2022
DB: Oscoda BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #
Fund 590 SEWER
Dept 000
590-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES CYNTHIA CALDWELL REINBURSEMENT FOR FINAL WATER BILL 45811 48.62
590-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES JIM MCLEAN REINBURSEMENT FOR FINAL WATER BILL 67401 20.19
590-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES KATHLEEN STRIPLING REINBURSEMENT FOR FINAL WATER BILL 49071 40.29
590-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES LAWRENCE POSLAIKO REINBURSEMENT FOR FINAL WATER BILL 68851 25.30
590-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES LYNORE MANNING REINBURSEMENT FOR FINAL WATER BILL 96091 20.39
590-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES MARJORIE WELCH REINBURSEMENT FOR FINAL WATER BILL 47771 58.25
590-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES WALTER DUVERNOIS REINBURSEMENT FOR FINAL WATER BILL 55171 18.05
590-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES WENDY DAVIS REINBURSEMENT FOR FINAL WATER BILL 77391 8.20
Total For Dept 000 35,790.74
Total For Fund 590 SEWER 35,790.74
Fund 591 WATER
Dept 000
591-000-726.000 COPIER PRINT CHARGES-WATEF IMAGE BUSINESS SOLUTIO COPIER PRINT CHARGES 234948 10.54
591-000-726.000 MX B450P - WATER DEPT PRIl WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS NOV 2 5022767569 11.25
591-000-800.100 FVOP 0O&M F&V OPERATIONS FVOP 0O&M DECEMBER 2022 5366 27,353.00
591-000-801.000 ENGINEERING 10-20-22 TO 11RICK A FREEMAN, P.E. ENGINEERING 10-20-22 TO 11-22-22 C2 1007 2,186.25
591-000-827.000 TAWAS RANGER DISTRICT 202:USDA FOREST SERVICE SEWAGE TRANSMISSION LINE 06-24-2003 BF090406AD00Y 1,790.10
591-000-827.000 TAWAS RANGER DISTRICT 202:USDA FOREST SERVICE WATER TRANS PIPELINE/SPRING OR WIND BF090406AD086 245.98
591-000-853.000 WATER DEPT PHONE AT&T MOBILITY NOV BILL 287311378746X111 82.34
591-000-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC CONSUMERS ENERGY 6591 F 41 1000443244551201. 29.86
591-000-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC CONSUMERS ENERGY 3820 E RIVER RD 1000201272601201. 251.85
591-000-956.000 SUPPLIES WATER QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 166090119 26.58
591-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES LORETTA WAYNE REIMBURSEMENT FOR FINAL BILL OVERPA 2031 19.86
591-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES CYNTHIA CALDWELL REINBURSEMENT FOR FINAL WATER BILL 45811 48.63
591-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES LYNORE MANNING REINBURSEMENT FOR FINAL WATER BILL 96091 20.39
591-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES MARJORIE WELCH REINBURSEMENT FOR FINAL WATER BILL 47771 58.26
591-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES WALTER DUVERNOIS REINBURSEMENT FOR FINAL WATER BILL 55171 18.06
Total For Dept 000 32,152.95
Total For Fund 591 WATER 32,152.95
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DB: Oscoda BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
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GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #

Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED 48,082.06
Fund 206 FIRE DEPT EQUIPMENT FUND 77,470.83
Fund 207 POLICE FUND 12,257.77
Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND 478.22
Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE 15,040.25
Fund 271 LIBRARY 1,036.68
Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK 3,560.86
Fund 590 SEWER 35,790.74
Fund 591 WATER 32,152.95

Total For All Funds: 225,870.36
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User: JOSHUASUTTONCIL POST DATES 11/23/2022 - 12/13/2022
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OPEN
GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #
Fund 207 POLICE FUND
Dept 000
207-000-726.000 COPIER PRINT CHARGES-POLI( IMAGE BUSINESS SOLUTIO COPIER PRINT CHARGES 235439 44.04
207-000-761.000 POLICE UNIFORMS (ALEXANDEF AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE POLICE UNIFORMS (ALEXANDER) 1125037480548906 177.94
207-000-761.000 UNIFORM ALTERATIONS LIFE'S A STITCH POLICE UNIFORM ALTERATIONS NEW HIRE 1103220TPD 70.00
207-000-761.000 POLICE UNIFORMS (NEW HIRE) PRO-TECH SALES POLICE UNIFORMS (ALEXANDER & NEW HI 1373/1370 569.00
207-000-801.000 OCTOBER CONTROL ACCOUNT CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS NOV CONTROL ACCOUNT 00282712012022 99.98
207-000-933.000 POLICE VEHICLE PARTS (Al) JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, I POLICE VEHICLE PARTS (Al) 903525 60.98
Total For Dept 000 1,021.94
Total For Fund 207 POLICE FUND 1,021.94
Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK
Dept 000
509-000-726.000 2 PIECE HOLE PUNCH AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE 2 PIECE HOLE PUNCH INV 11CP-GQJL-NV 11CP-GQJL-NVPH 15.98
509-000-741.000 CALIPER COMPRESSOR AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE CALIPER COMPRESSOR INV 1HG1-CX7J-RM 1HG1-CX7J-RMLG 25.19
509-000-922.000 PROPANE OFFICE GARY OIL COMPANY PROPANE OFFICE INV 317250 317250 235.65
509-000-922.000 PROPANE BARN GARY OIL COMPANY PROPANE BARN INV 329785 329785 205.92
509-000-922.000 PROPANE BATHHOUSE 1 GARY OIL COMPANY PROPANE BATHHOUSE 1 INV 317252 317252 282.20
509-000-922.000 PROPANE BATHHOUSE 1 GARY OIL COMPANY PROPANE BATHHOUSE 1 INV 317251 317251 319.75
509-000-931.000 DISC BRAKE ADJUSTER AUTO VALUE OSCODA DISC BR ADJUSTER INV 281-1426340 2811426340 12.89
509-000-931.000 MAINT SUPPLIES AUTO VALUE OSCODA MAINT SUPPLIES INV 281-1425798 2811425798 116.50
509-000-931.000 CLEANING SUPPLIES EASTERN SUPPLY PRODUCT CLEANING SUPPLIES INV 7561 7561 181.48
509-000-931.000 GLOVES EASTERN SUPPLY PRODUCT GLOVES INV 7808 7808 165.00
509-000-931.000 CLEANING SUPPLIES EASTERN SUPPLY PRODUCT CLEANING SUPPLIES INV 7616 7616 240.88
509-000-931.000 CLEANING SUPPLIES KSS ENTERPRISES CLEANING SUPPLIES INV 1435268 1435268 69.92
509-000-933.000 15W50 OIL JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, I OIL 15W50 INV 902179 902179 67.74
Total For Dept 000 1,939.10
Total For Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK 1,939.10



12/08/2022 04:15 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP Page: 2/2

User: JOSHUASUTTONCI POST DATES 11/23/2022 - 12/13/2022
DB: Oscoda BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN
GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #
Fund Totals:
Fund 207 POLICE FUND 1,021.94
Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK 1,939.10

Total For All Funds: 2,961.04



11/30/2022 10:26 AM
User: JATMIEMCGUIRET
DE: Oscoda

CHECK JOURNAL REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP
CHECK: 1035 (1 CHECK)

Page: 1/1

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
11/30/2022 CD RICK A FREEMAN, P.E. Check: CWSRE 1035(E)
AP Trx #: 84624 6121 F M 71 CORUNNZ MTI 48817
CWSRE - INV 1007 590-000-010.004 CWSRF - CASH 1,585.00
CHSRF - INV 1007 5%0-000-310.400 CWSRF - BOND PAYABLE 1,595.00
1,585.00 1,595.00
1,595.00 1,585.00
TOTALS:
CWSRF - CASH 530-000-010.004 1,585.00
CWSRF - BOND PAYABLE 580-000-310.400 1,585.00
GRAND TOTAL: 1,595.00 1,585.00



11/30/2022 10:32 aM
User: JAIMIEMCGUIRET
DB: Oscoda

CHECK JOURNAL REPCRT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP
CHECK: 1026 (1 CHECK)

Page: 1/1

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
11/30/z2022 CD RICK A FREEMAN, P.E. Check: DWRE 1026 (E)
AP Trx #: 84625 €121 E M 71 CCRUNNA MI 48817
INV. 1007 531-000-003.001 DWRE 2021 MUN. MUTUAL I 756.25
INV. 1007 581-000-300.000 LONG TERM BONDS PAYABLE 756.25
756.25 756.25
756.25 756.25
TOTALS:
DWRF 2021 MUN. MUTUAL INV - WATER 591-000-003.001 756.25
LONG TERM BONDS PAYZBLE 591-000-300.000 756.25
GRAND TOTAL: 756.25 756.25



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA
TOWNSHIP ENGINEERING PROGRESS REPORT
December 2022
Consultant Projects

Coordinating with Rowe Professional Services Company

e Water Main Projects: C2R2 funding has been approved at $9,691,200. Grant period is from
3/3/2021 to 10/1/2025. Monthly reporting and disbursement requests.

1. Phase IV (B, G, and F-41 portion of H): Construction is 100% complete.
- Finalizing closeout paperwork with EGLE.

2. PhaseV (C, D, and E): ElImer’s Crane and Dozer, Inc.
- Construction has been suspended for the winter. Winter workplan has been

finalized.

- Notices to property owners have been sent out.... approx. 85% participation.
- C2R2 Reimbursement Request No. 1 has been submitted to EGLE.

3. Phase lll (Woodland, A, and F): Katterman Trucking, Inc.
- Construction has been suspended for the winter. Winter workplan has been

finalized.

- Notices to property owners have been sent out... approx. 85% participation.
- C2R2 Reimbursement Request No. 1 has been submitted to EGLE.

4. Phase VI (H/Colbath): Fall 2022 bid opening.
- Design is being finalized.
- Construction is planned for Spring/Summer 2023.

5. Township Wide Service Line Project.
- Design is being finalized.
- Construction is planned for Spring/Summer 2023.

e Sanitary Sewer System Improvements (CWSRF Program)
1. Contractor is completing miscellaneous items and punch list items.
2. On schedule for final completion (restoration/etc.) in Spring 2023.

e Phase 3 Trail Project:
1. The following steps are underway:
=  Project has been awarded to Katterman Trucking, Inc.
=  Project site has been video tapped and fence removal/clearing has begun.
= Contractor has been notified that he is getting behind scheduled based on his
submitted and approved progress schedule.
= Project schedule is from starting 11/1/2022 with final completion end of 2023.



Page 2
Township Engineering Progress Report
December 2022

Coordinating with F & V Operations

1. Coordination on several issues (PFAS, Wastewater System Treatment System, CIP’s, Existing
Service Line inspections, water loss investigations, etc.)

2. Working on recommendations for repairs and funding for sanitary sewer system pump station
#8 located across from airport and F-41.

3. Working with billing department on identifying “new” services connected as part of water
main projects and associated well disconnects and abandonments.

Coordinating with WTA

1. Working on updating “needs” assessment for Township facilities gathering existing facilities
past utility information/evaluating versus new “consolidated” facility.

TOWNSHIP ENGINEER ACTIVITIES

e Rowe Professional Service Company is working on bid/contract book for the Mission Street
slip lining project scheduled for advertisement scheduled for early 2023.
e Working with Old Orchard personnel (Al and Gary) along with Tammy Kline on possible need
for short term repair/long term solution to fishing pier deterioration.
e ORV access at various locations (working with Tammy Kline and Todd Dickerson).
e Specific Funding Opportunities/Follow up:
- CBDG Beach Park Grant application - declined
- MEDC RAP Downtown Grant application — declined.
- Congressional Appropriations — Gary Peters - pending
- Coastal Grant Application (parks, shorelines, etc.)
- Roadway funding applications (spare tire grants for 2024/SRTS/Act 51, etc.)
- IMDNR SPARKS Grant (parks, trails, property, etc.)
- Consumers Energy Grants (parks, trails, shoreline, infrastructure, etc.)
- Broadband
e Proposed Holiday Inn Express.
1. Received fire suppression design information from developer to verify connection
points with Township water distribution system.
2. Investigating need for at least a 6” watermain extension to provide adequate water
pressure.
e Completing feasibility study for providing water and sewer to Lakewood Shores area.
¢ Initial investigations into Shelton Development.
e Initial investigations into PKL Homes Development.
o Completed initial investigation of drainage issues between River and Dwight (east of US 23).
e Reviewed engineering/infrastructure budget items for 2023 with Tammy Kline.
e Reviewing safety practices by Township, consultants, contractors, etc.






CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA
Superintendent’s Report
December 12, 2022

ACTION ITEMS

2023 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA BUDGET ADOPTION-

Your packet contains the 2023 budget for the Township Boards approval.

OLD ORCHARD PARK CAMERA PURCHASE REQUEST -

As some of you may remember, the Board approved the purchase of the NVR for the future camera
system in Old Orchard Park at the January 24, 2022 regular board meeting. The Park would like to
now request the purchase of the new camera system through Catch-M-Cams in the amount of
$23,515.44. This package includes 27 cameras to be placed at various locations throughout the park.
Utilizing this new system will provide 24 hour monitoring of the Township’s assets and also provide
better security for the at risk and high traffic areas as well.

Action: | would ask that the Board approve the purchase and installation of the proposed camera
system for Old Orchard Park in the amount of $23,515.44 to be paid from Fund 218-000-984.000.

ROWE ENGINEERING INVOICES -

Your packet contains the following listed invoices from Rowe Engineering for services rendered.
These invoices require Township Board approval:

Invoice No. 105975: Phase V Water System Improvements - $27,370.00 - C2R2 (After
Final Directions from EGLE on the C2R2 Reimbursement Process and the
Township Receiving the Funds from EGLE)

Invoice N0.106240: Phase Ill Water System Improvements - $14,225.00 - C2R2 (After
Final Directions from EGLE on the C2R2 Reimbursement Process and the
Township Receiving the Funds from EGLE)

Invoice No. 106241: Phase VI Water System Improvements - $4,105.00 - C2R2 (After
Final Directions from EGLE on the C2R2 Reimbursement Process and the
Township Receiving the Funds from EGLE)

Invoice No. 106242: 2022 Water System Improvements - $4,772.50 - C2R2 (After
Final Directions from EGLE on the C2R2 Reimbursement Process and the
Township Receiving the Funds from EGLE)



Invoice No. 106252: Wastewater Pump Station Improvements - $38,963.35 - CWSRF (After
Reimbursement is Available)

Invoice No. 106254: As Needed Services - $5,877.50 — 101-299-801.000
Invoice No. 106267: losco Exploration Trail - $8,000.00 — 101-751-880.572

Respectfully Submitted,

Tammy Kline



Memo

To: Tammy Kline, Township Superintendent
From: Al Apsitis, Parks and Recreation Director
Date: December 5%, 2022

Regards: Park security cameras

Superintendent Kline,

Old Orchard Park is requesting the use of available surplus CIP funds 218-000-984.000 in the
amount of $23,515.44 for the purpose of replacing and updating our security camera system
throughout the park which is beginning to show signs of hard drive failure and camera wear.

An inspection of our current camera system has determined that it is outdated and antiquated and
indeed time for an update. Updating the parks security system with higher resolution cameras
provides 24-hour monitoring of township assets, building security and high guest traffic and at-risk
areas.

This system will utilize the NVR that was purchased in January and link with all other current
security camera systems operated by the township. Proposed equipment will have enough storage
to retain footage for a minimum of thirty days and consist of 27 cameras to be installed in various
locations throughout the park. I have attached a quote for your review from “Catch-M-Cams” who
has completed several other security camera projects for the Township.

Thank you for your consideration,

Al Apsitis
Charter Township of Oscoda
Parks and Recreation Director



0 2864 STATE RD.
GLENNIE, MI 48737

[N L4 N N [N
cATecH-M-t AM3 989-305-1719
SURVEILLANCE TECHNICIANS _
Catchmcams@gmail.com

INVOICE 1011A

ITEM DESCRIPTION

NVR ON INVOICE #1012

(4x) 10TB SECURITY GRADE HDD

(14x) ALIPT60VUZA - 6MP VERIFOCAL 2K TURRET CAMERA 131’ IR STARLIGHT (OUTSIDE)

(13x) ALIPT60UA - 6MP 2K TURRET CAMERA 98’ IR STARLIGHT (INSIDE)

(1x) 4 PORT GIGABIT NETWORK POE SWITCH (ENTRANCE SHACK, 2 CAM)

(1x) 10 PORT GIGABIT NETWORK POE SWITCH (BARN / SHOP, 8 CAM)

(1x) 24 PORT GIGABIT NETWORK POE SWITCH (CAMP STORE, 9 CAM)

PARK MAIN OFFICE (8 CAM)

32” LED MONITOR IN MAIN OFFICE

WALL MOUNTED NETWORK RACK FOR NVR (LOCKABLE)




1 YEAR SERVICE CONTRACT INCLUDED

3 YEAR HARDWARE WARRANTY ON ALL ALIBI EQUIPMENT

WIRING, HARDWARE, INSTALLATION

TOTAL $23,515.44

MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TO CATCH-M-CAMS DOWN PAYMENT $11,757.72




540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200

\ ROWE PROFESSIONAL o
Q SERVICES COMPANY Fax: (810) 341-7573

WWww.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township November 15, 2022
Township Superintendent Project No: 21C0153
110 South State Street Invoice No: 0105975
Oscoda, MI 48750

Project Mgr Dean Oparka
Project 21C0153 Water System Improvements 2022

Phase V water main project construction engineering services for the construction of 8,500 feet of new water main.
Project includes Norway St., Interlake Dr., Ridge Rd., Beech St., Elk Lane, Lake Rd., Hickory Rd., and Spruce Rd.

The proposed project will use C2R2 funding.

Professional Services from October 1, 2022 to October 31, 2022

Task 3100 Administration
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager
Richmond, David 12.00 155.00 1,860.00
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 16.00 145.00 2,320.00
Assistant Project Engineer
Hoover, Samantha 3.50 115.00 402.50
Totals 31.50 4,582.50
Total Labor 4,582.50
Total this Task $4,582.50
Task 3200 Observation
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Graduate Engineer
Meeder, lan 206.25 110.00 22,687.50
Totals 206.25 22,687.50
Total Labor 22,687.50
Reimbursable Expenses
Oparka, Dean 100.00
Total Reimbursables 100.00 100.00
Total this Task $22,787.50

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting @rowepsc.com for more information.




Project 21C0153 Water System Improvements 2022 Invoice 0105975
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 27,370.00 193,348.50 220,718.50
Limit 313,820.00
Remaining 93,101.50
Total Amount Due $27,370.00
Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
0105168 9/20/2022 2,777.50
0105621 10/18/2022 38,433.75
41,211.25

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting @rowepsc.com for more information.

Page 2



| SERVICES COMPANY

« ROWE PROFESSIONAL

540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200
Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Fax: (810) 341-7573

WWww.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, MI 48750

Project 22C0237

December 7, 2022

Project No:
Invoice No:

Project Mgr
Water System Improvements Phase Il

22C0237
0106240

Dean Oparka

Phase Il water main project construction engineering services for construction of 5,800 feet of new water main in Oscoda Charter

Township. The proposed project will use C2R2 funding.
Professional Services from November 1, 2022 to November 30, 2022

Task 3001
Professional Personnel

Construction Administration

Hours
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 5.00
Totals 5.00
Total Labor
Task 3002 Construction Observation
Professional Personnel
Hours
Graduate Engineer
Meeder, lan 17.25
Engineering Technician 11l
Bork, Cortney 110.50
Totals 127.75
Total Labor

Rate Amount
145.00 725.00
725.00

725.00

Total this Task $725.00
Rate Amount
110.00 1,897.50
105.00 11,602.50
13,500.00

13,500.00

Total this Task $13,500.00

Total Amount Due $14,225.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting @rowepsc.com for more information.



« ROWE PROFESSIONAL

| SERVICES COMPANY

540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200
Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Fax: (810) 341-7573

WWww.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, MI 48750

Project 21C0158

grant.

Professional Services from November 1, 2022 to November 30, 2022

December 7, 2022

Project No:
Invoice No:

Project Mgr

21C0158
0106241

Dean Oparka

Water System Improvement Project 2023 - Phase VI

Design and construction engineering services for construction of 10,500 feet of new water main. The project includes
Colbath Rd., Lakeview Dr., Mohawk Dr., Chippewa Dr., and Indian Trail. The project is funded through the C2R2

Task 3001
Professional Personnel

Senior Project Manager
Richmond, David
Senior Project Engineer
Bair, Ryan
Project Engineer
Sanders, Deveron
Totals
Total Labor

Billing Limits

Total Billings
Limit
Remaining

Design Phases F&H

Hours
1.00
15.00

16.00
32.00

Current
4,105.00

Rate

155.00

130.00

125.00

Total this Task

Prior
120,001.00

Total Amount Due

Amount

155.00
1,950.00
2,000.00

4,105.00
4,105.00

$4,105.00

To-Date

124,106.00
124,155.00

49.00
$4,105.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please

email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.
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ROWE PROFESSIONAL

| SERVICES COMPANY

540 S. Saginaw St., Ste 200
Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Fax: (810) 341-7573
Www.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, MI 48750

Project 21C0153

December 7, 2022

Project No:
Invoice No:

Project Mgr

Water System Improvements 2022

21C0153
0106242

Dean Oparka

Phase V water main project construction engineering services for the construction of 8,500 feet of new water main.

Project includes Norway St., Interlake Dr., Ridge Rd., Beech St., Elk Lane, Lake Rd., Hickory Rd., and Spruce Rd.

The proposed project will use C2R2 funding.

Professional Services from November 1, 2022 December 31, 2022

Professional Personnel

Senior Project Manager
Richmond, David
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean
Assistant Project Engineer
Hoover, Samantha
Totals
Total Labor

Administration

Hours

10.50

12.00

.50
23.00

Rate

155.00

145.00

115.00

Total this Task

Amount
1,627.50
1,740.00

57.50

3,425.00
3,425.00

$3,425.00

Task 3200
Professional Personnel

Graduate Engineer

Meeder, lan
Totals
Total Labor
Billing Limits
Total Billings
Limit
Remaining

Observation

Current

4,772.50

Hours

12.25
12.25

Rate

110.00

Total this Task

Prior
220,718.50

Total Amount Due

Amount

1,347.50
1,347.50
1,347.50

$1,347.50

To-Date

225,491.00
313,820.00
88,329.00

$4,772.50



540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200

\ ROWE PROFESSIONAL o
Q SERVICES COMPANY Fax: (810) 341-7573

WWww.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township December 7, 2022
Township Superintendent Project No: 20C0175
110 South State Street Invoice No: 0106252
Oscoda, MI 48750

Project Mgr Dean Oparka
Project 20C0175 Wastewater Pump Station Improvements

Provide design and construction engineering services for refurbishment of wastewater pump stations by updating
controls on 18 stations and by converting dry can stations into submersible pump stations, replacement of entire the
entire pump station.

Professional Services from November 1, 2022 to November 30, 2022

Task 3001 Construction Observation
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager
Richmond, David 8.50 155.00 1,317.50
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 12.50 145.00 1,812.50
Senior Engineering Technician
Ludwick, Steven 183.00 115.00 21,045.00
Totals 204.00 24,175.00
Total Labor 24,175.00
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 24,175.00 246,631.00 270,806.00
Limit 276,400.00
Remaining 5,594.00
Total this Task $24,175.00
Task 3003 Coatings Consultant
Consultants
Dixon Engineering 14,788.35
Total Consultants 14,788.35 14,788.35
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 14,788.35 0.00 14,788.35
Limit 15,500.00
Remaining 711.65
Total this Task $14,788.35
Total Amount Due $38,963.35

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting @rowepsc.com for more information.




540 S. Saginaw St., Ste 200

ROWE PROFESSIONAL Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500

Q SERVICES COMPANY Fax: (810) 341-7573

www.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township December 7, 2022
Township Superintendent Project No: 18C0068
110 South State Street Invoice No: 0106254
Oscoda, Ml 48750

Project Mgr David Richmond
Project 18C0068 Oscoda Charter Township As-needed Services

As-needed surveying, design and construction engineering, planning, landscape architecture
Professional Services from November 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022

Task 2001 As-needed Requests
Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager
Richmond, David 8.00 155.00 1,240.00
Senior Project Engineer
Bair, Ryan 6.00 130.00 780.00
Temple, Alex 12.00 130.00 1,560.00
Totals 26.00 3,580.00
Total Labor 3,580.00
Task 4104 Survey Topo
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
CAD Operator/ Office Technician |
Morton, Eric 14.50 80.00 1,160.00
Two Person Crew (Include Crew Chief)
Humpula, James 6.50 175.00 1,137.50
Crew Member
Richards, Danny 6.50 0.00
Totals 27.50 2,297.50
Total Labor 2,297.50
Total Amount Due $5,877.50

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




Billing Backup for Invoice #106254
Oscoda Charter Township As-needed Services
Rowe Job #18C0068

Professional Services through December 31, 2022

DATE Employee Hours Billing Rate Total
11/1/2022 - 12/31/2022 Temple, Alex 12 $130.00 $1,560.00
11/1/2022 - 12/31/2022 Bair, Ryan 6 $130.00 $780.00
11/1/2022 - 12/31/2022 Richmond, David 8 $155.00 $1,240.00
Task 2001 As-Needed Design Services

- Prepare bid documents for Mission Street Storm Sewer Lining

- Prepare drawing of River Rd ATV crossing at Old Orchard Campground

Sub-total Tasks 2001 $3,580.00
11/1/2022 - 12/31/2022 Morton, Eric 14.5 $80.00 $1,160.00
11/1/2022 - 12/31/2022 Two Person Field Crew 6.5 $175.00 $1,137.50

Task 2001 As-Needed Design Services

- Create easement for unplatted roadways

Sub-total Tasks 2001 $2,297.50

Total Invoice #106254 $5,877.50



540 S. Saginaw St., Ste 200

ROWE PROFESSIONAL Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500

Q SERVICES COMPANY Fax: (810) 341-7573

www.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township December 7, 2022
Township Superintendent Project No: 19C0114
110 South State Street Invoice No: 0106267

Oscoda, Ml 48750
Project Mgr Doug Schultz

Project 19C0114 losco Exploration Trail
Design engineering for Phase 3, 6.2 mile trail along River Road, Oscoda Township
Professional Services from November 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022

December Billing estimate 3,977.50
Task 3000 Project Mgmt
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager
Schultz, Doug 2.00 155.00 310.00
Senior Project Engineer
Bair, Ryan 4.50 130.00 585.00
Totals 6.50 895.00
Total Labor 895.00
Total this Task $895.00
Task 3005 Office Tech
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Project Engineer
Grygorcewicz, Deborah 8.00 125.00 1,000.00
Totals 8.00 1,000.00
Total Labor 1,000.00
Total this Task $1,000.00
Task 3010 Observation
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Engineer
Bair, Ryan 1.00 130.00 130.00
Graduate Engineer
Meeder, lan 1.00 110.00 110.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




Project 19C0114 losco Exploration Trail Invoice 0106267
Engineering Technician Il
Bork, Cortney 1.00 105.00 105.00
Totals 3.00 345.00
Total Labor 345.00
Total this Task $345.00
Task 4105 Staking
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager
Rauser, John 1.50 155.00 232.50
Project Surveyor
Morton, Eric 3.00 130.00 390.00
Assistant Project Surveyor
Grenat, Forrest 1.00 110.00 110.00
Two Person Crew (Include Crew Chief)
Stein, Zachary 6.00 175.00 1,050.00
Crew Member
Miller, Andrew 6.00 0.00
Totals 17.50 1,782.50
Total Labor 1,782.50
Total this Task $1,782.50
Total Amount Due $8,000.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.
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Charter Township of Oscoda
110 South State Street

Oscoda, Michigan 48750
Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211
Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971

oS

Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471
Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299
Fax: (989)739-3344

Resolution Number 2022-39

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA
RESOLUTION REGARDING:
GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT-FISCAL YEAR 2023
A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT

FOR THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA AND TO DEFINE THE POWERS
AND DUTIES OF THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA OFFICERS IN

RELATION TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE BUDGET

2022-39

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees hereby resolves:

Section 1: Title
This Resolution shall be known as the Charter Township of Oscoda General
Appropriations Act.

Section 2: Chief Administrative Officer
The Superintendent shall be the Chief Administrative Officer and shall perform the
duties of the Chief Administrative Officer enumerated in this act.

Section 3: Fiscal Officer
The Treasurer shall be the Fiscal Officer and shall perform the duties of the Fiscal
Officer enumerated in this act.

Section 4: Public Hearings on the Budget

Pursuant to MCLA 42.26, notice of a public hearing on the proposed budget was
published in a newspaper of general circulation on November 30, 2022 and December
7, 2022 and a public hearing on the proposed budget was held on December 12,
2022.

Section 5: Estimated Revenues and Expenditures
Estimated Township revenues and expenditures for Fiscal Year 2023 are set forth in the
document entitled "Fiscal Year 2023 Proposed Budget" and presented in fund format.

Section 6: Millage Levy

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees shall cause to be levied and
collected the general property tax on all real and personal property within the Township
upon the current tax roll an amount equal to 4.6908 mills as authorized under State law
and/or approved by the electorate. And, in addition as approved by the electorate, a
special voted Fire Department Equipment millage in an amount equal to .9000 mills, a
special voted Police Department Operating millage in an amount equal to .8000 mills, a
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special voted Police Department Community Service/Code Compliance and Detective
Sergeant Position millage in an amount equal to .7000 mills.

Section 7: Adoption of Budget by Reference

The budget of the Charter Township of Oscoda is hereby adopted by reference, with
revenues and expenditures as set forth in the "Fiscal Year 2023 Proposed Budget"
document inclusive of wages and salaries as set forth in the "Proposed Classification
and Compensation Plan 2023", excepting salaries of elected officials which shall be
established by separate resolution.

Further, be it resolved, that the following funds and initial appropriations therefore be
and are hereby authorized for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2023:

General Fund $4,293,774.00
Road Improvement Fund $37,000
Forest Reserve Fund $10,000
Fire Department Equipment Fund $80,000
Police Operating Fund $1,671,848
Police Millage Fund $300,722
Old Orchard Park Capital Improvement Fund  $154,300
Property O & M Fund $486,098
Public Improvement Fund $25,500
OWA Local Development Finance Authority $209,500
Library Fund $132,000
Old Orchard Park Fund $922,190
Sewer Fund $923,971
Water Fund $10,919,593

Section 8: Adoption of Budget by Cost Center within Fund

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees hereby adopts the Fiscal Year
2023 Proposed Budget by cost center within each fund. Township officials responsible
for the expenditures authorized in the budget may expend Township funds up to, but not
to exceed, the total appropriation authorized for each cost center, and the Township
Superintendent may make transfers among the various line items contained in the cost
center appropriation. However, no transfers of appropriations for line items related to
personnel or capital outlays may be made without board approval by budget
amendment.

Section 9: Appropriation Not a Mandate to Spend

Appropriations will be deemed maximum authorizations to incur expenditures. The
Fiscal Officer shall exercise supervision and control to ensure that expenditures are
within appropriations and shall not issue any town order for expenditures that exceed
appropriations.

Section 10: Periodic Fiscal Reports

The Fiscal Officer shall transmit to the Board at the end of each of the first three
quarters a report of financial operations, including, but not limited to:
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a. A summary statement of the actual financial condition of each budgetary fund at
the end of the previous quarter;

b. A summary statement showing the receipts and expenditures and encumbrances
for the current fiscal year to the end of the previous quarter;

c. Adetailed list of:

1. Expected revenues by major source as estimated in the budget; actual
receipts to date for the current fiscal year compared with actual receipts
for the same period in the prior fiscal year; and any revisions in revenue
estimates resulting from collection experience to date.

2. Foreach cost center: the amount appropriated; the amount charged to
each appropriation for the current fiscal year and as compared with the
same period in the prior fiscal year; the unencumbered balance of
appropriations; and any revisions in the estimate of expenditures.

Section 11: Limit on Obligations and Payments

No obligations shall be incurred against, and no payments shall be made from any
appropriation account unless there is sufficient unencumbered balance in the
appropriation and sufficient funds are or will be available to meet the obligation.

Section 12: Budget Monitoring

Whenever it appears to the Chief Administrative Officer or the Township Board that the
actual and probable revenues in any fund will be less than the estimated revenues upon
which appropriations from such fund were based, and when it appears that
expenditures shall exceed an appropriation, the Chief Administrative Officer shall
present to the Township Board recommendations to prevent expenditures from
exceeding available revenues or appropriations for the current fiscal year. Such
recommendations shall include proposals for reducing appropriations, increasing
revenues, or both.

Moved by:
Supported by:
Yeas:

Nays:

Absent:;
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Adopted this . day of Choose an item.

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township
Board of the Charter Township of Oscoda, County of losco, and State of Michigan, at a meeting held
on December 12, 2022, the original of which is on file in my office and available to the public. Public
notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act; Act No.
267 of the Public Acts of Michigan 1976, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting,
notice by posting at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for said meeting.

Dated: Click or tap to enter a date.

Joshua Sutton, Township Clerk
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Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471
Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299
Fax: (989)739-3344

Charter Township of Oscoda

110 South State Street

» Oscoda, Michigan 48750
Sem— Office of Supervisor:g(989)739-3211
- Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971

Resolution Number 2022-40

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA
RESOLUTION REGARDING FISCAL YEAR 2022
BUDGET AMENDMENTS — NO.1

Whereas, the Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees has previously adopted
an Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2022 pursuant to the General Appropriations Act;
and

Whereas, the Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees deems it appropriate to
review, revise and amend the operating budget from time to time based upon changing
circumstances and actual revenues and expenditures; and

Therefore, it is hereby resolved by the Charter Township of Oscoda Board of
Trustees that Budget Amendments No. 1 as attached and as required by law are hereby
adopted for Fiscal Year 2022.

Moved By:

Supported By:

Yeas:

Nays:

Absent:

Adopted this day of
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CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township
Board of the Charter Township of Oscoda, County of losco, and State of Michigan, at a meeting held
on , the original of which is on file in my office and available to the public. Public notice of
said meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267 of the
Public Acts of Michigan 1976, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, notice by
posting at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for said meeting.

Dated:

Joshua Sutton, Township Clerk
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Warning

Message

BS&A Status Report

Overall Status: Success

Page: 1/1

Transaction out of balance for fund '101':
Transaction out of balance for fund '207':
Transaction out of balance for fund '211':

DR: $43,677.90 CR: $96,210.83
DR: $88,538.79 CR: $129,134.78
DR: $0.00 CR: $13,986.64



OSCODA TOWNSHIP
JOURNAL ENTRY

JE: 18208
Post Date: 12/13/2022 Entered By: MELINDAMORGANSUPER
Entry Date: 12/08/2022 Journal: BA

Description: BUDGET AMENDMENTS

GL # Description Increase/ (Decrease)
101-172-706.000 WAGES (SECRETARY) 14,586.49
101-172-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 7,891.26
101-172-718.100 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION (9,991.26)
101-172-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 2,100.00
101-215-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS (156.00)
101-215-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 2,800.00
101-215-726.000 SUPPLIES (500.00)
101-215-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT (300.00)
101-215-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING (499.00)
101-215-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS (345.00)
101-215-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING (1,000.00)
101-250-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 9,1 13::30
101-250-709.000 OVERTIME 115.36
101-250-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 126595
101-250-726.000 SUPPLIES (2,011.5L)
101-250-801.100 PROF SERV - CONSULTANT (1,852.09)
101-250-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC (750.00)
101-250-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS (350.00)
101-250-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER/SEWER (200.00)
101-250-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE (400.00)
101-250-980.000 EQUIPMENT (1,000.00)
101-262-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA) (171::33)
101-262-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 171.33
101-265-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 3258774
101-265-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 1,400.00
101-265-741.000 TOOLS (2,603.90)
101-265-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES (300.00)
101-265-890.000 TWP HALL & GROUNDS CONTINGENCY (200.00)
101-265-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE (50.57)
101-265-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE (833.27)
101-265-940.100 RENTALS - OTHER (1,000..00)
101-276-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 14,035.78
101-276-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 1,400.00
101-276-741.000 TOOLS (350.00)
101-276-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL (1,000.00)
101-276-890.000 CEMETERY CONTINGENCY (892.61)
101-276-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE (2,200.00)
101-276-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE (2,000.00)
101-276-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS (2,000.00)
101-276-980.000 EQUIPMENT (750.00)
101-336-703.000 SALARY - FIRE CHIEF 1,450.34
101-336-703.100 ASST FIRE CHIEF 725.28
101-336-703.300 FIRE TRAINER 2 2,806.00
101-336-703.500 DIVE COORDINATOR 744.33
101-336-708.000 WAGES - FIREMEN 8,670.70
101-336-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 439.35
101-754-707.000 WAGES-SEASONAL (3,221 +36)
101-754-709.000 OVERTIME 1,756.56
101-754-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 690.78
101-754-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,457, 07
101-754-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 18,142.41
101-754-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 1,400.00
101-754-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL (500.00)
101-754-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE {1,:500.00)
101-754-940.000 RENTALS (250.00)
101-754-975.000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENT (3,500.00)
101-754-980.100 EQUIPMENT (1,000.00)
207-000-703.201 WAGE - SGT (57,044.24)
207-000-703.301 WAGE - PATROLMAN (5,000.00)
207-000-704.000 WAGE - CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER (15, 775.49)
207-000-706.300 WAGES - CLERICAL (5,028.40)
207-000-709.301 OVERTIME - PATROLMAN 79,287.70
207-000-710.301 HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN 18,400.14
207-000-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB (3,090.66)

207-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 10,467.85
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DB: Oscoda

GL Number Description 22 Adopted 22 Amended 22 Activity New Amended Change
101-172-706.000 WAGES (SECRETARY) 21,000.00 21,000.00 32,786.49 35,586.49 14,586.49
101-172-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 2,000.00 2,000.00 9,611.26 9,891.26 7,891.26
101-172-718.100 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 11,000.00 11,000.00 0.00 1,008.74 (9,991.26)
101-172-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 2,100.00 2,100.00 2,100.00
101-215-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 56,000.00 56,000.00 42,882.06 55,844.00 (156.00)
101-215-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 2,800.00 2,800.00 2,800.00
101-215-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,792.00 1.,.792:.00 1,33 .47 1,292.00 (500.00)
101-215-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 500.00 500.00 154.44 200.00 (300.00)
101-215-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 500.00 500.00 0.60 1.00 (499.00)
101-215-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 560.00 560.00 215.00 215.00 (345.00)
101-215-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,640.36 2,000.00 (1,000.00)
101-250-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 5,000.00 5,000.00 14,113.30 14,113.30 9; 113530
101-250-709.000 OVERTIME 500.00 500.00 615.36 615.36 115.36
101-250-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 400.00 400.00 1,126, 75 1,126.75 6216505
101-250-726.000 SUPPLIES 4,750.00 6,982.07 4,970.56 4,970.56 (2,011...51)
101-250-801.100 PROF SERV - CONSULTANT 20,000.00 1,852.09 0.00 0.00 (1,852.09)
101-250-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 750.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 (750.00)
101-250-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS 350.00 350.00 0.00 0.00 (350.00)
101-250-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER/SEWER 200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 (200.00)
101-250-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 400.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 (400.00)
101-250-980.000 EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00)
101-262-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA) 15,000.00 15,000.00 13,706.38 14,828.67 (171:=33)
101-262-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 1,000.00 881.21 1,;052 254 1,052.54 172283
101-265-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 13,000.00 13,000.00 16,587.74 16,587.74 3,587.74
101-265-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 1,400.00
101-265-741.000 TOOLS 4,500.00 4,178.43 s, 574153 1,574.53 (2,603.90)
101-265-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 7,500.00 6,625.55 6,280.61 67:325:85 (300.00)
101-265-890.000 TWP HALL & GROUNDS CONTINGENCY 650.00 650.00 375.49 450.00 (200.00)
101-265-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 10,000.00 5,879.98 4,;:71.221 37 5,829.41 (50::5%)
101-265-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 6,500.00 2l 1S 131392 1,313:.92 (833.27)
101-265-940.100 RENTALS - OTHER 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00)
101-276-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 14,035.78 14,035.78 14,035.78
101-276-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 1,400.00
101-276-741.000 TOOLS 350.00 350.00 0.00 0.00 (350.00)
101-276-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 3,250.00 3,250.00 1,246.60 2,250.00 (1,000.00)
101-276-890.000 CEMETERY CONTINGENCY 1,000.00 1,000.00 107.39 107.39 (892.61)
101-276-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 2,200.00 2,200.00 0.00 0.00 (2,200.00)
101-276-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 2,500.00 2,500.00 334.11 500.00 (2,000.00)
101-276-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 6,500.00 6,500.00 3,588.02 4,500.00 (2,000.00)
101-276-980.000 EQUIPMENT 750.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 (750.00)
101-336-703.000 SALARY - FIRE CHIEF 19,275.00 19,275.00 20,725.34 20,725.34 1,450.34
101-336-703.100 ASST FIRE CHIEF 6,530.00 6,530.00 7,255.28 71255128 12528
101-336-703.300 FIRE TRAINER 2 7,200.00 7,200.00 10,006.00 10,006.00 2,806.00
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GL Number Description 22 Adopted 22 Amended 22 Activity New Amended Change
101-336-703.500 DIVE COORDINATOR 5,200.00 5,200.00 5,944.43 5,944.33 744.33
101-336-708.000 WAGES - FIREMEN 70,000.00 70,000.00 78,670.70 78,670.70 8,670.70
101-336-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,439.35 10,439.35 439.35
101-754-707.000 WAGES-SEASONAL 6,000.00 6,000.00 2,778.64 2,778.64 (3,221.:36)
101-754-709.000 OVERTIME 200.00 200.00 1,956:56 1,956.56 1,756.56
101-754-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 400.00 400.00 1,090.78 1,090.78 690.78
101-754-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,800.00 1,800.00 3,037.07 35125707 1 ;7457 507
101-754-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 18,142.41 18,142.41 18,142.41
101-754-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 1,400.00
101-754-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 (500.00)
101-754-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 2,:150..00 2,;331:83 300.00 831.83 (1,500.00)
101-754-940.000 RENTALS 250.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 (250.00)
101-754-975.000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENT 3,500.00 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 (3,500.00)
101-754-980.100 EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00)
207-000-703.201 WAGE - SGT 117,835.00 117,835.00 557950576 60,790.76 (57,044.24)
207-000-703.301 WAGE - PATROLMAN 390,435.00 390,435.00 352,438.07 385,435.00 (5,000.00)
207-000-704.000 WAGE - CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 24,105.00 24,105.00 8,329.51 8,329.51 (115, 77:5.49)
207-000-706.300 WAGES - CLERICAL 41,340.00 41,340.00 36,311.60 36,311.60 (5,028.40)
207-000-709.301 OVERTIME - PATROLMAN 45,760.00 45,760.00 120,047.70 125,047.70 79,287.70
207-000-710.301 HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN 33;770.00 33,770.00 48,170.15 52,170.14 18,400.14
207-000-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 16,635.00 7,190.66 4,100.00 4,100.00 (3,090.66)
207-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 137,000.00 137,000.00 147,467.85 147,467.85 10,467.85
207-000-718.002 MERS CONTRIBUTION 191,548.00 191,548.00 203,427.09 203,427.09 11,879.09
207-000-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 9,100.00 9,100.00 9,100.00
207-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 6,600.00 6,600.00 3,408.00 4,000.00 (2,600.00)
211-000-709.301 OVERTIME - PATROLMAN 4,100.00 4,100.00 5,693.64 6,000.00 1,900.00
211-000-710.201 HOLIDAY - SGT 4,800.00 4,800.00 7,586.88 8,312.64 3,512.64
211-000-710.301 HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN 3,750.00 3,750.00 7,144.50 7,844.50 4,094.50
211-000-711.100 LONGEVITY PAY - OFFICERS 4,065.00 4,065.00 4,344.50 4,344.50 279.50
211-000-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 4,200.00 4,200.00 4,200.00
236-266-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 350.00 350.00 350.00
236-266-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,850.00 1,850.00 1,069.92 1,500.00 (350.00)
236-271-707.000 WAGES-SEASONAL 2,850.00 2,850.00 0.00 0.00 (2,850.00)
236-271-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 3,165.58 3,165.58 3,165.58
236-271-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 350.00 350.00 350.00
236-271-921.000 UTILITIES-ELECTRIC-AUNE 120,000.00 85,142.56 58,051.91 84,398.97 (743.59)
236-271-922.000 UTILITIES-GAS-AUNE 30,000.00 37,360.64 37,438.65 37,438.65 78.01
271-000-718.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 3,550.00 3,550.00 3,641.23 3,641.23 91.23
271-000-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 700.00 700.00 700.00
271-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 2,100.00 2,100.00 630.51 1,308.77 (791:23)
509-000-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 158,355.00 158;355:00 163,720.69 163,720.69 5,365:.:69
509-000-707.100 WAGES - SEASONAL STORE 41,055.00 41,055.00 25,534.34 26,534.34 (14,520.66)
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509-000-709.100 OVERTIME - STORE 1,500.00 1,500.00 51 =15 51715 (982.85)
509-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 38,500.00 38,500.00 50,364.21 50,364.21 1186421
509-000-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00
509-000-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 9,500.00 5,583.89 2,259.18 3,583.89 (2,000.00)
509-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 1,850.00 1,850.00 924.14 924.14 (925.86)
509-000-931.000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMENT 11,000.00 10,498.10 6,507.36 9,498.10 (1,000.00)
509-000-940.000 RENTALS 500.00 500.00 58.18 58.18 (441.82)
509-000-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 (500.00)
509-000-979.000 EQUIPMENT 6,000.00 6,000.00 2055701 =90 5,641.29 (358.71)
590-000-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 7,000.00 6,988.75 343.89 5,689.06 (1,299.69)
590-000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 2,500.00 2,400.00 842.17 1,400.00 (1,000.00)
590-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 6,500.00 6,500.00 3;831:23 4,500.00 (2,000.00)
590-000-995.450 2021 REFUNDING BOND INTEREST 0.00 0.00 4,299.69 4,299.69 4,299.69
Total Revenues: 18,136,010.00 18,136,010.00 9,909,819.28 18,136,010.00 0.00
Total Expenditures: 19,129,450.66 19,878,321.36 9,508,223.61 19,985,436.92 107,115.56

Net of Rev/Exp: (993,440.66) (1,742,311.36) 401,595.67 (1,849,426.92) (107,115.56)
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2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Revenues
Dept 000
101-000-339.528 DEFERRED REVENUE ARRPA 0.00 317,041.50 0.00 (317,041.50) 100.00
101-000-401.000 REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY 1,410,000.00 1,082,213.82 0.00 327,786.18 76.75
101-000-401.100 SENIOR CENTER PROPERTY TAX LEVY 31,000.00 0.00 0.00 31,000.00 0.00
101-000-423.000 TRAILER FEES 0.00 180.00 0.00 (180.00) 100.00
101-000-424.000 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 30,000.00 2,950.19 0.00 27,049.81 9.83
101-000-528.000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 708,083.00 356,883.68 0.00 351,199.32 50.40
101-000-542.000 STATE GRANT-VOTER ACCESS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-543.000 FEDERAL GRANT - USDA RD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-574.100 ST SHARE REV-METRO AUTH 14,000.00 14,960.62 0.00 (960.62) 106.86
101-000-574.200 ST SHAR REV-SALES TX STATUTORY 19,000.00 21,318.00 0.00 (2,318.00) 112.20
101-000-574.300 ST SHAR REV-SALES TX CONSTITUT 619,000.00 648,340.00 0.00 (29,340.00) 104.74
101-000-574.400 STATE - PA 207 FUNDS 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
101-000-601.000 NSF CHECK CHARGES 1,000.00 800.00 (50.00) 200.00 80.00
101-000-602.000 DROP OFF PROGRAM PERMIT 800.00 930.00 0.00 (130.00) 116.25
101-000-626.100 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - OTHER 300,000.00 356,147.40 0.00 (56,147.40) 118.72
101-000-628.000 CHARGES FOR MAINT PRIVATE RDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-628.100 GOLFVIEW RD-IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-655.000 FINES, FORFITURES, RESTITUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNINGS 15,000.00 11,028.04 0.00 3,971.96 73.52
101-000-665.200 DELINQUENT BILL PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-665.300 INTEREST EARNED ON SPEC ASSESS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-666.100 DIVIDEND 0.00 2,375.39 0.00 (2,375.39) 100.00
101-000-667.000 RENTS & ROYALTIES 0.00 382.19 0.00 (382.19) 100.00
101-000-667.200 RENT-208 STATE ST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-672.000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REV - ROADS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-672.200 SPEC ASSM'T REV-VELWC 70,000.00 55,367.50 0.00 14,632.50 79.10
101-000-673.000 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 5,000.00 68,555.00 0.00 (63,555.00) 1,371.10
101-000-675.000 CONTRIB FOR FIREWORKS 5,000.00 6,125.00 0.00 (1,125.00) 122.50
101-000-687.000 REIMBURSEMENT FOR INS CLAIMS 0.00 7,907.87 0.00 (7,907.87) 100.00
101-000-687.100 REIMBURSEMENTS - OTHER 5,000.00 51,479.35 0.00 (46,479.35) 1,029.59
101-000-687.200 REFUNDS 1,000.00 19,654.57 0.00 (18,654.57) 1,965.46
101-000-687.400 CABLE FRANCHISE FEES 80,000.00 60,280.34 0.00 19,719.66 75.35
101-000-688.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1,000.00 584.96 0.00 415.04 58.50
101-000-694.000 CONTRIB FROM PRIVATE SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-698.000 BOND PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.236 CONTRIB FROM PROP 0O&M 67,850.00 67,850.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-000-699.248 CONTRIB FROM DDA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.249 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION FROM DDA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.257 CONTRIB FROM STABILIZATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.279 CONTRIB FROM SENIOR CENTER BUILDING AUTH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.283 CONTRIBUTION FROM CDBG FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.508 CONTRIB FROM COMMUNITY CENTER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.509 CONTRIB FROM ORCHARD PARK 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-000-699.510 CONTRIBUTION FROM VAN ETTAN CAMPGROUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.590 CONTRIBUTION FROM SEWER 45,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-000-699.591 CONTRIB FROM WATER 45,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 3,503,733.00 3,273,355.42 (50.00) 230,377.58 93.42

Dept 215 - CLERK
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ACTIVITY FOR
2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Revenues
101-215-618.000 TRAINING FEE 0.00 90.00 0.00 (90.00) 100.00
Total Dept 215 - CLERK 0.00 90.00 0.00 (90.00) 100.00
Dept 250 - LAKEFRONT DISTRICT
101-250-569.000 STATE GRANTS - OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-250-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00
101-250-673.000 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-250-688.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 500.00 34.09 0.00 465.91 6.82
Total Dept 250 - LAKEFRONT DISTRICT 550.00 34.09 0.00 515.91 6.20
Dept 253 - TREASURER
101-253-445.000 PENALTYS & INTEREST ON TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-253-447.000 ADMIN FEE-TAX COLLECTION 109,662.00 128,660.86 0.00 (18,998.86) 117.32
101-253-477.000 ANIMAL LICENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-253-601.000 NSF CHECK CHARGES 175.00 50.00 0.00 125.00 28.57
101-253-687.000 REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 253 - TREASURER 109,837.00 128,710.86 0.00 (18,873.86) 117.18
Dept 257 - ASSESSOR
101-257-620.000 SPLIT, COMBINE, LAND DIVISION FEES 725.00 245.00 0.00 480.00 33.79
101-257-688.000 ASS'R MISCELLANEOUS REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 257 - ASSESSOR 725.00 245.00 0.00 480.00 33.79
Dept 262 - ELECTIONS
101-262-600.000 ELECTION REIMBURSEMENT 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 262 - ELECTIONS 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS
101-265-626.207 AUSABLE ADMIN CHARGES & BUILDING ALLOC. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-626.336 AUSABLE ADMIN CHARGES/ALLOCAT-FIRE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 276 - CEMETERY
101-276-626.300 CHARGES FOR CEMETERY-AUSABLE 17,000.00 27,269.04 0.00 (10,269.04) 160.41
101-276-634.000 GRAVE OPENING & CLOSING 13,000.00 10,050.00 400.00 2,950.00 77.31
Total Dept 276 - CEMETERY 30,000.00 37,319.04 400.00 (7,319.04) 124.40
Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT
101-336-506.000 FEDERAL GRANT - FEMA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Revenues
101-336-528.000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-544.000 STATE GRANTS-PUBLIC SAFTEY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-545.000 STATE HOMELAND SEC GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-626.500 CHARGES FOR FIRE-AUSABLE 60,000.00 60,569.63 0.00 (569.63) 100.95
101-336-626.510 CHARGES FOR FIRE-WILBER 7,000.00 6,291.00 0.00 709.00 89.87
101-336-687.000 REIMBURSEMENTS - INS CLAIMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-687.100 REIMBURSEMENTS - OTHER 0.00 3,706.75 0.00 (3,706.75) 100.00
101-336-687.200 REIMBURSEMENTS - AUSABLE TWP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-694.000 CONTRIB FROM PRIVATE SOURCES 0.00 450.00 0.00 (450.00) 100.00
101-336-694.100 DIVE TEAM-CONT PRIVATE SOURCES 0.00 110.00 0.00 (110.00) 100.00
101-336-906.000 LOAN PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT 67,000.00 71,127.38 0.00 (4,127.38) 106.16
Dept 722 - ZONING & PLANNING
101-722-620.000 SPLIT, COMBINE, LAND DIVISION FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-722-622.000 ZONING FEES 7,500.00 34,725.00 125.00 (27,225.00) 463.00
101-722-655.000 ZONING FINES, FORFITUES, RESTITU 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
Total Dept 722 - ZONING & PLANNING 7,700.00 34,725.00 125.00 (27,025.00) 450.97
Dept 751 - PARKS & RECREATION
101-751-565.000 GREAT LAKES FISHERY TRUST, INC. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-568.000 STATE GRANT-COASTAL/WATERWAYS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-569.000 MNRTEF GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-571.000 PASSPORT GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-572.000 GRANT-IRON BELLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-688.000 PARKS DEPT/MISCELLANEOUS REV 3,000.00 3,927.51 0.00 (927.51) 130.92
Total Dept 751 - PARKS & RECREATION 3,000.00 3,927.51 0.00 (927.51) 130.92
Dept 753 - FOOTE SITE PARK
101-753-651.001 PK USER FEES-FSP BOAT LAUNCH 10,000.00 11,685.17 0.00 (1,685.17) 116.85
Total Dept 753 - FOOTE SITE PARK 10,000.00 11,685.17 0.00 (1,685.17) 116.85
Dept 754 - KEN RATLIFF PARK
101-754-651.000 PK USER FEES-VLP BOAT LAUNCH 5,000.00 5,780.00 0.00 (780.00) 115.60
101-754-667.100 RENT-WARRIOR PAVILLION 7,000.00 11,900.00 0.00 (4,900.00) 170.00
Total Dept 754 - KEN RATLIFF PARK 12,000.00 17,680.00 0.00 (5,680.00) 147.33
TOTAL REVENUES 3,745,545.00 3,578,899.47 475.00 166,645.53 95.55
Expenditures
Dept 000
101-000-000.000 DELINQ 2000 EXPEND FUND BAL 0.00 50.00 0.00 (50.00) 100.00
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2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Expenditures
101-000-718.002 MERS CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-999.207 CONTRIBUTION TO POLICE FUND 0.00 1,201,988.00 (1,201,988.00) (1,201,988.00) 100.00
101-000-999.211 CONTRIBUTION TO POLICE STAFF FUND 0.00 43,317.00 (43,317.00) (43,317.00) 100.00
Total Dept 000 0.00 1,245,355.00 (1,245,305.00) (1,245,355.00) 100.00
Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD
101-101-712.000 FEES & PER DIEM (FICA) 19,600.00 17,086.76 712.24 2,513.24 87.18
101-101-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,510.00 1,307.14 54.46 202.86 86.57
101-101-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 210.00 64.00 0.00 146.00 30.48
101-101-853.000 TELEPHONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-101-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-101-890.000 TOWNSHIP BOARD CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-101-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-101-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 942.00 941.80 0.00 0.20 99.98
101-101-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 1,958.00 1,900.00 0.00 58.00 97.04
Total Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD 24,220.00 21,299.70 766.70 2,920.30 87.94
Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR
101-171-703.000 SALARY-SUPERVISOR 16,300.00 15,018.34 626.02 1,281.66 92.14
101-171-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,310.00 1,148.91 47.90 161.09 87.70
101-171-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 210.00 28.56 0.00 181.44 13.60
101-171-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA) 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
101-171-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 0.00
101-171-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-171-852.000 TELEPHONE LEASE/MAINT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-171-853.000 TELEPHONE 500.00 305.13 0.00 194.87 61.03
101-171-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
101-171-890.000 SUPERVISOR CONTINGENCY 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-171-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-171-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-171-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-171-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
101-171-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
101-171-980.000 EQUIPMENT 925.00 0.00 0.00 925.00 0.00
Total Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR 21,895.00 16,500.94 673.92 5,394.06 75.36
Dept 172 - SUPERINTENDENT
101-172-000.000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-172-703.000 SALARY-SUPERINTENDENT 85,000.00 80,665.09 3,468.00 4,334.91 94.90
101-172-706.000 WAGES (SECRETARY) 21,000.00 32,786.49 1,392.00 (11,786.49) 156.13
101-172-709.000 OVERTIME 2,500.00 965.72 26.10 1,534.28 38.63
101-172-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-172-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 12,000.00 9,237.38 373.81 2,762.62 76.98
101-172-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 27,000.00 24,069.89 1,851.53 2,930.11 89.15
101-172-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 1,400.00 903.55 73.10 496.45 64.54
101-172-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 2,000.00 9,611.26 139.20 (7,611.26) 480.56
101-172-718.100 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 11,000.00 0.00 0.00 11,000.00 0.00
101-172-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 2,100.00 0.00 (2,100.00) 100.00
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Expenditures
101-172-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 1,800.00 114.24 0.00 1,685.76 6.35
101-172-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA) 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
101-172-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,487.46 1,242.91 54.34 244 .55 83.56
101-172-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 500.00 492 .44 0.00 7.56 98.49
101-172-830.000 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 450.84 58.78 0.00 392.06 13.04
101-172-853.000 TELEPHONE 2,404.47 2,404.47 49.14 0.00 100.00
101-172-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-172-890.000 SUPERINTENDENT CONTINGENCY 150.86 106.26 0.00 44.60 70.44
101-172-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 250.00 176.00 0.00 74.00 70.40
101-172-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 675.00 546.39 0.00 128.61 80.95
101-172-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 200.00 152.12 0.00 47.88 76.06
101-172-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 1,443.83 0.00 0.00 1,443.83 0.00
101-172-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 616.20 608.33 0.00 7.87 98.72
101-172-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 1,111.74 1,096.03 60.00 15.71 98.59
101-172-980.000 EQUIPMENT 1,434.60 532.09 0.00 902.51 37.09
Total Dept 172 - SUPERINTENDENT 174,525.00 167,869.44 7,487.22 6,655.56 96.19
Dept 215 - CLERK
101-215-703.000 SALARY-CLERK 50,512.83 46,608.15 1,942.80 3,904.68 92.27
101-215-706.000 WAGES 41,663.00 37,906.62 1,550.40 3,756.38 90.98
101-215-707.000 PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-710.000 OVERTIME - DOUBLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 7,280.00 6,418.50 265.27 861.50 88.17
101-215-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 56,000.00 42,882.06 3,298.62 13,117.94 76.58
101-215-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 784.00 632.40 52.70 151.60 80.66
101-215-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 9,296.00 8,380.26 349.32 915.74 90.15
101-215-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 2,800.00 0.00 (2,800.00) 100.00
101-215-720.000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-722.000 WORKMAS COMP 1,008.00 73.56 0.00 934.44 7.30
101-215-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,792.00 1,337.17 139.13 454.83 74.62
101-215-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,200.00 1,046.16 0.00 153.84 87.18
101-215-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 500.00 154.44 0.00 345.56 30.89
101-215-890.000 CLERK CONTINGENCY 8,718.75 8,718.75 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-215-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 500.00 0.60 0.00 499.40 0.12
101-215-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 560.00 215.00 0.00 345.00 38.39
101-215-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 3,000.00 1,640.36 0.00 1,359.64 54.68
101-215-980.000 EQUIPMENT 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Total Dept 215 - CLERK 184,314.58 160,314.03 7,598.24 24,000.55 86.98
Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW
101-247-712.000 FEES & PER DIEM (FICA) 3,300.00 1,588.82 0.00 1,711.18 48.15
101-247-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 240.00 121.53 0.00 118.47 50.64
101-247-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 55.00 55.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-247-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA) 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00
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101-247-726.000 SUPPLIES 50.00 24.30 0.00 25.70 48.60
101-247-890.000 BOARD OF REVIEW CONTINGENCY 180.00 0.00 0.00 180.00 0.00
101-247-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
Total Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW 4,275.00 1,789.65 0.00 2,485.35 41.86
Dept 250 - LAKEFRONT DISTRICT
101-250-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 5,000.00 14,113.30 80.00 (9,113.30) 282.27
101-250-709.000 OVERTIME 500.00 615.36 0.00 (115.36) 123.07
101-250-710.000 OVERTIME - DOUBLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-250-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 400.00 1,126.75 6.12 (726.75) 281.69
101-250-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 60.00 28.56 0.00 31.44 47.60
101-250-726.000 SUPPLIES 6,982.07 4,970.56 0.00 2,011.51 71.19
101-250-741.000 TOOLS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-250-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-250-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 674.98 600.00 0.00 74.98 88.89
101-250-801.100 PROF SERV - CONSULTANT 1,852.09 0.00 0.00 1,852.09 0.00
101-250-802.000 PROF SERVICES - CONTRACTURAL 533.02 533.02 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-250-826.000 LEGAL FEES 85.00 85.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-250-911.000 PROPERTY LIABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-250-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00
101-250-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS 350.00 0.00 0.00 350.00 0.00
101-250-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER/SEWER 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
101-250-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4,382.85 4,382.85 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-250-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
101-250-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 14,039.99 14,039.99 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-250-971.000 LAND PURCHASE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-250-980.000 EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 250 - LAKEFRONT DISTRICT 37,210.00 40,495.39 86.12 (3,285.39) 108.83
Dept 253 - TREASURER
101-253-703.000 SALARY-TREASURER 50,512.83 46,608.15 1,942.80 3,904.68 92.27
101-253-706.000 WAGES 41,663.00 31,635.84 1,353.60 10,027.16 75.93
101-253-707.000 PART TIME 16,000.00 1,906.00 0.00 14,094.00 11.91
101-253-709.000 OVERTIME 1,500.00 1,305.92 44.42 194.08 87.06
101-253-710.000 OVERTIME - DOUBLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-253-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 8,500.00 6,207.24 254.58 2,292.76 73.03
101-253-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 35,000.00 14,964.30 1,151.10 20,035.70 42.76
101-253-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 700.00 632.40 52.70 67.60 90.34
101-253-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 9,000.00 7,824.41 329.64 1,175.59 86.94
101-253-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 1,400.00 0.00 (1,400.00) 100.00
101-253-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 1,100.00 140.00 0.00 960.00 12.73
101-253-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA) 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
101-253-726.000 SUPPLIES 12,887.71 7,357.29 250.18 5,530.42 57.09
101-253-804.000 BANK FEES 324.68 324.68 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-253-853.000 TELEPHONE 2,000.00 1,927.68 0.00 72.32 96.38
101-253-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 700.00 413.01 0.00 286.99 59.00
101-253-890.000 TREASURER CONTINGENCY 3,968.75 3,718.75 0.00 250.00 93.70
101-253-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 2,000.00 1,950.00 0.00 50.00 97.50
101-253-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
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101-253-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINT 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
101-253-940.000 RENTALS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-253-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,608.00 1,359.00 0.00 249.00 84.51
101-253-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 2,000.00 1,685.65 0.00 314.35 84.28
101-253-980.000 EQUIPMENT 1,379.61 469.73 0.00 909.88 34.05
Total Dept 253 - TREASURER 192,044.58 131,830.05 5,379.02 60,214.53 68.65
Dept 257 - ASSESSOR
101-257-726.000 SUPPLIES 7,421.73 7,421.73 246.14 0.00 100.00
101-257-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 3,943.08 3,000.00 0.00 943.08 76.08
101-257-801.100 PROFESSIONAL FEES-ASSESSING 180,000.00 173,125.40 15,062.70 6,874.60 96.18
101-257-826.000 LEGAL FEES 3,500.00 2,448.00 0.00 1,052.00 69.94
101-257-852.000 TELEPHONE LEASE/MAINT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-257-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,700.00 1,569.24 0.00 130.76 92.31
101-257-890.000 ASSESSOR CONTINGENCY 115.15 0.00 0.00 115.15 0.00
101-257-900.000 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 750.00 742.00 20.00 8.00 98.93
101-257-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-257-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 300.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-257-959.000 PLAT ESTABLISHING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-257-980.000 EQUIPMENT 1,770.04 200.32 0.00 1,569.72 11.32
Total Dept 257 - ASSESSOR 200,000.00 188,806.69 15,328.84 11,193.31 94 .40
Dept 262 - ELECTIONS
101-262-709.000 OVERTIME-ELECTIONS 1,100.00 641.33 0.00 458.67 58.30
101-262-712.000 FEES & PER DIEM (FICA) 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
101-262-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 100.00 48.68 0.00 51.32 48.68
101-262-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-262-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-262-722.000 WORKMENS COMPENSATION 140.00 140.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-262-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA) 15,000.00 13,706.38 8,405.38 1,293.62 91.38
101-262-726.000 SUPPLIES 6,000.00 5,881.46 0.00 118.54 98.02
101-262-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 8,000.00 8,000.00 1,607.12 0.00 100.00
101-262-853.000 TELEPHONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-262-890.000 ELECTIONS CONTINGENCY 8,000.00 7,966.90 0.00 33.10 99.59
101-262-900.000 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 278.79 278.73 0.00 0.06 99.98
101-262-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 881.21 1,052.54 252.00 (171.33) 119.44
Total Dept 262 - ELECTIONS 39,700.00 37,716.02 10,264.50 1,983.98 95.00
Dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS
101-265-706.000 WAGES 40,000.00 39,580.63 1,666.40 419.37 98.95
101-265-707.000 PART TIME 22,000.00 17,587.33 758.48 4,412.67 79.94
101-265-709.000 OVERTIME 2,800.00 1,421.67 0.00 1,378.33 50.77
101-265-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 1,000.00 291.62 0.00 708.38 29.16
101-265-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 5,500.00 4,504.43 185.51 995.57 81.90
101-265-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 13,000.00 16,587.74 1,275.98 (3,587.74) 127.60
101-265-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 400.00 316.20 26.35 83.80 79.05

101-265-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 4,000.00 3,958.06 166.64 41.94 98.95
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101-265-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 1,400.00 0.00 (1,400.00) 100.00
101-265-720.000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 1,300.00 580.68 0.00 719.32 44.67
101-265-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-726.000 SUPPLIES 8,362.09 8,334.90 0.00 27.19 99.67
101-265-741.000 TOOLS 4,178.43 1,574.53 0.00 2,603.90 37.68
101-265-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 10,545.58 10,545.58 2,180.22 0.00 100.00
101-265-761.000 CLOTHING CARE & ALLOWANCE 650.00 556.46 0.00 93.54 85.61
101-265-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 6,625.55 6,280.61 0.00 344.94 94.79
101-265-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 1,500.00 1,465.46 0.00 34.54 97.70
101-265-853.000 TELEPHONE 2,750.00 2,282.92 49.14 467.08 83.02
101-265-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-890.000 TWP HALL & GROUNDS CONTINGENCY 650.00 375.49 24.59 274.51 57.717
101-265-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 2,850.00 2,686.17 0.00 163.83 94.25
101-265-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 4,000.00 3,246.94 0.00 753.06 81.17
101-265-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 18,000.00 17,693.57 1,636.01 306.43 98.30
101-265-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS 7,717.94 7,717.94 946.44 0.00 100.00
101-265-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER 1,916.13 1,916.13 103.63 0.00 100.00
101-265-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 8,296.49 8,138.49 0.00 158.00 98.10
101-265-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 5,879.98 4,722.37 273.10 1,157.61 80.31
101-265-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 2,147.19 1,313.92 22.57 833.27 61.19
101-265-934.000 PARKING LOT MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-940.100 RENTALS - OTHER 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
101-265-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 942.45 846.54 0.00 95.91 89.82
101-265-974.000 LAND IMPROVEMENT 2,580.62 2,580.62 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-265-974.100 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 6,649.10 6,638.89 0.00 10.21 99.85
101-265-980.000 EQUIPMENT 5,408.45 5,408.45 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-265-981.000 EQUIPMENT - VEHICLE REPLACEMEN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS 192,650.00 180,554.34 9,315.06 12,095.66 93.72
Dept 276 - CEMETERY
101-276-706.000 WAGES 60,000.00 54,198.80 2,259.20 5,801.20 90.33
101-276-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-276-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 300.00 127.75 (13.88) 172.25 42.58
101-276-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 14,035.78 1,275.98 (14,035.78) 100.00
101-276-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-276-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 1,400.00 0.00 (1,400.00) 100.00
101-276-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 1,400.00 748.00 0.00 652.00 53.43
101-276-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,200.00 1,187.91 0.00 12.09 98.99
101-276-741.000 TOOLS 350.00 0.00 0.00 350.00 0.00
101-276-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 3,250.00 1,246.60 0.00 2,003.40 38.36
101-276-775.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1,200.00 980.82 0.00 219.18 81.74
101-276-804.000 BANK FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-276-890.000 CEMETERY CONTINGENCY 1,000.00 107.39 0.00 892.61 10.74
101-276-910.100 INSURANCE & BOND 100.00 76.16 0.00 23.84 76.16
101-276-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 2,000.00 1,696.15 0.00 303.85 84.81
101-276-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 900.00 863.99 82.49 36.01 96.00
101-276-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 1,566.71 0.00 433.29 78.34
101-276-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 2,200.00 0.00 0.00 2,200.00 0.00
101-276-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 2,500.00 334.11 0.00 2,165.89 13.36
101-276-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 6,500.00 3,588.02 0.00 2,911.98 55.20
101-276-980.000 EQUIPMENT 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00
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101-276-999.980 PUBLIC IMPROVE - VEH REPLACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 276 - CEMETERY 85,650.00 82,158.19 3,603.79 3,491.81 95.92
Dept 299 - UNALLOCATED
101-299-726.100 SUPPLIES - COMPUTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-726.200 SUPPLIES - COPIER/FAX 6,010.80 6,010.80 1,020.70 0.00 100.00
101-299-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 84,774.75 84,774.75 4,984.25 0.00 100.00
101-299-801.100 PLANNING CONSULTANT FEES 3,205.15 2,400.00 0.00 805.15 74.88
101-299-801.200 COMPUTER PROGRAM FEES 13,078.16 8,400.00 150.00 4,678.16 64.23
101-299-801.300 INSURANCE CONSULTANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-802.000 AUDIT FEES 11,526.50 5,482.15 0.00 6,044.35 47.56
101-299-805.000 VELWC-MILFOIL TREATMENT 70,000.00 49,340.50 0.00 20,659.50 70.49
101-299-815.100 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 3,300.00 0.00 0.00 3,300.00 0.00
101-299-815.200 COPIER MAINTENANCE 1,354.39 0.00 0.00 1,354.39 0.00
101-299-818.000 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 2,500.00 1,210.70 0.00 1,289.30 48.43
101-299-821.000 ENGINEERING FEES 8,934.50 8,934.50 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-299-826.000 LEGAL FEES 35,000.00 31,888.01 0.00 3,111.99 91.11
101-299-853.000 TELEPHONE (MODEM-FAX) 1,000.00 822.48 0.00 177.52 82.25
101-299-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 32,061.75 31,736.75 0.00 325.00 98.99
101-299-880.001 COMMUNITY PROMOTION/CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-880.100 COMMUNITY PROMOTION - FIRST RESPONDERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-880.300 GRANT - MSHDA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-880.301 FEDERAL GRANT - USDA/RD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-881.000 HISTORICAL COMMISSION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-882.000 DUES 7,637.61 7,637.61 785.00 0.00 100.00
101-299-890.000 UNALLOCATED CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-900.000 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 2,884.58 2,488.95 0.00 395.63 86.28
101-299-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 19,500.00 19,500.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-299-910.100 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-925.000 TRAFFIC LIGHTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-926.000 STREET LIGHTS 102,551.23 102,551.23 6,922.72 0.00 100.00
101-299-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 6,680.58 6,625.24 0.00 55.34 99.17
101-299-956.001 BAD DEBT EXPENSE 1,600.00 342.99 0.00 1,257.01 21.44
101-299-957.100 PROPERTY TAXES-0OSC TWP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-958.000 BLDG AUTHORITY SPEC ASSESSMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-958.100 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT - PROPERTY TAXES 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
101-299-958.200 SPECIAL ASSM'T VELWC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-969.000 STREET & ROAD MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-971.000 LAND/BLDG PURCHASE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-971.100 LAND REVERT TO ST CNTY REIMBUR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-980.000 EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-996.000 INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-999.203 CONTRIBUTION TO ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-999.207 CONTRIBUTION TO POLICE FUND 1,201,988.00 0.00 0.00 1,201,988.00 0.00
101-299-999.211 CONTRIBUTION TO POLICE STAFF FUND 43,317.00 0.00 0.00 43,317.00 0.00
101-299-999.236 CONTRIBUTION TO PROPERTY O&M 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-999.245 CONTRIBUTION TO PUBLIC IMPROVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-999.248 CONTR TO DDA FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-999.250 CONTRIB TO LAKEFRONT FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-999.590 CONTRIBUTION TO SEWER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Total Dept 299 - UNALLOCATED 1,661,405.00 370,146.66 13,862.67 1,291,258.34 22.28
Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT
101-336-703.000 SALARY - FIRE CHIEF 19,275.00 20,725.34 1,102.96 (1,450.34) 107.52
101-336-703.100 ASST FIRE CHIEF 6,530.00 7,255.28 575.25 (725.28)  111.11
101-336-703.200 FIRE CAPTAIN 1 5,000.00 4,073.15 217.38 926.85 81.46
101-336-703.300 FIRE TRAINER 2 7,200.00 10,006.00 657.61 (2,806.00) 138.97
101-336-703.400 FIRE LIEUTENANT 2 9,900.00 9,853.19 603.36 46.81 99.53
101-336-703.500 DIVE COORDINATOR 5,200.00 5,944.43 429.41 (744.43) 114.32
101-336-708.000 WAGES - FIREMEN 70,000.00 78,670.70 5,616.88 (8,670.70) 112.39
101-336-709.000 OVERTIME - MAINT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-709.100 OVERTIME-MECHANIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-710.000 DOUBLE OVERTIME-MECHANIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-712.000 FEES & PER DIEM (FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 10,000.00 10,439.35 703.64 (439.35) 104.39
101-336-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-718.002 MERS CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-722.000 WORKMAS COMP 4,238.49 3,184.00 0.00 1,054.49 75.12
101-336-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,633.35 1,633.35 187.43 0.00 100.00
101-336-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 4,908.52 4,908.52 819.90 0.00 100.00
101-336-761.000 UNIFORMS 1,060.27 1,060.27 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-336-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 59.43 59.43 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-336-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,200.00 1,121.40 0.00 78.60 93.45
101-336-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 754.08 754.08 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-336-890.000 FIRE DEPART CONTINGENCY 16.50 0.00 0.00 16.50 0.00
101-336-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 8.67 8.67 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-336-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 3,850.00 3,194.55 0.00 655.45 82.98
101-336-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 6,500.00 5,659.87 0.00 840.13 87.07
101-336-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 6,849.81 6,465.81 275.50 384.00 94.39
101-336-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 983.20 983.20 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-336-941.200 HYDRANT RENTAL WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,007.00 1,007.00 817.00 0.00 100.00
101-336-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 1,574.55 1,574.55 474.55 0.00 100.00
101-336-980.000 EQUIPMENT 10,275.47 10,198.53 86.70 76.94 99.25
101-336-980.100 EQUIPMENT - DIVE TEAM 430.66 430.66 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-336-980.200 FUNDRAISING-DIVE TEAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-980.506 GRANT-FEMA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-981.000 EQUIP - FIRE TRUCK REPLACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-994.000 LOAN PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-997.000 LOAN INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT 178,455.00 189,211.33 12,567.57 (10,756.33) 106.03
Dept 722 - ZONING & PLANNING
101-722-703.000 ADMINISTRATOR SALARY 49,500.00 47,162.01 1,980.77 2,337.99 95.28
101-722-704.000 DDA DIRECTOR  SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-722-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-722-712.000 FEES & PER DIEM (FICA) 8,500.00 10,106.04 127.12 (1,606.04) 118.89
101-722-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 0.00 2,400.00 0.00 (2,400.00) 100.00
101-722-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 4,000.00 4,564.59 161.25 (564.59) 114.11
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ACTIVITY FOR

2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Expenditures
101-722-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 5,500.00 760.50 58.50 4,739.50 13.83
101-722-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 500.00 316.20 26.35 183.80 63.24
101-722-718.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 4,950.00 4,716.23 198.08 233.77 95.28
101-722-722.000 WORKMANS COMPENSATION 650.00 140.00 0.00 510.00 21.54
101-722-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,800.00 1,293.29 46.19 506.71 71.85
101-722-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
101-722-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 25,000.00 12,948.53 795.00 12,051.47 51.79
101-722-826.000 LEGAL FEES 13,500.00 8,378.00 0.00 5,122.00 62.06
101-722-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,200.00 1,046.16 0.00 153.84 87.18
101-722-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORTATION 750.00 426.91 0.00 323.09 56.92
101-722-890.000 ZONING CONTINGENCY 4,000.00 2,073.45 60.00 1,926.55 51.84
101-722-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 4,000.00 2,850.67 0.00 1,149.33 71.27
101-722-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 800.00 560.78 0.00 239.22 70.10
101-722-933.000 MAINTENANCE-VEHICLE 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-722-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 500.00 181.24 0.00 318.76 36.25
101-722-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 10,000.00 9,947.07 0.00 52.93 99.47
101-722-980.000 EQUIPMENT 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 722 - ZONING & PLANNING 139,900.00 109,871.67 3,453.26 30,028.33 78.54
Dept 751 - PARKS & RECREATION
101-751-706.000 WAGES - FULL TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 68,000.00 41,350.50 904.00 26,649.50 60.81
101-751-709.000 OVERTIME 4,500.00 3,372.96 0.00 1,127.04 74.95
101-751-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 2,500.00 621.28 0.00 1,878.72 24.85
101-751-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 11,160.00 7,458.62 254.67 3,701.38 66.83
101-751-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 39,105.00 10,048.02 0.00 29,056.98 25.69
101-751-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 632.40 632.40 52.70 0.00 100.00
101-751-718.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 6,000.00 5,419.88 225.92 580.12 90.33
101-751-720.000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 7,500.00 1,073.16 0.00 6,426.84 14.31
101-751-722.000 WORKMANS COMPENSATION 1,000.00 433.33 0.00 566.67 43.33
101-751-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,717.64 1,717.64 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-751-726.100 PICNIC TABLE MATERIAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 11,052.44 11,052.44 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-751-761.000 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 1,300.00 1,052.75 178.08 247.25 80.98
101-751-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 7,864.56 7,833.50 0.00 31.06 99.61
101-751-818.000 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 6,319.27 6,319.27 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-751-853.000 TELEPHONE 960.28 322.50 0.00 637.78 33.58
101-751-880.568 GRANT - COASTAL/WATERWAYS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-880.569 GRANT - MNRTF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-880.571 PASSPORT GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-880.572 GRANT- IRON BELLE 260,000.00 27,968.25 4,758.75 232,031.75 10.76
101-751-890.000 PARKS & RECREATION CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 150.00 90.00 0.00 60.00 60.00
101-751-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 1,500.00 1,343.09 0.00 156.91 89.54
101-751-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 3,500.00 3,146.90 254.98 353.10 89.91
101-751-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS 600.00 431.08 40.21 168.92 71.85
101-751-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER 4,707.39 4,707.39 361.31 0.00 100.00
101-751-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 7,242 .84 7,242.84 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-751-931.000 EQUIPMENT REPAIR 3,187.08 3,175.32 0.00 11.76 99.63
101-751-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 975.18 439.55 0.00 535.63 45.07
101-751-940.000 RENTALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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ACTIVITY FOR

2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Expenditures
101-751-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,265.59 1,143.07 0.00 122.52 90.32
101-751-971.000 LAND PURCHASE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-974.000 LAND IMPROVEMENT - PARKS 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-751-975.000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENT - PARKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-980.100 EQUIPMENT 375.33 0.00 0.00 375.33 0.00
101-751-980.200 EQUIPMENT - PLAYGROUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-999.980 PUBL IMPROVE - VEHICLE REPLACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 751 - PARKS & RECREATION 458,115.00 153,395.74 7,030.62 304,719.26 33.48
Dept 753 - FOOTE SITE PARK
101-753-706.000 WAGES - FULL TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 3,600.00 2,778.42 0.00 821.58 77.18
101-753-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 2,070.00 212.51 0.00 1,857.49 10.27
101-753-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 500.00 433.33 0.00 66.67 86.67
101-753-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,500.00 9.12 0.00 1,490.88 0.61
101-753-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 200.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 50.00
101-753-775.000 REPAIR & MAINT SUPPLIES 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00
101-753-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 1.00 0.42 0.00 0.58 42.00
101-753-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 900.00 469.10 41.52 430.90 52.12
101-753-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINT 1,200.00 326.78 0.00 873.22 27.23
101-753-931.000 EQUIPMENT REPAIR 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-753-940.000 RENTALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,000.00 124.09 0.00 875.91 12.41
101-753-974.000 LAND IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-975.000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-980.100 EQUIPMENT 1,500.00 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 66.67
101-753-980.200 EQUIPMENT - PLAYGROUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 753 - FOOTE SITE PARK 13,721.00 5,453.77 41.52 8,267.23 39.75
Dept 754 - KEN RATLIFF PARK
101-754-706.000 WAGES-FULL TIME 39,000.00 33,873.60 1,419.20 5,126.40 86.86
101-754-707.000 WAGES-SEASONAL 6,000.00 2,778.64 0.00 3,221.36 46.31
101-754-709.000 OVERTIME 200.00 1,956.56 0.00 (1,756.56) 978.28
101-754-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 400.00 1,090.78 0.00 (690.78) 272.70
101-754-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,800.00 3,037.07 108.57 (1,237.07) 168.73
101-754-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 18,142.41 1,649.31 (18,142.41) 100.00
101-754-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 3,900.00 3,387.36 141.92 512.64 86.86
101-754-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 1,400.00 0.00 (1,400.00) 100.00
101-754-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 550.00 433.33 0.00 116.67 78.79
101-754-726.000 SUPPLIES 835.82 776.34 0.00 59.48 92.88
101-754-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-754-775.000 REPAIR & MAINT SUPPLIES 750.00 426.92 0.00 323.08 56.92
101-754-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-754-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 750.00 186.93 0.00 563.07 24.92
101-754-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 2,400.00 2,228.23 130.75 171.77 92.84
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ACTIVITY FOR

2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Expenditures
101-754-922.000 UTILITIES - HEAT 1,558.59 1,558.59 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-754-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER 873.76 849.19 55.40 24.57 97.19
101-754-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 2,331.83 300.00 0.00 2,031.83 12.87
101-754-931.000 EQUIPMENT REPAIR 750.00 321.38 0.00 428.62 42.85
101-754-940.000 RENTALS 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
101-754-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 500.00 490.62 0.00 9.38 98.12
101-754-974.000 LAND IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-754-975.000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENT 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
101-754-980.100 EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
101-754-980.200 EQUIPMENT - PLAYGROUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 754 - KEN RATLIFF PARK 67,850.00 73,237.95 3,505.15 (5,387.95) 107.94
Dept 810 - RECREATION AND CULTURE/SENIOR CENTER
101-810-880.000 CONTRIBUTION TO SENIOR CENTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-810-880.002 CONTRIBUTION TO SENIOR CENTER 31,000.00 0.00 0.00 31,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 810 - RECREATION AND CULTURE/SENIOR CENTER 31,000.00 0.00 0.00 31,000.00 0.00
Dept 890 - GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY
101-890-000.000 GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 890 - GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00
Dept 906 - DEBT SERVICE
101-906-993.000 DEBT SERVICE BSA PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 906 - DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,726,930.16 3,176,006.56 (1,144,340.80) 550,923.60 85.22
Fund 101 - GENERAL/UNALLOCATED:
TOTAL REVENUES 3,745,545.00 3,578,899.47 475.00 166,645.53 95.55
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,726,930.16 3,176,006.56 (1,144,340.80) 550,923.60 85.22

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 18,614.84 402,892.91 1,144,815.80 (384,278.07) 2,164.36
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2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 203 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
203-000-628.000 CHARGES FOR MAINT PRIVATE RDS 500.00 1,169.32 0.00 (669.32) 233.86
203-000-628.100 GOLFVIEW RD-IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
203-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNINGS 100.00 398.63 0.00 (298.63) 398.63
203-000-672.000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ROADS 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
203-000-687.000 REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
203-000-699.101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
203-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 4,600.00 1,567.95 0.00 3,032.05 34.09
TOTAL REVENUES 4,600.00 1,567.95 0.00 3,032.05 34.09
Expenditures
Dept 000
203-000-969.000 STREET & ROAD MAINTENANCE 32,000.00 24,169.32 0.00 7,830.68 75.53
203-000-999.999 ENDING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 32,000.00 24,169.32 0.00 7,830.68 75.53
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 32,000.00 24,169.32 0.00 7,830.68 75.53
Fund 203 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 4,600.00 1,567.95 0.00 3,032.05 34.09
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 32,000.00 24,169.32 0.00 7,830.68 75.53
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (27,400.00) (22,601.37) 0.00 (4,798.63) 82.49
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ACTIVITY FOR

2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 204 - FOREST RESERVE
Revenues
Dept 000
204-000-530.000 FOREST RESERVE REV SHARING 12,000.00 11,427.07 0.00 572.93 95.23
204-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 40.00 158.12 0.00 (118.12) 395.30
204-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 12,040.00 11,585.19 0.00 454.81 96.22
TOTAL REVENUES 12,040.00 11,585.19 0.00 454.81 96.22
Expenditures
Dept 000
204-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
204-000-969.000 IMPROVEMENT COUNTY ROADS 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
204-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
Fund 204 - FOREST RESERVE:
TOTAL REVENUES 12,040.00 11,585.19 0.00 454.81 96.22
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 2,040.00 11,585.19 0.00 (9,545.19) 567.90
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2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 206 - FIRE DEPT EQUIPMENT FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
206-000-401.000 REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY 282,116.00 212,950.58 0.00 69,165.42 75.48
206-000-424.000 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 0.00 565.91 0.00 (565.91) 100.00
206-000-626.000 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - AUSABLE 50,000.00 9,905.50 0.00 40,094.50 19.81
206-000-626.100 CHARGES FOR SERVICE 5,000.00 2,896.00 0.00 2,104.00 57.92
206-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 500.00 1,855.05 0.00 (1,355.05) 371.01
206-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 337,616.00 228,173.04 0.00 109,442.96 67.58
TOTAL REVENUES 337,616.00 228,173.04 0.00 109,442.96 67.58
Expenditures
Dept 000
206-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-980.000 FD EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-981.000 FD EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 124,500.00 112,440.93 77,470.83 12,059.07 90.31
206-000-990.000 PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-991.000 INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 124,500.00 112,440.93 77,470.83 12,059.07 90.31
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 124,500.00 112,440.93 77,470.83 12,059.07 90.31
Fund 206 - FIRE DEPT EQUIPMENT FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 337,616.00 228,173.04 0.00 109,442.96 67.58
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 124,500.00 112,440.93 77,470.83 12,059.07 90.31
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 213,116.00 115,732.11 (77,470.83) 97,383.89 54.30
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ACTIVITY FOR
2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 207 - POLICE FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
207-000-401.000 REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY 250,769.00 189,255.59 0.00 61,513.41 75.47
207-000-424.000 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 0.00 503.03 0.00 (503.03) 100.00
207-000-502.000 FEDERAL GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-503.000 FEDERAL GRANT / STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-528.000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-543.000 STATE - 302 FUNDS 1,700.00 1,296.24 0.00 403.76 76.25
207-000-544.000 STATE-STING GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-544.001 STATE GRANT-PUBLIC SAFETY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-578.000 LIQUOR LICENSE FEES 0.00 7,715.40 0.00 (7,715.40) 100.00
207-000-625.000 WITNESS FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-626.100 CHARGES FOR SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-626.200 CHARGES FOR POLICE (AUSABLE) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-655.000 FINES, FORFITURES, RESTITUTION 1,300.00 4,385.83 117.50 (3,085.83) 337.37
207-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNINGS 1,300.00 2,033.05 0.00 (733.05) 156.39
207-000-673.000 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-687.000 REIMURSEMENTS FOR INS CLAIM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-687.100 REIMURSEMENTS - OTHER 9,300.00 0.00 0.00 9,300.00 0.00
207-000-687.200 REFUNDS 0.00 13,279.25 0.00 (13,279.25) 100.00
207-000-688.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 0.00 830.10 20.00 (830.10) 100.00
207-000-694.000 CONTRIB FROM PRIVATE SOURCES 0.00 110.00 0.00 (110.00) 100.00
207-000-699.101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 1,201,988.00 1,201,988.00 (1,201,988.00) 0.00 100.00
207-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 1,466,357.00 1,421,396.49 (1,201,850.50) 44,960.51 96.93
TOTAL REVENUES 1,466,357.00 1,421,396.49 (1,201,850.50) 44,960.51 96.93
Expenditures
Dept 000
207-000-703.100 SALARY - POLICE CHIEF 75,505.00 68,323.84 2,847.99 7,181.16 90.49
207-000-703.201 WAGE - SGT 117,835.00 55,950.76 2,178.00 61,884.24 47.48
207-000-703.301 WAGE - PATROLMAN 390,435.00 352,438.07 15,141.92 37,996.93 90.27
207-000-703.302 WAGE-PATROLMAN-STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-703.303 WAGE - MCOLES STIPEND 10,800.00 9,900.00 0.00 900.00 91.67
207-000-704.000 WAGE - CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 24,105.00 8,329.51 0.00 15,775.49 34.56
207-000-706.100 WAGE - AUTO MECHANIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-706.300 WAGES - CLERICAL 41,340.00 36,311.60 1,513.60 5,028.40 87.84
207-000-707.400 Part Time-Clerical Asst. 6,987.98 0.00 0.00 6,987.98 0.00
207-000-709.201 OVERTIME - SGT 11,440.00 10,983.33 181.50 456.67 96.01
207-000-709.301 OVERTIME - PATROLMAN 45,760.00 120,047.70 3,256.15 (74,287.70) 262.34
207-000-709.302 OVERTIME - PATROLMAN-STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-709.604 OVERTIME-MECHANIC 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
207-000-709.605 OVERTIME - CLERICAL 1,144.00 4,737.80 141.90 (3,593.80) 414.14
207-000-709.606 OVERTIME - CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 230.00 0.00 0.00 230.00 0.00
207-000-710.001 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) MECHANIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-710.201 HOLIDAY - SGT 8,070.00 7,750.38 363.00 319.62 96.04
207-000-710.300 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) CLERICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-710.301 HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN 33,770.00 48,170.15 2,830.32 (14,400.15) 142.64
207-000-710.302 HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-711.100 LONGEVITY PAY - OFFICERS 10,800.00 6,038.25 0.00 4,761.75 55.91
207-000-711.302 LONGEVITY PAY - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 207 - POLICE FUND
Expenditures
207-000-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 7,190.66 4,100.00 0.00 3,090.66 57.02
207-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 57,345.00 55,962.32 2,172.21 1,382.68 97.59
207-000-715.001 SOCIAL SECURITY - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 137,000.00 147,467.85 12,525.16 (10,467.85) 107.64
207-000-716.001 HOSPITALIZATION INS - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 3,480.00 3,135.65 263.50 344.35 90.10
207-000-717.001 LIFE & DISABILITY INS - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 11,685.00 10,463.57 436.16 1,221.43 89.55
207-000-718.001 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRI - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-718.002 MERS CONTRIBUTION 191,548.00 203,427.09 7,043.97 (11,879.09) 106.20
207-000-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 9,100.00 0.00 (9,100.00) 100.00
207-000-720.000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 6,600.00 3,408.00 0.00 3,192.00 51.64
207-000-722.001 WORKMANS COMP - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 4,148.15 3,712.53 251.84 435.62 89.50
207-000-726.001 SUPPLIES - STING PROGRAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-726.100 COMPUTER SUPPLIES 1,000.00 698.11 0.00 301.89 69.81
207-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 60,395.17 54,870.44 4,897.85 5,524.73 90.85
207-000-761.000 CLOTHING CARE & ALLOWANCE 12,528.71 9,842.28 1,049.75 2,686.43 78.56
207-000-761.001 CLOTHING CARE & ALLOW STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 268.62 45.00 0.00 223.62 16.75
207-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 32,650.00 32,111.78 0.00 538.22 98.35
207-000-801.200 COMPUTER PROGRAM FEES 5,000.00 4,109.21 0.00 890.79 82.18
207-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 977.85 977.85 0.00 0.00 100.00
207-000-809.000 AUXILARY POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-815.100 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 3,000.00 2,200.00 0.00 800.00 73.33
207-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 17,411.00 17,411.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
207-000-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 520.36 490.18 0.00 30.18 94.20
207-000-852.000 TELEPHONE LEASE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 12,954.98 12,954.98 870.36 0.00 100.00
207-000-890.000 POLICE FUND CONTINGENCY 633.13 146.69 0.00 486.44 23.17
207-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 750.00 488.00 0.00 262.00 65.07
207-000-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 450.00 380.77 0.00 69.23 84.62
207-000-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 6,000.00 4,884.48 0.00 1,115.52 81.41
207-000-910.300 INSURANCE - OFFICER LIABILITY 1,800.00 1,696.16 0.00 103.84 94.23
207-000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 928.26 259.82 1.89 668.44 27.99
207-000-931.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT 1,500.00 1,181.96 0.00 318.04 78.80
207-000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 14,337.84 12,151.12 0.00 2,186.72 84.75
207-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 4,000.00 3,551.29 0.00 448.71 88.78
207-000-957.000 AWARD & SETTLEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 6,050.00 6,045.15 0.00 4.85 99.92
207-000-960.001 EDUCATION/TRAINING-302 FUND 1,400.00 1,313.30 0.00 86.70 93.81
207-000-967.101 TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-971.000 LAND REVERT TO ST CNTY REIMBUR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 35,460.30 35,460.30 4,922.58 0.00 100.00
207-000-980.001 BYRNE JAG EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-981.000 EQUIPMENT - VEHICLE 81,621.99 81,621.99 0.00 0.00 100.00
Total Dept 000 1,499,357.00 1,454,650.26 62,889.65 44,706.74 97.02
Dept 302 - STING ACTIVITIES
207-302-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS-STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 207 - POLICE FUND
Expenditures
207-302-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS-STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 302 - STING ACTIVITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,499,357.00 1,454,650.26 62,889.65 44,706.74 97.02
Fund 207 - POLICE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 1,466,357.00 1,421,396.49 (1,201,850.50) 44,960.51 96.93
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,499,357.00 1,454,650.26 62,889.65 44,706.74 97.02

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (33,000.00) (33,253.77) (1,264,740.15) 253.77 100.77
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Fund 211 - POLICE STAFFING FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
211-000-401.000 REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY 219,423.00 165,595.96 0.00 53,827.04 75.47
211-000-424.000 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 0.00 440.16 0.00 (440.16) 100.00
211-000-528.000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
211-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 150.00 474.82 0.00 (324.82)  316.55
211-000-699.101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 43,317.00 43,317.00 (43,317.00) 0.00 100.00
Total Dept 000 262,890.00 209,827.94 (43,317.00) 53,062.06 79.82
TOTAL REVENUES 262,890.00 209,827.94 (43,317.00) 53,062.06 79.82
Expenditures
Dept 000
211-000-703.201 WAGES-SGT 58,925.00 56,047.69 2,178.00 2,877.31 95.12
211-000-703.301 WAGES-PATROLMAN 55,780.00 52,252.64 2,074.32 3,527.36 93.68
211-000-703.303 WAGE - MCOLE STIPEND 2,400.00 2,400.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
211-000-709.201 OVERTIME - SGT 3,000.00 2,949.40 0.00 50.60 98.31
211-000-709.301 OVERTIME - PATROLMAN 4,100.00 5,693.64 518.58 (1,593.64) 138.87
211-000-710.201 HOLIDAY - SGT 4,800.00 7,586.88 363.00 (2,786.88) 158.06
211-000-710.301 HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN 3,750.00 7,144.50 345.72 (3,394.50) 190.52
211-000-711.100 LONGEVITY PAY - OFFICERS 4,065.00 4,344.50 0.00 (279.50) 106.88
211-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 10,610.00 10,531.77 416.96 78.23 99.26
211-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 40,660.00 42,882.06 3,298.62 (2,222.06) 105.46
211-000-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 632.40 632.40 52.70 0.00 100.00
211-000-718.002 MERS CONTRIBUTION 42,570.00 40,709.08 1,611.56 1,860.92 95.63
211-000-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 4,200.00 0.00 (4,200.00) 100.00
211-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 1,608.64 1,608.64 0.00 0.00 100.00
211-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 482.00 320.37 22.50 161.63 66.47
211-000-726.100 SUPPLIES - COMPUTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
211-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
211-000-761.000 CLOTHING CARE & ALLOWANCE 2,100.00 1,631.98 314.80 468.02 77.71
211-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00
211-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 606.22 606.22 88.22 0.00 100.00
211-000-890.000 POLICE OPERATING FUND CONTINGENCY 471.55 0.00 0.00 471.55 0.00
211-000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
211-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 358.96 178.40 0.00 180.56 49.70
211-000-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 850.00 834.71 0.00 15.29 98.20
211-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 8,484.23 8,484.23 0.00 0.00 100.00
211-000-981.000 EQUIPMENT - VEHICLE 14,086.00 14,083.54 0.00 2.46 99.98
Total Dept 000 262,890.00 267,622.65 11,284.98 (4,732.65) 101.80
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 262,890.00 267,622.65 11,284.98 (4,732.65) 101.80
Fund 211 - POLICE STAFFING FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 262,890.00 209,827.94 (43,317.00) 53,062.06 79.82
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 262,890.00 267,622.65 11,284.98 (4,732.65) 101.80
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 (57,794.71) (54,601.98) 57,794.71 100.00
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 218 - OLD ORCHARD PARK CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000
218-000-567.000 STATE GRANT - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
218-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNED 1,300.00 177.53 0.00 1,122.47 13.66
218-000-675.000 CONTRIB FROM CONSUMERS POWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
218-000-688.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
218-000-699.509 CONTRIB FROM OOP 140,000.00 140,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
218-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 141,300.00 140,177.53 0.00 1,122.47 99.21
TOTAL REVENUES 141,300.00 140,177.53 0.00 1,122.47 99.21
Expenditures
Dept 000
218-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
218-000-984.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT EXPENSE 140,000.00 102,010.00 0.00 37,990.00 72.86
218-000-999.245 CONTRIBUTION TO PUB IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
218-000-999.509 CONTRIB TO OLD ORCHARD PK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
218-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 140,000.00 102,010.00 0.00 37,990.00 72.86
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 140,000.00 102,010.00 0.00 37,990.00 72.86
Fund 218 - OLD ORCHARD PARK CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
TOTAL REVENUES 141,300.00 140,177.53 0.00 1,122.47 99.21
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 140,000.00 102,010.00 0.00 37,990.00 72.86

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 1,300.00 38,167.53 0.00 (36,867.53) 2,935.96
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 236 - PROP OPER & MNTNCE
Revenues
Dept 000
236-000-528.000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-650.000 HOUSING SALES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNINGS 20,000.00 11,839.95 0.00 8,160.05 59.20
236-000-665.200 INT ON LC - BX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-665.300 INT ON LC HALEY BROTHERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-665.400 INT ON LC - BLDG 190 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-665.500 INT OF LC-TRUE SETTINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-665.600 INT ON LC-BLDG #1101 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-665.700 INT ON LC-OSCODA VENTURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-665.800 INT ON LC CRUSECOM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-665.900 INTEREST LC-VEL HOUSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-666.100 LAND CONTRACT REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.300 WAFB REUSE RENT - OTHERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.720 WAFB REUSE RENT -TRUE SETTINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.800 RENT - ALPENA GEN HOSP 8,000.00 13,982.52 0.00 (5,982.52) 174.78
236-000-667.810 RENT - OSC AREA CHIROPRACTIC 16,200.00 5,402.48 0.00 10,797.52 33.35
236-000-667.820 RENT - AVCMH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.830 RENT - BLDG 1845 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.850 RENT - T.P.COUNSELING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.870 RENT - ALPENA UROLOGY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.890 RENT - BLDG 401 SEISSENSCHMIDT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.895 RENT - AT&T 12,000.00 12,100.00 0.00 (100.00) 100.83
236-000-667.900 RENT - VA CLINIC 128,000.00 122,497.80 0.00 5,502.20 95.70
236-000-667.930 RENT- ALCONA HEALTH CNTR 83,000.00 83,432.52 0.00 (432.52) 100.52
236-000-667.940 C.J./SATT, LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.950 NO MI TETHER SERVICES, LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-673.000 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 0.00 492,416.55 0.00 (492,416.55) 100.00
236-000-674.000 DONATED LAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-676.000 REIMB - CARETAKER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-676.100 REIMBURSEMENTS-OTHER 0.00 82,968.19 0.00 (82,968.19) 100.00
236-000-676.200 AWARDS AND SETTLEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-676.300 REIMBURSEMENTS FOR INSURANCE CLAIMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-688.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 2,000.00 7,577.15 0.00 (5,577.15) 378.86
236-000-699.101 TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 269,200.00 832,217.16 0.00 (563,017.16) 309.14
Dept 266 - PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE
236-266-801.500 CEDAM FELLOW FUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 266 - PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 269,200.00 832,217.16 0.00 (563,017.16) 309.14
Expenditures
Dept 266 - PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE
236-266-703.000 SALARY - COMM DEV COORD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-266-704.000 WAGES - CLERICAL 19,925.00 0.00 0.00 19,925.00 0.00
236-266-706.000 WAGES - FULL TIME 20,860.00 19,407.97 781.34 1,452.03 93.04
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Fund 236 - PROP OPER & MNTNCE
Expenditures
236-266-707.000 SALARIES - SEASONAL/LAWN MAINT 7,000.00 110.48 0.00 6,889.52 1.58
236-266-707.100 PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-266-709.000 OVERTIME 3,000.00 192.00 0.00 2,808.00 6.40
236-266-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
236-266-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-266-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 2,600.00 1,508.02 59.77 1,091.98 58.00
236-266-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 5,000.00 4,316.57 287.77 683.43 86.33
236-266-717.000 LIFE&DISABILITY INS 650.00 316.20 26.35 333.80 48.65
236-266-718.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIB. 4,172.00 1,730.95 72.69 2,441.05 41.49
236-266-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 350.00 0.00 (350.00) 100.00
236-266-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 1,432.66 1,432.66 0.00 0.00 100.00
236-266-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,850.00 1,069.92 0.00 780.08 57.83
236-266-727.000 POSTAGE 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
236-266-751.000 FUELS & CONSUMABLES 3,850.00 3,141.22 0.00 708.78 81.59
236-266-761.000 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 650.00 631.55 0.00 18.45 97.16
236-266-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1,600.00 460.99 0.00 1,139.01 28.81
236-266-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 242,059.00 124,354.88 11,510.24 117,704.12 51.37
236-266-801.600 CEDAM FELLOW FUNDS TO BLACK SWAMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-266-802.000 AUDIT FEES 7,500.00 3,405.72 0.00 4,094.28 45.41
236-266-826.000 LEGAL FEES 21,583.00 21,583.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
236-266-853.000 TELEPHONE 960.00 217.95 0.00 742.05 22.70
236-266-854.000 INTERNET 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-266-860.100 MILEAGE/TRAVEL 1,000.00 713.64 0.00 286.36 71.36
236-266-890.000 CONTINGENCY / PROP O&M 17,484.00 12,063.92 0.00 5,420.08 69.00
236-266-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 9,265.00 5,162.00 0.00 4,103.00 55.72
236-266-910.000 LIABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-266-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-266-931.000 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINT 5,342.92 1,105.83 0.00 4,237.09 20.70
236-266-933.000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
236-266-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 6,140.75 2,544.01 0.00 3,596.74 41.43
236-266-979.000 SMALL EQUIPMENT 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
236-266-980.000 EQUIPMENT 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
236-266-984.000 PROPERTY TAXES 900.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00
Total Dept 266 - PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE 392,524.33 205,819.48 12,738.16 186,704.85 52.43
Dept 269
236-269-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 850.00 740.78 0.00 109.22 87.15
236-269-911.000 PROPERTY INSURANCE 7,200.00 6,639.26 0.00 560.74 92.21
236-269-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 3,900.00 838.42 166.20 3,061.58 21.50
236-269-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS 2,500.00 466.43 40.36 2,033.57 18.66
236-269-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER/SEWER 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT 12,500.00 7,399.12 3,281.27 5,100.88 59.19
236-269-930.000 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 8,500.00 1,131.93 0.00 7,368.07 13.32
236-269-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 750.00 746.50 0.00 3.50 99.53
236-269-963.000 BUILDING DEMOLITION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-269-964.000 RENTAL / REFUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-269-974.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT/OUTLAY 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
236-269-999.101 CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL FUND 67,850.00 67,850.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
236-269-999.275 CONTRIBUTION TO OED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-269-999.283 CONTRIBUTION TO CDBG 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-269-999.508 CONTRIBUTION TO OCHC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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ACTIVITY FOR

2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 236 - PROP OPER & MNTNCE
Expenditures
Total Dept 269 108,650.00 85,812.44 3,487.83 22,837.56 78.98
Dept 271 - PROPERTY O & M AUNE
236-271-706.000 WAGES 20,860.00 19,406.39 781.28 1,453.61 93.03
236-271-707.000 WAGES-SEASONAL 2,850.00 0.00 0.00 2,850.00 0.00
236-271-709.000 OVERTIME 350.00 0.00 0.00 350.00 0.00
236-271-710.000 OVERTIME DOUBLE-AUNE 320.00 0.00 0.00 320.00 0.00
236-271-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,815.00 1,484.42 59.77 330.58 81.79
236-271-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 3,165.58 287.78 (3,165.58) 100.00
236-271-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 2,086.00 1,730.85 72.67 355.15 82.97
236-271-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 350.00 0.00 (350.00) 100.00
236-271-722.000 WORKERS COMPENSATION 670.68 670.68 0.00 0.00 100.00
236-271-751.000 FUELS & COMSUMABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-271-802.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-AUNE 83,815.61 83,815.61 0.00 0.00 100.00
236-271-921.000 UTILITIES-ELECTRIC-AUNE 85,142.56 58,051.91 0.00 27,090.65 68.18
236-271-922.000 UTILITIES-GAS-AUNE 37,360.64 37,438.65 0.00 (78.01) 100.21
236-271-923.000 UTILITIES-WTR/SWR-AUNE 9,495.58 6,988.41 15.83 2,507.17 73.60
236-271-930.000 AUNE CLINIC MAINT 12,532.60 12,532.54 0.00 0.06 100.00
236-271-930.100 REPAIR & MAINT - VA CLINIC 2,500.00 2,323.45 0.00 176.55 92.94
236-271-980.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-271-980.100 CAPITAL OUTLAY VA EXPANSION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-271-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 271 - PROPERTY O & M AUNE 259,798.67 227,958.49 1,217.33 31,840.18 87.74
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 760,973.00 519,590.41 17,443.32 241,382.59 68.28
Fund 236 - PROP OPER & MNTNCE:
TOTAL REVENUES 269,200.00 832,217.16 0.00 (563,017.16) 309.14
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 760,973.00 519,590.41 17,443.32 241,382.59 68.28

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (491,773.00) 312,626.75 (17,443.32) (804,399.75) 63.57
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2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 245 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 386 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CEMETERY
245-386-643.000 CEMETERY LOTS 3,000.00 6,125.00 225.00 (3,125.00) 204.17
245-386-665.000 INTEREST EARN - CEM RESERVE 150.00 71.36 0.00 78.64 47.57
Total Dept 386 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CEMETERY 3,150.00 6,196.36 225.00 (3,046.36) 196.71
Dept 975 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT BUILDING
245-975-665.000 BLDG FUND INTEREST EARNING 25.00 53.77 0.00 (28.77) 215.08
Total Dept 975 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT BUILDING 25.00 53.77 0.00 (28.77) 215.08
Dept 980 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EQUIPMENT
245-980-665.000 INTEREST EARN - EQUIPMENT 25.00 138.18 0.00 (113.18) 552.72
245-980-699.101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-699.509 CONTRIBUTION FROM OOP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-699.590 CONTRIBUTION FROM SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-699.591 CONTRIB FROM WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 980 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EQUIPMENT 25.00 138.18 0.00 (113.18) 552.72
Dept 981 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FIRE TRUCK
245-981-665.000 INTEREST EARNING - FIRE TRUCK 12.00 47.21 0.00 (35.21) 393.42
245-981-699.101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-981-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 981 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FIRE TRUCK 12.00 47.21 0.00 (35.21) 393.42
TOTAL REVENUES 3,212.00 6,435.52 225.00 (3,223.52) 200.36
Expenditures
Dept 386 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CEMETERY
245-386-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-386-971.000 CEMETERY LAND AQUISITION 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
Total Dept 386 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CEMETERY 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
Dept 980 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EQUIPMENT
245-980-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-980.000 EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-981.000 EQUIP - FIRE TRUCK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-991.000 PAYMENT-FIRE TRUCK DEPRECIATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 980 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
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ACTIVITY FOR

2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 245 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT
Fund 245 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT:
TOTAL REVENUES 3,212.00 6,435.52 225.00 (3,223.52) 200.36
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00

1,712.00 6,435.52 225.00 (4,723.52) 375.91

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES
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2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 251 - OWA LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY
Revenues
Dept 000
251-000-401.000 REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY 180,000.00 0.00 0.00 180,000.00 0.00
251-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 900.00 1,246.74 0.00 (346.74) 138.53
251-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 124,800.00 0.00 0.00 124,800.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 305,700.00 1,246.74 0.00 304,453.26 0.41
TOTAL REVENUES 305,700.00 1,246.74 0.00 304,453.26 0.41
Expenditures
Dept 000
251-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-000-727.000 POSTAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 1,000.00 5.00 0.00 995.00 0.50
251-000-801.100 PRO SERV-CONSULTANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 1,700.00 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 0.00
251-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
251-000-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-000-890.000 LDFA CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
251-000-984.000 LDFA PROJECTS 300,000.00 18,600.00 0.00 281,400.00 6.20
251-000-999.999 ENDING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 305,700.00 18,605.00 0.00 287,095.00 6.09
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 305,700.00 18,605.00 0.00 287,095.00 6.09
Fund 251 - OWA LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY:
TOTAL REVENUES 305,700.00 1,246.74 0.00 304,453.26 0.41
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 305,700.00 18,605.00 0.00 287,095.00 6.09

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 (17,358.26) 0.00 17,358.26 100.00
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ACTIVITY FOR

2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 265 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
265-000-660.000 DRUG FORFITURE 0.00 281.00 0.00 (281.00) 100.00
265-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 0.00 7.42 0.00 (7.42) 100.00
Total Dept 000 0.00 288.42 0.00 (288.42) 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 288.42 0.00 (288.42) 100.00
Expenditures
Dept 000
265-000-980.000 DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fund 265 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 288.42 0.00 (288.42) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 288.42 0.00 (288.42) 100.00
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ACTIVITY FOR

2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 271 - LIBRARY
Revenues
Dept 000
271-000-566.000 STATE GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-000-580.000 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM LOCAL UNITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-000-626.500 CHARGES - I/A DIST. LIBRARY 110,000.00 109,263.23 0.00 736.77 99.33
271-000-626.600 CHARGES - AUSABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-000-626.700 CHARGES - PARTNERSHIP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-000-665.100 INTEREST INCOME 300.00 472.67 0.00 (172.67) 157.56
271-000-667.000 ROOM RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-000-687.000 REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-000-688.000 MISCELLANEOUS 100.00 480.00 83.25 (380.00) 480.00
271-000-694.000 CONTRIB FROM PRIVATE SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 110,400.00 110,215.90 83.25 184.10 99.83
TOTAL REVENUES 110,400.00 110,215.90 83.25 184.10 99.83
Expenditures
Dept 000
271-000-706.000 WAGES 38,900.00 36,411.36 1,542.40 2,488.64 93.60
271-000-707.000 PART TIME 44,800.00 38,359.19 1,519.80 6,440.81 85.62
271-000-709.000 OVERTIME 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
271-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 6,000.00 5,719.93 234.25 280.07 95.33
271-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 15,680.00 7,482.15 575.55 8,197.85 47.72
271-000-717.000 LIFE & DISABLILTY INS 425.00 316.20 26.35 108.80 74.40
271-000-718.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 3,550.00 3,641.23 154.24 (91.23) 102.57
271-000-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 700.00 0.00 (700.00) 100.00
271-000-722.000 WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION 700.00 670.68 0.00 29.32 95.81
271-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 500.00 443.66 8.25 56.34 88.73
271-000-730.000 BOOKS, PERIODICALS, VIDEOS 400.00 78.30 0.00 321.70 19.58
271-000-775.000 REPAIR & MAINT SUPPLIES 400.00 360.18 0.00 39.82 90.05
271-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 2,100.00 630.51 0.00 1,469.49 30.02
271-000-802.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,500.00 1,010.10 0.00 489.90 67.34
271-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 659.63 0.00 0.00 659.63 0.00
271-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 800.00 399.92 0.00 400.08 49.99
271-000-890.000 LIBRARY CONTINGENCY 3,000.00 2,621.09 0.00 378.91 87.37
271-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 500.00 30.02 0.00 469.98 6.00
271-000-910.000 INSURANCE 2,000.00 1,550.78 0.00 449.22 77.54
271-000-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 7,500.00 5,586.79 444,07 1,913.21 74.49
271-000-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS 3,840.37 3,840.37 463.27 0.00 100.00
271-000-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER/SEWER 1,200.00 1,180.00 94.74 20.00 98.33
271-000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 750.00 579.29 0.00 170.71 77.24
271-000-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
271-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
271-000-970.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
271-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Dept 000 136,505.00 111,611.75 5,062.92 24,893.25 81.76
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ACTIVITY FOR

2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 271 - LIBRARY
Expenditures
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 136,505.00 111,611.75 5,062.92 24,893.25 81.76
Fund 271 - LIBRARY:
TOTAL REVENUES 110,400.00 110,215.90 83.25 184.10 99.83
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 136,505.00 111,611.75 5,062.92 24,893.25 81.76
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (26,105.00) (1,395.85) (4,979.67) (24,709.15) 5.35
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ACTIVITY FOR

2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 509 - OLD ORCHARD PARK
Revenues
Dept 000
509-000-528.000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-567.000 STATE GRANT - RECREATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-601.000 NSF CHECK CHARGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-643.000 SALES - NON TAXABLE 70,000.00 69,321.02 0.00 678.98 99.03
509-000-644.000 SALES - TAXABLE 90,000.00 96,147.36 0.00 (6,147.36) 106.83
509-000-651.100 PARK USER FEES - CAMPING 705,000.00 725,457.44 39,401.42 (20,457.44) 102.90
509-000-651.200 PARK USER FEES - BOAT LAUNCH 100.00 85.00 0.00 15.00 85.00
509-000-651.300 PARK USER FEES - SHOWERS 12,000.00 12,060.44 0.00 (60.44) 100.50
509-000-651.400 PARK USER FEES - OTHER 16,000.00 13,662.00 0.00 2,338.00 85.39
509-000-653.000 RECREATION FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-653.100 RECREATION-BOAT RENTALS 1,350.00 1,909.45 0.00 (559.45) 141.44
509-000-655.000 PARK FINES 50.00 590.00 0.00 (540.00) 1,180.00
509-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNED 10,000.00 2,064.17 0.00 7,935.83 20.64
509-000-667.000 RENT - OOP HOUSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-667.100 RENT - CABINS/YURTS 30,000.00 8,750.00 0.00 21,250.00 29.17
509-000-676.000 REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-688.000 MISCELLANEOUS 750.00 3,406.12 0.00 (2,656.12) 454.15
509-000-699.218 CONTRIB FROM OOP CAP IMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 935,250.00 933,453.00 39,401.42 1,797.00 99.81
TOTAL REVENUES 935,250.00 933,453.00 39,401.42 1,797.00 99.81
Expenditures
Dept 000
509-000-000.000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-706.000 WAGES-SUPERVISORY 54,000.00 49,826.18 2,076.94 4,173.82 92.27
509-000-706.200 WAGES-SECRETARY 40,333.00 38,563.48 1,555.20 1,769.52 95.61
509-000-706.201 WAGES-TWP RECREATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-706.300 WAGES-MAINT. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 158,355.00 163,720.69 2,296.00 (5,365.69) 103.39
509-000-707.100 WAGES - SEASONAL STORE 41,055.00 25,534.34 0.00 15,520.66 62.20
509-000-707.301 WAGES- PART TIME 39,663.00 37,309.60 1,555.20 2,353.40 94.07
509-000-709.000 OVERTIME 2,000.00 1,412.65 0.00 587.35 70.63
509-000-709.100 OVERTIME - STORE 1,500.00 517.15 0.00 982.85 34.48
509-000-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 25,000.00 24,241.66 572.48 758.34 96.97
509-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 38,500.00 50,364.21 3,874.17 (11,864.21) 130.82
509-000-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 948.60 948.60 79.05 0.00 100.00
509-000-718.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 13,500.00 12,444 .45 518.73 1,055.55 92.18
509-000-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 0.00 3,500.00 0.00 (3,500.00) 100.00
509-000-720.000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 33,000.00 2,709.22 0.00 30,290.78 8.21
509-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 4,200.00 2,075.98 0.00 2,124.02 49.43
509-000-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 8,930.00 7,899.09 43.10 1,030.91 88.46
509-000-728.000 RESALE PURCHASES 46,055.98 45,154.51 0.00 901.47 98.04
509-000-729.000 RESALE PURCHASES-TAXABLE 41,944.02 41,149.80 0.00 794.22 98.11
509-000-730.000 SIGNS 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
509-000-741.000 TOOLS 1,200.00 939.60 0.00 260.40 78.30
509-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 11,213.91 11,213.91 1,401.34 0.00 100.00
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ACTIVITY FOR

2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 509 - OLD ORCHARD PARK
Expenditures
509-000-761.000 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-762.000 SEASONAL UNIFORMS 754.37 485.73 0.00 268.64 64.39
509-000-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 5,583.89 2,259.18 0.00 3,324.71 40.46
509-000-780.000 RECREATION SUPPLIES 2,345.63 209.98 0.00 2,135.65 8.95
509-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 3,169.49 3,135.49 467.50 34.00 98.93
509-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 1,850.00 924.14 0.00 925.86 49.95
509-000-803.000 LICENSE & PERMITS 8,000.00 5,945.39 36.00 2,054.61 74.32
509-000-804.000 BANK FEES 17,165.73 17,017.85 0.00 147.88 99.14
509-000-818.000 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 17,349.93 17,349.93 0.00 0.00 100.00
509-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 500.00 204.00 0.00 296.00 40.80
509-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,000.00 793.32 0.00 206.68 79.33
509-000-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOWANCE 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
509-000-880.567 GRANT/RECREATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-890.000 CONTINGENCY - OLD ORCHARD PARK 6,729.64 6,648.01 948.69 81.63 98.79
509-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 1,456.48 896.53 0.00 559.95 61.55
509-000-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 8,000.00 7,622.35 0.00 377.65 95.28
509-000-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 54,000.00 53,926.26 0.00 73.74 99.86
509-000-922.000 UTILITIES - HEAT 8,630.84 7,587.32 0.00 1,043.52 87.91
509-000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 12,500.00 11,914.37 439.53 585.63 95.31
509-000-931.000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMENT 10,498.10 6,507.36 145.65 3,990.74 61.99
509-000-933.000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE-VEHICLE 5,233.94 5,159.41 0.00 74.53 98.58
509-000-940.000 RENTALS 500.00 58.18 0.00 441.82 11.64
509-000-941.000 LEASE FEES 2,700.00 0.00 0.00 2,700.00 0.00
509-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,339.45 1,268.98 0.00 70.47 94.74
509-000-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
509-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00
509-000-968.000 DEPRECIATION EXP 26,000.00 0.00 0.00 26,000.00 0.00
509-000-970.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-979.000 EQUIPMENT 6,000.00 2,571.90 0.00 3,428.10 42.87
509-000-999.101 CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL FUND 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
509-000-999.218 CONTRIB TO OOP CAP IMP FUND 140,000.00 140,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
509-000-999.508 CONTRIBUTION TO OCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 934,656.00 842,010.80 16,009.58 92,645.20 90.09
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 934,656.00 842,010.80 16,009.58 92,645.20 90.09
Fund 509 - OLD ORCHARD PARK:
TOTAL REVENUES 935,250.00 933,453.00 39,401.42 1,797.00 99.81
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 934,656.00 842,010.80 16,009.58 92,645.20 90.09

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 594.00 91,442.20 23,391.84 (90,848.20).5,394.31
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ACTIVITY FOR
2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 590 - SEWER
Revenues
Dept 000
590-000-513.000 EDA GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-514.000 EPA CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT LOAN FORGIVENESS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-539.100 STATE GRANT - SAW 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-627.000 CHARGES FOR OTHER SERVICES 575,000.00 618,838.26 (9.07) (43,838.26) 107.62
590-000-629.000 WURTSMITH STORM SEWER FEE 16,900.00 0.00 0.00 16,900.00 0.00
590-000-642.000 CHARGES FOR SEWER SERVICE 504,000.00 427,569.23 (89.60) 76,430.77 84.84
590-000-642.100 SEWER TAP FEES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
590-000-642.200 SEPTIC TANK SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNINGS 3,000.00 3,572.60 0.00 (572.60) 119.09
590-000-665.200 DELIQUENT BILL PENALTY 9,000.00 18,918.91 (8.06) (9,918.91) 210.21
590-000-665.400 INTEREST EARNINGS-SEWER BOND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-673.000 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-687.000 REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 40,761.25 0.00 (40,761.25) 100.00
590-000-688.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-697.000 LOAN PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-698.000 BOND PROCEEDS 6,760,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,760,000.00 0.00
590-000-699.101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-699.701 TREF IN FROM T&A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-999.699 BEGINNING RETAINED EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 7,868,900.00 1,109,660.25 (106.73) 6,759,239.75 14.10
TOTAL REVENUES 7,868,900.00 1,109,660.25 (106.73) 6,759,239.75 14.10
Expenditures
Dept 000
590-000-000.000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-706.000 WAGES-SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-706.100 WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-706.200 WAGES - CLERICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-707.000 PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-709.300 OVERTIME- 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-710.000 OVERTIME - DOUBLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 7,564.22 7,564.22 11.25 0.00 100.00
590-000-726.100 SUPPLIES - COMPUTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 100.00 28.99 0.00 71.01 28.99
590-000-800.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
590-000-800.100 CONTRACTED SERVICES-FVOP 358,796.06 358,796.06 27,528.50 0.00 100.00
590-000-800.200 CONTRACTED SERVICES - TAPS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 19,418.00 19,418.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
590-000-801.001 CONTRACTOR FEES/CWSRF 2021 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-801.002 CONTRACTOR FEES / BOND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-801.100 COMPUTER PROGRAM FEES 968.80 780.50 0.00 188.30 80.56
590-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 8,135.69 4,614.13 0.00 3,521.56 56.71
590-000-804.000 BANK FEES 250.00 60.00 0.00 190.00 24.00
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ACTIVITY FOR
2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE $ BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 590 - SEWER
Expenditures
590-000-815.000 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
590-000-815.100 COPIER MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-818.000 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 353.06 353.06 353.06 0.00 100.00
590-000-821.000 ENGINEERING FEES 806,436.22 0.00 0.00 806,436.22 0.00
590-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 5,406.46 0.00 0.00 5,406.46 0.00
590-000-827.000 REGULATORY FEES 4,000.00 3,650.00 0.00 350.00 91.25
590-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 2,000.00 1,491.55 201.69 508.45 74.58
590-000-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-890.000 SEWER CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 1,925.42 1,811.81 0.00 113.61 94.10
590-000-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 16,000.00 8,583.19 0.00 7,416.81 53.64
590-000-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 3,200.00 2,755.40 0.00 444.60 86.11
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 75,385.27 75,351.64 6,912.14 33.63 99.96
590-000-921.200 UTILTIES - ELECT DPW BUILDING 3,600.00 2,116.56 0.00 1,483.44 58.79
590-000-922.100 UTILTIES - GAS 4,356.11 4,356.11 378.29 0.00 100.00
590-000-923.100 UTILITIES-WATER/SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-923.200 UTILTIES - WATER DPW BUILDING 900.00 541.31 0.00 358.69 60.15
590-000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 8,482.35 2,415.35 0.00 6,067.00 28.48
590-000-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 6,988.75 343.89 0.00 6,644.86 4.92
590-000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 2,400.00 842.17 0.00 1,557.83 35.09
590-000-941.000 LEASE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 100.00 27.59 26.59 72.41 27.59
590-000-956.001 BAD DEBTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-956.002 SEPTAGE PROCESSING & DISPOSAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-961.000 PAYING AGENT FEES 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
590-000-963.000 BOND ISSUANCE COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES 417.59 417.59 379.22 0.00 100.00
590-000-968.000 BOND PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-969.000 AMORTIZATION EXP-BOND DISCOUNT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-974.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT/OUTLAY 6,362,400.00 236,564.00 0.00 6,125,836.00 3.72
590-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 6,500.00 3,831.23 0.00 2,668.77 58.94
590-000-980.001 EQUIPMENT & VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-995.000 BOND INTEREST EXPENSE 250,000.00 22,058.53 0.00 227,941.47 8.82
590-000-995.300 SRF INTEREST 2015 IMP. 34,630.00 34,629.58 0.00 0.42 100.00
590-000-995.400 WWTL BOND INTEREST 2015 IMPRV 6,235.00 6,235.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
590-000-995.450 2021 REFUNDING BOND INTEREST 0.00 4,299.69 0.00 (4,299.69) 100.00
590-000-996.000 CAPITAL LEASE INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-999.101 CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL FUND 45,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
590-000-999.245 CONTRIB TO PUB IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-999.999 ENDING RETAINED EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 8,044,199.00 849,437.15 35,790.74 7,194,761.85 10.56
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,044,199.00 849,437.15 35,790.74 7,194,761.85 10.56
Fund 590 - SEWER :
TOTAL REVENUES 7,868,900.00 1,109,660.25 (106.73) 6,759,239.75 14.10
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,044,199.00 849,437.15 35,790.74 7,194,761.85 10.56
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (175,299.00) 260,223.10 (35,897.47) (435,522.10)  148.45
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ACTIVITY FOR
2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
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ACTIVITY FOR
2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 591 - WATER
Revenues
Dept 000
591-000-540.000 STATE GRANT - WELLHEAD PROTECTION GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-543.000 FEDERAL GRANT-USDA RD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-627.000 CHARGES FOR OTHER SERVICES 518,000.00 666,699.34 (10.60) (148,699.34) 128.71
591-000-642.000 CHARGES FOR WATER SERVICE 628,000.00 615,263.84 (113.14) 12,736.16 97.97
591-000-642.001 CHARGES FOR DEBT SERV-AUSABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-642.002 CHARGES-WATER WAFB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-642.100 CHARGES FOR WATER TAP 15,000.00 13,600.00 0.00 1,400.00 90.67
591-000-650.000 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - SALES 0.00 25.02 0.00 (25.02) 100.00
591-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNINGS 15,000.00 3,350.99 0.00 11,649.01 22.34
591-000-665.200 DELINQUENT BILL PENALTY 12,000.00 25,733.55 (8.77) (13,733.55) 214.45
591-000-667.200 HYDRANT RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-673.000 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-674.200 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-676.000 REIMB-CARETAKER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-687.000 BOND DISCOUNT-REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-688.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 1,485,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,485,000.00 0.00
591-000-688.001 REIMBURSEMENTS - OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-699.701 TREF IN FROM T&A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE/RETAINED EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 2,673,000.00 1,324,672.74 (132.51) 1,348,327.26 49.56
TOTAL REVENUES 2,673,000.00 1,324,672.74 (132.51) 1,348,327.26 49.56
Expenditures
Dept 000
591-000-706.200 WAGES - CLERICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-707.000 PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 7,957.79 7,957.79 21.79 0.00 100.00
591-000-726.100 SUPPLIES - COMPUTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-741.000 TOOLS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 10,900.55 10,293.73 0.00 606.82 94 .43
591-000-800.100 CONTRACTED SERVICES-FVOP 328,422.33 326,746.83 27,353.00 1,675.50 99.49
591-000-800.200 CONTRACTED SERVICES - TAPS 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
591-000-800.300 CONTRACTED SERVICES - OTHER 7,811.67 2,487.70 0.00 5,323.97 31.85
591-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 534,467.20 534,478.45 464,208.45 (11.25) 100.00
591-000-801.001 DWRF 2021/CONTRACTOR FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-801.002 FEES/WELLHEAD PROTECTION STATE GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-801.100 COMPUTER PROGRAM FEES 2,419.53 780.50 0.00 1,639.03 32.26
591-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 7,401.92 4,362.48 0.00 3,039.44 58.94
591-000-804.000 BANK FEES 200.00 30.00 0.00 170.00 15.00
591-000-815.000 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-815.100 COPIER MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-818.000 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-821.000 ENGINEERING FEES 8,697.50 8,697.50 0.00 0.00 100.00
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2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 591 - WATER
Expenditures
591-000-821.100 ENGINEERING FEES-USDA/WATER MAIN 6,560.00 6,560.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
591-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 8,229.69 3,118.00 0.00 5,111.69 37.89
591-000-827.000 REGULATORY FEES 5,888.18 5,888.18 2,036.08 0.00 100.00
591-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 790.30 790.30 82.34 0.00 100.00
591-000-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-890.000 REGULAR WATER CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 2,697.17 2,583.57 0.00 113.60 95.79
591-000-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 9,000.00 7,412.45 0.00 1,587.55 82.36
591-000-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 2,800.00 2,256.93 0.00 543.07 80.60
591-000-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 3,500.00 3,070.46 281.71 429.54 87.73
591-000-924.100 UTILITIES-HSRUA WATER 500,000.00 413,879.25 0.00 86,120.75 82.78
591-000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 5,988.00 5,162.66 0.00 825.34 86.22
591-000-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 3,509.75 46.31 0.00 3,463.44 1.32
591-000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 422.88 376.58 26.58 46.30 89.05
591-000-956.001 BAD DEBT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-957.000 AWARDS & SETTLEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-961.000 PAYING AGENT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES 2,292.98 2,292.98 165.20 0.00 100.00
591-000-968.000 BOND PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-969.000 AMORTIZATION EXP-BOND DISCOUNT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-971.000 LAND REVERT TO ST CNTY REIMBUR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-974.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT/OUTLAY 1,750,000.00 257,160.40 0.00 1,492,839.60 14.69
591-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 19,398.76 3,831.23 0.00 15,567.53 19.75
591-000-980.001 VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-980.100 WATER METERS - CAPITALIZE 586,911.00 360,961.37 0.00 225,949.63 61.50
591-000-980.200 CAPITALIZED EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-991.000 HSRUA - BOND PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-995.000 BOND INTEREST EXPENSE 27,844.00 13,843.13 0.00 14,000.87 49.72
591-000-995.102 BOND INT. 98 REF ISSUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-995.200 HSRUA - BOND INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-999.000 CONTRIB TO OTHER UNITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-999.101 CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL FUND 45,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
591-000-999.245 CONTRIB TO PUB IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 3,899,111.20 2,030,068.78 494,175.15 1,869,042.42 52.06
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,899,111.20 2,030,068.78 494,175.15 1,869,042.42 52.06
Fund 591 - WATER:
TOTAL REVENUES 2,673,000.00 1,324,672.74 (132.51) 1,348,327.26 49.56
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,899,111.20 2,030,068.78 494,175.15 1,869,042.42 52.06
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (1,226,111.20) (705,396.04) (494,307.66) (520,715.16) 57.53
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2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 703 - TAXES
Revenues
Dept 000
703-000-447.000 ADMIN FEE-TAX COLLECTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Total Dept 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Expenditures
Dept 000
703-000-000.000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
703-000-804.000 BANK FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Total Dept 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Fund 703 - TAXES:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00



12/08/2022 05:45 PM
User: MELINDAMORGANS
DB: Oscoda

PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2022

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

Page: 40/43

*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.
ACTIVITY FOR

2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 722 - TRAILER TAX FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
722-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNINGS 0.00 1.94 0.00 (1.94) 100.00
Total Dept 000 0.00 1.94 0.00 (1.94) 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 1.94 0.00 (1.94) 100.00
Fund 722 - TRAILER TAX FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 1.94 0.00 (1.94) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 1.94 0.00 (1.94) 100.00



12/08/2022 05:45 PM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP Page: 41/43
User: MELINDAMORGANS
DB: Oscoda PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2022
*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.
ACTIVITY FOR

2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 999
Revenues
Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD
999-101-672.200 SPEC ASSESMT REV-VELWC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-672.300 SPECIAL ASSMT REV-DWIGHT ST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-672.400 SPECIAL ASSMT REV-HUNTINGTON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-672.500 SA REV LK, BEECH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-672.600 SA REV HAMILTON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Expenditures
Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD
999-101-722.703 WAGES PLANNING COMMISSION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-751.974 CAPITAL OUTLAY RECREATIONAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-753.706 WAGES-RECREATION AND CULTURAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-754.706 WAGES-RECREATINAL & CULTURAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-754.974 CAPITAL OUTLAY-RECREATIONAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-968.000 DEPRECIATION-GENERAL GOVT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 207 - POLICE
999-207-703.100 WAGES-POLICE CHIEF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-207-703.101 WAGES-POLICE DETECTIVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-207-703.201 WAGES-SGT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-207-703.301 WAGES-PATROLMAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-207-703.302 WAGES-SGT 2ND SHIFT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-207-706.300 WAGES-POLICE CLERICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 207 - POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 245
999-245-980.980 CAPITAL OUTLAY-COMM & ECON DEV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 245 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 271 - PROPERTY O & M AUNE
999-271-706.000 WAGES-LIBRARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 271 - PROPERTY O & M AUNE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT
999-336-968.000 DEPRECIATION-PUBLIC SAFETY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



12/08/2022 05:45 PM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP Page: 42/43
User: MELINDAMORGANS
DB: Oscoda PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2022
*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.
ACTIVITY FOR
2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
Fund 999
Expenditures
Dept 441
999-441-968.000 DEPRECIATION-PUBLIC WORKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Total Dept 441 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Dept 728
999-728-968.000 DEPR-COMMUNITY & ECON DEV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Total Dept 728 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Dept 790
999-790-968.000 DEPRECIATION-REC & CULTURAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Total Dept 790 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Dept 991
999-991-000.000 LAND CONTRACT PRINCIPAL PYMT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Total Dept 991 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Dept 992
999-992-000.000 CAPITAL LEASE PRINCIPAL PYMT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Total Dept 992 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Dept 993
999-993-000.000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BOND PAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Total Dept 993 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Dept 995
999-995-000.000 DEBT INTEREST PAYMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Total Dept 995 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Fund 999:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00



12/08/2022 05:45 PM
User: MELINDAMORGANS
DB: Oscoda

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP
PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2022

Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

Page: 43/43

*NOTE :
ACTIVITY FOR
2022 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 BALANCE USED
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 18,136,010.00 9,909,819.28 (1,205,222.07) 8,226,190.72 54.64
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 19,878,321.36 9,508,223.61 (424,213.63) 10,370,097.75 47.83
(1,742,311.36) 401,595.67 (781,008.44) (2,143,907.03) 23.05

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES



Charter Township of Oscoda

110 South State Street

» Oscoda, Michigan 48750
Sem— Office of Supervisor:g(989)739-3211
- Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971

Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471
Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299

Fax: (989)739-3344
Resolution Number 2022-41
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA

Resolution Regarding:

Authorizing Resolution
Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR)

SPARK Grant
For December 12, 2022

WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) has invited Units
of General Local Government legally authorized to provide public recreation to apply for

its SPARK Grants Program; and

WHEREAS the Oscoda Charter Township desires to submit up to three (3) applications
as follows:

e Oscoda Charter Township will apply/request up to $1,000,000 in MDNR SPARK
Grant funds to make proposed enhancements to the Orchard Beach Park property
and features (no match required).

e Oscoda Charter Township will apply/request up to $100,000 in MDNR SPARK
Grant funds to make proposed enhancements to Ratliff Park property and features
(no match required)

e Oscoda Charter Township will apply/request up to $100,000 in MDNR SPARK
Grant funds to construct/install handicapped accessible playground areas and

equipment at Old Orchard Campground and Foote Park (no match required); and

WHEREAS the Oscoda Charter Township commits (if necessary) local funds from other
grant programs (Consumers Energy, MEDC, CBDG, etc.) as needed to complete these
projects upon successful MDNR SPARK Grant award; and
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WHEREAS the proposed projects are consistent with the local Community Development
Plan as described in the Application which is due December 19, 2022; and

WHEREAS the proposed project will benefit all residents of the project area and 52.7
percent of the residents of the Oscoda Charter Township are low- and moderate-income
individuals as determined by an income survey recently approved by the Michigan

Economic Development Corporation; and

WHEREAS local funds and any other funds to be invested in the project have not been
obligated/incurred and will not be obligated/incurred prior to a formal grant award,
completion of the environmental review procedures and a formal written authorization to

obligate/incur costs from the Michigan Department of Natural Resources.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Oscoda Charter Township hereby
designates Tammy Kline, the Superintendent as the Authorized Official (AO), the person
authorized to certify the MDNR SPARK Grant Application, the person authorized to sign
the Grant Agreement and payment requests, and the person authorized to execute any

additional documents required to carry out and complete the grant.

Now, therefore be it resolved, that Oscoda Charter Township is committed to this
required local matching funds if this grant is approved

Be it further resolved, that if a signature is necessary pursuant to the items as set forth
within the above resolution, this resolution hereby authorizes the Township Supervisor
and the Township Clerk to jointly sign as it concerns any such documents.

Moved by:

Supported by:

Yeas:

Nays:

Absent:
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Adopted this ___. day of

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township
Board of the Charter Township of Oscoda, County of losco, and State of Michigan, at a meeting held
on , the original of which is on file in my office and available to the public. Public notice of
said meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267 of the
Public Acts of Michigan 1976, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, notice by
posting at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for said meeting.

Dated:

Joshua Sutton, Township Clerk
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Charter Township of Oscoda

110 South State Street

» Oscoda, Michigan 48750
‘\ Office of Supervisor:g(989)739-3211
I Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971

Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471
Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299
Fax: (989)739-3344

Resolution Number 2022-42

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA
RESOLUTION REGARDING: REDESIGNATION OF HSRUA PRIMARY
WATER MAIN
AS OSCODA TOWNSHIP SECONDARY WATER MAIN

At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA, losco
County, State of Michigan, held on the day of , 2022, at 7:00 o’clock p.m. with the
membership as follows:

PRESENT:

ABSENT:

The following Resolution was offered by ,
and seconded by

WHEREAS; the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA wishes to improve fire protection flow for its
residents and allow for future development in the area of Lake Street and East Michigan Avenue;

WHEREAS; the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA has had discussions through its Superintendent
with the Huron Shore Regional Utility Authority (HSRUA);

WHEREAS; this resolution applies to 2,100 feet of 16-inch water main beginning on the north
side of the Lake and Division master meter pit, continuing north on Lake Street to East Michigan Avenue,
then running west on East Michigan Avenue to US-23, constructed by Huron Shore Regional Utility
Authority (HSRUA) which is now classified as a “primary main;”

WHEREAS; this section of main is requested by Oscoda Township, of Huron Shore Regional
Utility Authority (HSRUA), to be hereafter designated as a “secondary main;”

WHEREAS; the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA is desirous of having connections or taps made
to said main pursuant to Township approval, and based upon whatever conditions Oscoda Township
wishes to place upon said connections or taps to said main;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA does hereby

request redesignation of 2,100 feet of 16-inch water main beginning on the north side of the Lake and
Division master meter pit, continuing north on Lake Street to East Michigan Avenue, then running west
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on East Michigan Avenue to US-23, from a primary main to a secondary main, and as a consequence
thereof, wishes to allow connections and taps pursuant to Township Ordinance 2019-65 and upon
whatever conditions are established by said Township;

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA, by signing of this Resolution,
accepts 2,100 feet of 16-inch water main beginning on the north side of the Lake and Division master
meter pit, continuing north on Lake Street to East Michigan Avenue, then running west on East Michigan
Avenue to US-23, constructed by Huron Shore Regional Utility Authority (HSRUA) which is now classified
as a “primary main; “as secondary main and all the responsibilities and obligations, as well as any
benefits associated therewith, pursuant to the adoption of a corresponding Resolution by the Huron
Shore Regional Utility Authority (HSRUA).

Moved By:

Supported By:

Yeas:

Nays:

Absent:

Adopted this day of

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township
Board of the Charter Township of Oscoda, County of losco, and State of Michigan, at a meeting held
on , the original of which is on file in my office and available to the public. Public notice of
said meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267 of the
Public Acts of Michigan 1976, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, notice by
posting at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for said meeting.

Dated:

Joshua Sutton, Township Clerk

Oscoda Township Resolution 2022-42 Page 2 of 2
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2023

PUBLIC NOTICE
OSCODA TOWNSHIP
BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE

The Oscoda Township Board will meet on the following dates for the year 2023. All meetings
will take place at SHORELINE PLAYERS 6000 N. Skeel Ave. Oscoda, MI 48750 at 7:00 p.m.

unless changed.

January 9" & 23™ July 10" & 24™
February 13% & 27 August 14" & 28™
March 13™ & 27% September 111" & 25%
April 24™ October 9™ & 23
May 8" & 22™ November 13" & 27
June 12 & 26" December 11

This notice is posted in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267 of 1976, as
amended, MCL 41.72(2) and (4), and the Americans with Disabilities Act.

The Oscoda Township Board will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services,
such as signers for the hearing impaired and audio tapes of printed materials being considered
at the meeting, to individuals with disabilities at the meeting or public hearing upon five days
notice to the Oscoda Township Board.

b

Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Oscoda
Township Board by writing or calling the following:

Joshua Sutton

Oscoda Township Clerk

110 S. State St.

Oscoda, MI 48750
989-739-3211 x220
clerk@oscodatownshipmi.gov

Postedon: _01/01/2023
Date Oscoda Township Clerk



mailto:clerk@oscodatownshipmi.gov

s — Oscoda Township Police Department

T

T8 i 110 S. State Street
Oscopa TownsHIP Oscoda, MI 48750

Phone (989) 739-9113 Fax (989) 739-1891

December, 7 2022

To: Honorable Board Members
Tammy Kline

Re: New Part Time Clerical Hire

From: Chief Mark David

| would like to proceed with the hiring of Patricia Hulverson to fill the vacancy of Part Time Clerical Worker in the Police
Department with a tentative start date of January 3™, 2023. Patricia is a resident of AuSable township and grew up in the
Oscoda/AuSable area. Patricia has a Bachelors Degree in Public Administration and Psychology from Central Michigan

University.
Five individuals were interviewed for this position.

Respectfully submitte

Chief of Police

This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer



Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971

Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471
Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299
Fax: (989)739-3344

Charter Township of Oscoda

OSC"\ DA 110 South State Street
x Oscoda, Michigan 48750

RN Office of Supervisor:g(989)739-3211

December 13, 2022
Mark Nunn, Supervisor
Robert White, Clerk
Wilber Township

3120 Sherman Rd.
East Tawas, M| 48730

Re: 2023 Fire Service Contract Renewal
Gentlemen:

| am writing pursuant to the contract between the Charter Township of Oscoda and
Wilber Township for provision of fire protection services. Given past experience, it is our
assumption that your community would like to continue procuring fire protection service
in keeping with the automatic renewal provision in the contract agreement. | thank Mr.
White for providing a reminder recently relative to need for doing a calculation as to
service cost.

You will find attached a cost calculation sheet for 2023 along with a copy of the Fire
Department budgets. Please note the continuing reference to plural budgets as we still
have a separate Fire Department Equipment Fund to meet capital replacement needs in
addition to the long-standing activity in the General Fund. You will find attached for
reference copies of the General Fund Fire Department operational and separate Fire
Department Equipment Fund budget documents.

The basis of cost calculation as shown on the attached sheet reflects maintenance of
the methodology employed in the past few years. As always, should you have any
questions please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Tammy Kline
Township Superintendent

Xc: Supervisor Richards and Board of Trustees



Estimated Oscoda Township
Charge to Wilber Township
for Fire Department Service
Fiscal Year 2023

2022 Oscoda TV
2022 Wilber TV
2022 Combined TV

Wilber % of Combined
X 2023 Operational Cost
Est. Operational Cost

Wilber % of Combined
X 2023 Equipment Cost
Est. Equipment Cost

$330,987,610

$11,092,290
$342,079,900

3.24%

$204,700
$6,638

3.24%
$0
$0

Reference Shared Services Overhead Allocation

Calculation Basis

Fire Dept Admin. Overhead Cost
Fire Dept Building Allocation

$202
$1,548

% of Shared Cost |2023 Operating Budget |Shared Cost
3.05% $204,700| $ 6,236.46
46.19%| $ 103,381.45 | $ 47,751.43

Total Wilber Fire Cost

$8,388




12/08/2022 08:11 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 206 FIRE DEPT EQUIPMENT FUND

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2022

2021 2022 2022 2023
AMENDED ACTIVITY ORIGINAL REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 12/31/22 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
206-000-401.000 REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY 274,371.00 212,950.58 282,116.00 297,889.00
206-000-424.000 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 0.00 565.91 0.00 0.00
206-000-626.000 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - AUSABLE 150,000.00 9,905.50 50,000.00 0.00
206-000-626.100 CHARGES FOR SERVICE 0.00 2,896.00 5,000.00 0.00
206-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 0.00 1,855.05 500.00 0.00
206-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 424,371.00 228,173.04 337,616.00 297,889.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 424,371.00 228,173.04 337,616.00 297,889.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
206-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-980.000 FD EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-981.000 FD EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 80,000.00 34,970.10 124,500.00 80,000.00
206-000-990.000 PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-991.000 INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 80,000.00 34,970.10 124,500.00 80,000.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 80,000.00 34,970.10 124,500.00 80,000.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 206 344,371.00 193,202.94 213,116.00 217,889.00
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 313,097.34 610,025.36 610,025.36 803,228.30
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS (18.73) 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING FUND BALANCE 657,449.61 803,228.30 823,141.36 1,021,117.30



12/08/2022 08:12 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2022

2021 2022 2022 2023
AMENDED ACTIVITY ORIGINAL REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 12/31/22 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT
101-336-506.000 FEDERAL GRANT - FEMA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-528.000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-544.000 STATE GRANTS-PUBLIC SAFTEY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-545.000 STATE HOMELAND SEC GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-626.500 CHARGES FOR FIRE-AUSABLE 60,788.00 60,569.63 60,000.00 60,000.00
101-336-626.510 CHARGES FOR FIRE-WILBER 7,900.00 6,291.00 7,000.00 8,387.00
101-336-687.000 REIMBURSEMENTS - INS CLAIMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-687.100 REIMBURSEMENTS - OTHER 2,500.00 3,706.75 0.00 2,500.00
101-336-687.200 REIMBURSEMENTS - AUSABLE TWP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-694.000 CONTRIB FROM PRIVATE SOURCES 0.00 450.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-694.100 DIVE TEAM-CONT PRIVATE SOURCES 0.00 110.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-906.000 LOAN PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 336 — FIRE DEPARTMENT 71,188.00 71,127.38 67,000.00 70,887.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 71,188.00 71,127.38 67,000.00 70,887.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT
101-336-703.000 SALARY - FIRE CHIEF 27,386.00 20,725.34 19,275.00 22,000.00
101-336-703.100 ASST FIRE CHIEF 6,200.00 7,255.28 6,530.00 7,200.00
101-336-703.200 FIRE CAPTAIN 1 4,200.00 4,073.15 5,000.00 5,000.00
101-336-703.300 FIRE TRAINER 2 5,510.00 10,006.00 7,200.00 8,500.00
101-336-703.400 FIRE LIEUTENANT 2 8,400.00 9,853.19 9,900.00 9,500.00
101-336-703.500 DIVE COORDINATOR 4,204.00 5,944.43 5,200.00 6,100.00
101-336-708.000 WAGES - FIREMEN 52,500.00 78,670.70 70,000.00 79,000.00
101-336-709.000 OVERTIME - MAINT 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
101-336-709.100 OVERTIME-MECHANIC 150.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
101-336-710.000 DOUBLE OVERTIME-MECHANIC 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
101-336-712.000 FEES & PER DIEM (FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 8,300.00 10,439.35 10,000.00 10,500.00
101-336-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-718.002 MERS CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-722.000 WORKMAS COMP 4,200.00 3,184.00 4,500.00 4,500.00
101-336-726.000 SUPPLIES 580.00 1,445.92 800.00 1,000.00
101-336-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 1,844.02 4,088.62 1,800.00 4,000.00
101-336-761.000 UNIFORMS 500.00 1,060.27 500.00 500.00
101-336-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 500.00 59.43 500.00 500.00
101-336-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 27,447.00 0.00 1,000.00 2,000.00
101-336-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,721.30 1,121.40 1,200.00 1,200.00
101-336-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 500.00 754.08 500.00 500.00
101-336-890.000 FIRE DEPART CONTINGENCY 154.68 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
101-336-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 200.00 8.67 200.00 200.00
101-336-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 1,850.00 3,194.55 1,850.00 3,200.00
101-336-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 6,500.00 5,659.87 6,500.00 6,500.00
101-336-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 7,500.00 6,190.31 7,500.00 7,500.00
101-336-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 4,447.00 983.20 5,000.00 5,000.00
101-336-941.200 HYDRANT RENTAL WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 300.00 190.00 500.00 500.00
101-336-960.000 CONFERENCE /EDUCATION/TRAINING 1,000.00 1,100.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
101-336-980.000 EQUIPMENT 7,253.00 10,111.83 8,000.00 15,000.00
101-336-980.100 EQUIPMENT - DIVE TEAM 2,500.00 430.66 2,500.00 2,500.00
101-336-980.200 FUNDRAISING-DIVE TEAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-980.506 GRANT-FEMA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-981.000 EQUIP - FIRE TRUCK REPLACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-994.000 LOAN PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-997.000 LOAN INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 336 — FIRE DEPARTMENT 186,147.00 186,550.25 178,455.00 204,700.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 186,147.00 186,550.25 178,455.00 204,700.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 101 (114,959.00) (115,422.87) (111,455.00) (133,813.00)
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 2,531,522.88 3,418,864.97 3,418,864.97 2,986,400.60
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS (107,207.48) (317,041.50) (317,041.50) 0.00

ENDING FUND BALANCE 2,309,356.40 2,986,400.60 2,990,368.47 2,852,587.60



OSCODA TOWNSHIP

TREASURER 01 DEC. 2022
TO: 0SCODA BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM:  JAIMIE MCGUIRE, MICPT, CPFA

SUBJECT: WRITE OFF OF DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY

CcC: TAMARA KLINE, SUPERINTENDENT

Recommendation:

Township board approves the filing of petition to write off 2012-2016- delinquent personal property
taxes, pursuant to Public Act 206 (Property Tax Act)

Sustainability Criteria:
Environmental Quality: - Does not significantly impact this criterion.
Social Equity: - Does not significantly impact this criterion.
Economic Strength: - Does not significantly impact this criterion.
Discussion:

According to PA 20 (Property Tax Act) 211.56a, (Attached) delinquent personal property taxes may
be written off after being delinquent for 5 years. In working with an attorney, a resolution will
prepare for the Township to grant permission for writing off delinquent amounts. Once the
Township has passed the resolution, the attorney and | will petition the Circuit Court to remove
delinquent taxes from the rolls.

Budget Impact:

This write-off will reduce the overall Township potential revenue by $ 1839.38 over the 5yr span.

%%@%\@g



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: OSCODA TOWNSHIP BOARD

FROM: UTILITY BILLING CLERK/CINDY WATERSTRAT
SUBJECT: BAD DEBT

DATE: 11/19/2022

I request permission to write off the following bad debt as these final bill balances are from 2018 and it does not seem right to bill to the

current owners. New Owner

008-02800-00 5301 Cedar Lake Road Zamorano, Elsa $24.42 Uriarte, Carlos

008-02050-00 5695 Cedar Lake Road Goodsell, Kelly $210.53 (from 2012) Moody, George

008-01200-00

002-04100-00

006-01165-00

010-03530-00

006-00565-00

004-06350-00

004-08050-00

6215 Cedar Lake Road
7801 Cedar Lake Road

6333 Iroquois Street

309 Ottawa Dr.

6412 Potomac St.

6101 Stewart Ct.

5401 N US 23

TOTAL BAD DEBT W/O

Perry, Wesley
Copley, William
Gallton, Timothy
Foley, Becky
Norling, Daneille
BLM Co.

Holistic Pets

$48.22

$12.33

$133.53

$181.87

$65.94

$7.25 (from 2017)

$35.65

$719.74

Whitaker, Melissa
Blanchett, Terry
Gallton, Timothy
McAllister, Jodi
Flowers, Rick
Bailey, Alexa

National Serv Inv.



From: Todd Dickerson

To: Tammy Kline; Melinda Morgan
Subject: Board Packet Item - Arts & Placemaking Purchasing Request
Date: Wednesday, December 7, 2022 10:06:32 PM

Art Sub-Committee purchase request
During the budget planning approval process, the EIC Director requested $40,000 be

incorporated in the 2022 budget for Public Art as part of the PlaceLEAP strategies provided
by consultants Place + Main. These funds were ultimately approved as part of fund
236.266.801.00. As part of the A&P 2023 strategy for art, the committee would like to
solidify several sculptured pieces to place in the community. We have identified 2 custom
wood carved benches and would like to commission the artist to sculpt a large “Oscoda Owl
in Flight” sculpture. Your packet contains pictures of the 2 benches to purchase and an
eagle that represents what we envision the owl to look like. This request includes the cost of
2 benches at $3,900 total and the deposit of $1,100 to commission the creation of the
“Oscoda Owl in Flight”. The remainder of the $1,900 (total cost is $3,000) will be presented
in January from the 2023 budget. The cost of these sculptures ($5,000) is within the
remaining budget initially approved by the Board. The sub-committee has not determined a
short- or long-term location for the sculptures as they seek input from the Board and public
on how these assets could best serve the community. While the budget has been approved,
expending the funds requires Board approval.

I’'m working to see if the artist can put something on paper for me and I'll send photos in a separate
email.

Tedd Dicterson

Economic Improvement Director
Charter Township of Oscoda
419-309-7708

OSC2DA


mailto:tdickerson@OscodaTownshipMi.gov
mailto:superintendent@oscodatownshipmi.gov
mailto:Mmorgan@OscodaTownshipMi.gov
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to pick up your order. Any changes

arges added to the order total plus
~ified on the receipt. All deposits on lay-a-ways

t be used for a store credit. All orders and lay-a-ways not




Charter Township of Oscoda
110 South State Street
Oscoda, Michigan 48750
Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211

Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971

Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471
Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299
Fax: (989)739-3344

TO: The Board
From: Clerk Sutton
SUBJECT: Social Media — Oscoda Township Facebook Page

The board previously made a motion to not use Facebook. | am asking the board to reconsider
using the Township Facebook page for Important Notices, Meeting Agenda’s, Township events,
and reminders for taxes. elections, and drop off/refuge.

| think this tool should be utilized and controlled by the Superintendent and comments turned
off. | also think that the Oscoda Police page should be utilized as well for warnings, found
property, and other information that may be relevant for the community. | think this should be
controlled by Community Resource Officer Gallahar.

| understand the boards reasoning behind the previous decision but feel that in today’s
technology driven world we are missing a chance to inform and engage with our community.

Respectfully,

Joshua R. Sutton
Charter Township of Oscoda Clerk



ACC TALKS

Alpena Community College’s version of
TED TALKS for Northern Michigan

TOPIC: Woods-N-Waters News — MEET THE MAKER!

GUEST SPEAKER: Michigan has long thrived on its lakes and rivers, forests, and
hunting opportunities. There are many news pieces that carry good information about
these special areas... but NONE like our own
**Woods-N-Water News**

ACC Talks is delighted to welcome Randy
Jorgensen, the MAKER of the Woods-N-Water
News! As our special speaker Randy will describe
how the Woods-N-Water News is recognized as
Michigan’s largest outdoor publication and maybe
even describe how his annual Outdoor Weekend
event was created!

DATE: December 1, 2022
TIME: Doors open at 5:30pm and presentation will occur from 6pm-7pm.

RSVP: Please email whatnext@alpenacc.edu

LOCATION: Oscoda Campus | Alpena Community College
5800 Skeel Avenue, Room 213 | Oscoda, Ml 48750
(989) 739-1445

ALPENA

COMMUNITY COLLEGE
OSCODA CAMPUS
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,, ' OSCODA TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMIER

Proudlly serving Cscoda, AuSable and Wilber Townslhips.
Monthly Activity Report-October 2022

Oscoda: 9 69% AuSable: 4 31% Wilber: 0 0%
Other: 0 0% Canceled: 4 31% Total Calls: 13
2022 Average Responses per Month: 10 October 2022 Total Response

Utility: 3 23% Alarms: 3 23% VehicleFire: 0 0%
Structure: 4 31% Water Rescue: 0 0% False Call: | 8%
Outside: 1 8% Vehicle Crash: 1 8% Mutual Aid: 0 0%
Monday- 23% 8%
Tuesday- 8% 8%
Wednesday- 0% nguu— 23%
Thursday- 8% 1200-1600- 23%
Friday- 23% 0C 15%
8% 2000-0000- 23%
31% Event Assist- 2

January- 6% Average Personnel per Call- 15
February- 16 12%

March- 9 - 7% Average Calls per Month- 13
April- 15 11%

May- 14 11% Average Response Time- 11 Minutes
June- 18 14%

July- 12 9% Total Call Time- 63.7 Hours
August- 14 11%
September- 15 12%
October- 13 99
November- 0
December- 0
YTD 2022- i34
YTD Responses-

S = W
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Saturday-
Sunday-

rage Call Time- 29 Minutes

Mutual Aid Received: 1

2021- 126 +8 Change
YTD 2021- Responses &2
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ot n OSCODA TOWNSHIP EIRE DERPARTMERT
’ e\ Proudly serving Oscoda, AuSable and Wilber Townships.

Oscoda: 24 83% AuSable: 3 10% Wilber: 2 7%
Other: 0 0% Canceled: 20 69% Total Calls: 25
2022 Average Responses per Month: 10 November 2022 Total Responses: 9

Utility: 22 76% Alarms: 0 0% Vehicle Fire: 1 3%
Structure: 4 14%  Water Rescue: 0 0% False Call: 0 0%
QOutside: 2 7% Vehicle Crash: 0 0% Mutual Aid: 0 0%

10% 0400-0800- 7%
14% 0800-1200- 7%
3% 1200-1600- 14%
7% 1600-2000- 21%

8 62% 2000-0000- 13 45%
3% Event Assist- 0

Monday-
Tuesday-
Wednesday-
Thursday-
Friday-
Saturday-
Sunday-

N = & W O
BN NN

e

S 5% Average Personnel per Call- 15
February- 16 10%

March- 9 ¥ 6% Average Calls per Month- 15
April- 15 9%

" & 7% Average Response Time- 11 Minutes
June- 18 11%

July- 12 8% Total Call Time- 155.4 Hours
August- 14 9%

s 9% Average Call Time- 61 Minutes
October- 13 8%

November- 29 18% Mutual Aid Received: 1
December- 0 0%
YTD 2022- 163 0%

YTD 202i- i32 +31 Change
VTR 2021- Responses 3
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€3



WINTER IS COMING...

With winter on its way, the Michigan Department of Transportation’s Rail Safety Section
would like to offer several tips regarding snow removal and salting at and around railroad
crossings.

Please always remember:

When snow is piled high near railroad crossings, it can prevent gate arms from descending
into their downward position and block motorist’s view of railroad warning devices and ap-
proaching trains. Also, the force of snow hitting railroad warning lights can knock them
out of focus, slower plow speeds can help prevent this.

Excessive applications of salt and chemicals used to de-ice roadways can result in the mal-
function of railroad automatic warning devices. When salt and chemicals are applied on or
near railroad crossings, railroad ballast can become contaminated and produce conditions
where electrical signals carried through the rails short out, resulting in false activations of
the warning devices. When this occurs, railroads may have to replace ballast or may place
a slow-order on their trains, resulting in delays to motorists.

Plowing too close to railroad crossing surfaces can dislodge ties and damage rails, which
can cause train derailments, damage to snowplows, and emergency road closures. MDOT
invests millions in crossings replacements every year. Some of those replacements are due
to nicks and gouges in the rail. These defects cause damage to the rail which could lead to
breaks in the rail and train derailment, so they need to be replaced. Smowplow blades
should be raised slightly when plowing over railroad crossings.

Attached is a list of helpful tips for snowplow drivers. Please share this information with
the appropriate staff in your agency. Your efforts in addressing these serious concerns dur-
ing Michigan’s snowy months will help improve motorist safety. We appreciate all you do
to keep our roadways safe!

Thank you for your attention and action to this important matter.



TIPS FOR SNOW PLOWING/SALTING AT
AND NEAR RAILROAD CROSSINGS

¢ Reduce snowplow pressure and raise snowplow blades slightly when plowing
over railroad tracks to avoid catching and/or gouging railroad materials with
the snowplow blade.

¢ Avoid piling snow in front of railroad crossing warning devices, in areas that
could block motorist view of approaching trains and under railroad gate
mechanisms. '

¢ Avoid piling snow in front of railroad bungalows/houses and railroad access
roads parallel and adjacent to the tracks (railroads use these weekly/monthly
to access their property & equipment).

¢ Reduce truck speeds when plowing around railroad crossings to help prevent
damage to automatic warning devices (lights and gates) by the force of the
snow hitting them.

¢ Do not pile snow on track, as this creates a potential damage to train equip-
ment and causes derailments.

¢ Apply salt or gravel to railroad crossing approaches to assist motorists in
maintaining adequate stopping distances. When possible, clear-off the rail-
road pavement markings on the roadway approaches.

¢ Never dump salt directly on railroad crossings. Salt causes circuitry wiring to
short out, causing malfunctions to the lights and gates.
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PROJECT OVERVIEW

MATERIALS MANAGEMENT INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROGRAM PROJECT OVERVIEW
Michigan is preparing to embark on a new era of materials management. Michigan Department of Environment,
Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) is shifting their focus from disposal as the primary effort towards a circular
economy where all waste materials find their highest and best use. Michigan took its first steps towards
materials management a few years ago by securing funding to support an economy that reuses and recycles
resources. An important component of that funding is for Solid Waste Management Planning — now referred to
as Materials Management Planning. Materials management plans form the foundation of the changes the state
is preparing to make. EGLE has switched focus from solid waste disposal to materials management, including
waste reduction, diversion, recycling, and composting activities. EGLE recognizes the importance of minimizing
the environmental impacts of the material choices made every day and will work to establish convenient,
inclusive access to recycling, composting, and waste reduction opportunities.

To support this new era of materials management and future planning activities, EGLE has initiated a massive
data collection project to document and inventory the current state of materials management systems in all
municipalities within Michigan's 83 counties. The primary objective of the Michigan Materials Management
Infrastructure and Program project, also known as Mega Data, is to provide the baseline of data necessary for
counties to develop future materials management plans and provide a roadmap for materials management
moving forward.

EGLE has contracted with Resource Recycling Systems (RRS) to assist with data collection, which began in 2020
with a focus on municipalities, counties, haulers, and materials management facilities. The pandemic has slowed
the project down, and it is now anticipated to be completed by September 2022.

PURPOSE OF THE COUNTY PROFILE

The purpose of this County Profile report is twofold. First, the profiles provide the opportunity to summarize all
the information collected for all 83 counties and their municipalities to date as a project milestone. Second,
despite the extensive research and information collection, RRS acknowledges that the information presented
here may be incomplete. The County Profiles offer the opportunity for each county to review, edit and add to
their county’s profile information. This will assist EGLE and RRS to create a baseline of data and information to
support future Materials Management Planning.

COUNTY PROFILE DEVELOPMENT

The County Profiles contain information that reflects research and outreach to understand programs and
services available at the county and municipal levels. The information summarized here is corresponds to
information required in the state’s Solid Waste Management Plan format and will assist counties and designated
planning agencies with future plan development. The information for the Profiles was collected from the
following sources:

HHS 416 LONGSHORE DRIVE, ANN A




- Approved Solid Waste Management Plans

- EGLE’s Waste Data System (WDS)

- EGLE’s Recycle Search tool

- EGLE’s Recycling Specialist staff

- Interviews with County program coordinators and designated planning agents
- County Run Measurement Program Survey via ReTRAC

- Municipal Measurement Program Survey via ReTRAC

- Information obtained through Freedom of Information Act requests

- Web research

This profile focuses on residential programs and services. If available, additional information is being collected
about commercial and multi-family offerings and will be included in the final information provided to EGLE.

YOUR REVIEW OF THE COUNTY PROFILE

For review of this document, RRS asks that each county coordinator or DPA reviews each section for accuracy
and gaps. To assist with capturing your feedback, RRS has prepared an online review form in Google Forms.
https://forms.gle/LQjj7UDJ4F3ps3xt9.

RRS is also available to accept information over the phone or email, so please do not hesitate to reach out to:

Anna Lynott, Senior Consultant
Resource Recycling Systems

alynott@recycle.com
734-646-5822
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COUNTYWIDE PROGRAMS AND SERVICES

Each county is unique and offers a different combination of services for its residents. RRS conducted
research on the following programs and services to determine about the types of services provided by

the County.
CSERVICETYPE  AVALABILITY
County Curbside Trash No
County Curbside Recycling No
County Curbside Organics No
County Drop-off Trash No
County Drop-off Recycling No
County Drop-off Organics No

County Drop-off Household Hazardous
Waste

No




MUNICIPAL PROGRAMS AND SERVICES

The following information summarizes municipal programs and services for materials management,
with an emphasis on trash, recycling, and organics collection programs. The information is organized by
either trash, recycling, or organics. In each area, the information is summarized by community to show
if collection services are provided and by who, where the material flows to, and if there is a waste
diversion center available as part of available services.

TRASH

The information is summarized to show by community who provides the service (if provided), where
the material flows to, and if there is a waste diversion center available.

Alabaster township

Au Sable CDP

Baldwin township
Burleigh township
East Tawas city

Oscoda CDP (part)

Oscoda CDP (part)

Remainder of Au Sable
charter township

Remainder of Grant
township

Remainder of Oscoda
charter township

Waste
Management

GFL Environmental

Subscription
Service: Waste
Management,
Travis Sanitation
Subscription
Service: Waste
Management,
Travis Sanitation
Subscription
Service: Waste
Management,
Travis Sanitation
Subscription
Service: Waste
Management,
Travis Sanitation
Subscription
Service: Waste

Au Sable Dumpster
Days

Charter Twp of Oscoda
Drop-off Refuse
Program (Travis
Sanitation)

Charter Twp of Oscoda
Drop-off Refuse
Program (Travis
Sanitation)

Au Sable Dumpster
Days

Charter Twp of Oscoda
Drop-off Refuse

o




Remainder of Plainfield
township

Remainder of Wilber
township

Reno township

Sand Lake CDP (part)
Sand Lake CDP (part)
Sand Lake CDP (part)
Sherman township
Tawas City city
Tawas township

Whittemore city

Management,
Travis Sanitation

Program (Travis
Sanitation)

Plainfield Township
Waste Collection Site

Wilber Township
Annual Township
Cleanup

Subscription
Service: Waste

Management,
Travis Sanitation
Subscription
Service: Waste
Management,
Travis Sanitation

RECYCLING
The information is summarized to show by community who provides the service (if provided), where

the material flows to, and if there is a waste diversion center available.

Alabaster township Waste
Management

Au Sable CDP
Baldwin township
Burleigh township

East Tawas Recycling — City
Hall Bins

East Tawas city

Oscoda CDP (part)
Oscoda CDP (part)

7
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Remainder of Au Sable
charter township
Remainder of Grant
township

Remainder of Oscoda
charter township
Remainder of Plainfield
township

Remainder of Wilber
township

Reno township

Sand Lake CDP (part)
Sand Lake CDP (part)
Sand Lake CDP (part)
Sherman township
Tawas City city

Tawas township
Whittemore city

ORGANICS

Grant Township Compost-
Recycle Site

Plainfield Township Waste

Tawas City WM Transfer
Station

The information is summarized to show by community who provides the service (if provided), where
the material flows to, and if there is a waste diversion center available. Communities and facilities that
accept food waste are noted with an asterisk.

Alabaster township

Au Sable CDP
Baldwin township
Burleigh township
East Tawas city
Oscoda CDP (part)

Oscoda CDP (part)

Waste
Management

Oscoda Township Brush
program
Oscoda Township Brush
program



RRS

Remainder of Au Sable
charter township
Remainder of Grant
township

Remainder of Oscoda
charter township
Remainder of Plainfield
township

Remainder of Wilber
township

Reno township

Sand Lake CDP (part)
Sand Lake CDP (part)
Sand Lake CDP (part)
Sherman township
Tawas City city

Tawas township
Whittemore city

Grant Township
Compost — Recycle
Site

Grant Township Compost —
Recycle Site

Oscoda Township Brush
program

Waste Collection
Site

Plainfield Township Waste
Collection Site

City of Tawas City
Compost

City of Tawas City Compost

City of Tawas Cit
i ¥ Site

HAZARDOUS HOUSEHOLD WASTE

All of losco
County

No Program Found.
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MATERIALS MANAGEMENT FACILITIES IN

COUNTY

The following is a list of materials management facilities identified as being physically located within
the County to verify that the facilities are known by counties and operation status may be verified.

Therefore, the information presented here is simplified and does not include the same level of detail
required for solid waste plans. Please note that all information required by solid waste management
plans is being collected and documented by RRS as a part of this project.

This list does not reflect all the destinations for materials collected in the county. That information is
described in the Municipal Programs and Services section. Definitions for the different types of
materials management facilities are included here, and more details about the facilities is provided in

Appendix B.
Facility Category

Organics Facility

Organics Facility

Organics Facility

Organics Facility

Transfer Station

Transfer Station
Transfer Station

Waste Diversion
Center

Waste Diversion
Center

416 LONGSHORE DRIVE,

Facility Name
Plainfield
Township Waste
Collection Site
City of Tawas City
Compost Site
Oscoda Township
Brush Program
Grant Township
Compost —
Recycle Site
Waste
Management of
Ml Inc

Sunrise Disposal
Services Inc
Travis Sanitation
Transfer Station
Grant Township
Compost-Recycle
Site

Plainfield
Township Waste
Collection Site

ANN

ARBOR,

Address

3675 Towerline
Rd.

South Sand Lake
Rd.

685 Aulerich Rd.

4775 Sunset Rd.

3522 Kings Corner

South Sand Lake
Rd.

3675 Towerline
Rd.

M1 48105

City

Plainfield Twp

Tawas City

Oscoda Twp

Grant Twp

East Tawas

Oscoda

Oscoda

Grant Township

Hale

Facility Type

Transfer Station
Only

Transfer Station
Only

Permanent Drop-
off

Permanent Drop-
off




Waste Diversion
Center
Waste Diversion
Center

Waste Diversion
Center

Au Sable
Dumpster Days
East Tawas
Recycling — City
Hall Bins

Wilber Township
Annual Township
Cleanup

4280 Lamrock

Way Oscoda
Newman St. East Tawas
Wilber Twp

Temporary Drop-
off

Permanent Drop-
off

Temporary Drop-
off
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EDUCATION AND OUTREACH

For education and outreach, RRS conducted an inventory of information displayed on county websites. Websites
are often used as the primary means of information for residents, and this project offers an opportunity to
identify best practices for distributing information to encourage proper materials management.

WEBSITE INVENTORY OVERVIEW

Curbside recycling information
Curbside recycling Guidelines
Drop-off Recycling information
Drop-off Recycling Guidelines
Household Hazardous Waste
Information

Special Event Information
Resource or Recycling Guide
Search Tool (Waste Wizard,
Recycle Coach or custom)
Program Funding information
or link

Local or County policy
information or link

Link to Solid Waste
Management Plan

Solid Waste Planning
Committee Information or link
List or links to services by
municipality (hauler, type of
service, etc.)

List of Service Providers

List of Facilities for disposal
Links to other organizations
that may provide services
Social Media Accounts

Yes
No
Yes
No

No

No
No

No

No

No

No

No

No
No

No

No

https://iosco.net/community-facilities/

https://iosco.net/community-facilities/

https://iosco.net/community-facilities/




General resources section
(generic links to national
organizations like EPA or
Earth911

Department where this
information is available online
Is information available on
main page of county website

No

No

Community Facilities
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POLICY

RRS has initiated a review of ordinances enacted by local municipalities, including cities, towns, villages
and counties to further the State of Michigan’s understanding of the regulatory framework to increase
the amount of material from disposal. The majority of this information was obtained through a
Freedom of Information Act request to municipalities. Other sources included information provided
directly on community websites and the Michigan Municode library available online.

The majority of the ordinances obtained primarily address the storage and collection of waste within
the residential and commercial sector. Most do not specifically address multifamily other than a
presumption that multifamily locations are considered commercial properties that an owner or
manager has the responsibility for assuring for the proper collection of wastes. Another major
approach is that ordinances are directed at illegal dumping and nuisance mitigation. Finally, many
ordinances address the payment and fee method that is employed by both the municipality on behalf
of residents or how contracted service providers assess fees and manage payment collection.

The following section summarizes policy information collected from the county and its municipalities.

Collection and disposition of refuse, establishment of

Tawas City Ordinance . L
fees; terms of service termination

None found.




APPENDIX A

Accepted Recyclables by Material and Community
for Curbside and Drop-off

CURBSIDE RECYCLABLES ACCEPTED BY TYPE AND COMMUNITY

PAPER ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS BY TYPE AND COMMUNITY — DROP-OFF

Alabaster Township Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

PLASTIC ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS BY TYPE AND COMMUNITY - DROP-O

Alabaster Y Y NN NNNI NN NNNNNNNNNNN
Township

METAL & GLASS ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS BY TYPE AND COMMUNITY - DROP-OFF

Alabaster Y Y Y Y NNNNY Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Township

RRS



DROP-OFF RECYCLABLES ACCEPTED BY TYPE AND COMMUNITY

PAPER ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS BY TYPE AND COMMUNITY — DROP-OFF

East Tawas city
Grant township
Plainfield township
Tawas City city

< < < =<
zzz 2z
<z < =<
< Z < <
<z < =<
zZz < <
< Z < <
< Z < <
<~ Z < <
<z < <
< Z < =<
zZ z < <

PLASTIC ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS BY TYPE AND COMMUNITY — DROP-OFF

EastTawascity Y Y N N Y N N Y N N N N N N N N N N N
Granttownship Y Y N N Y N N Y N N N N N N N N Y N N
Plainfield Y NN NNNDNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
township

Tawas City city Y Y NN Y N NY NNNNNNNNNNN

METAL & GLASS ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS BY TYPE AND COMMUNITY - DROP-O

East Tawas city Y Y Y NNNNY Y Y Y NY Y Y Y

Granttownship Y Y Y Y N N N N Y Y Y Y N Y Y Y Y
Plainfield Y NY NNY NNYNNNNNNNN
township

TawasCitycity Y Y Y Y N Y N N Y Y Y Y N Y Y Y Y

RRS



APPENDIX B
ADDITIONAL FACILITY INFORMATION

ORGANICS FACILITIES

“Composting facility” means a facility where composting of yard clippings or compostable material
occurs using composting technology. Composting technology may include physical turning,
windrowing, aeration, or other mechanical handling of organic matter. Anaerobic Digesters also fall
under the category of Organics Facilities. In such a facility, organic matter, such as manure, wastewater
biosolids, and food waste, break down in the absence of oxygen.

Facility Name  Plainfield Township Waste Collection Site ~ Address 3675 Towerline Road
Operator City/ST/Zip Plainfield Ml
Owner Plainfield Township

Source
Material

Technology

Facility Name  City of Tawas City Compost Site Address
Operator City/ST/Zip Tawas MI
Owner

Source
Material

Technology

Facility Name  Oscoda Township Brush Program Address
Operator City/ST/Zip Ml
Owner Oscoda Township

Source
Material

Technology




Facility Name  Grant Township Compost — Recycle Site Address

Operator City/ST/Zip Ml
Owner

Source

Material

Technology

TRANSFER STATIONS

A tract of land, a building and any appurtenances, or a container, or any combination of land, buildings,
or containers that is used or intended for use in the rehandling or storage of solid waste incidental to
the transportation of the solid waste but is not located at the site of generation or the site of disposal
of the solid waste.

WERGLEE S EISELED Address 685 Aulerich Rd

ReclitylRame Transfer Station

Operator Waste Management of Ml Inc. City/ST/Zip East Tawas MI 48730
Owner Waste Management of Ml Inc.
Facility Type Transfer Station Only

TransferStation
Facility Name Sunrise Disposal Services Inc Address 4775 Sunset Road
Operator Sunrise Disposal City/ST/Zip Oscoda Mi
Owner Sunrise Disposal
Facility Type Transfer Station Only

Travis Sanitation Transfer

Facility Name Station Address 3522 Kings Corner
Operator City/ST/Zip Oscoda M| 48750
Owner

Facility Type




WASTE DIVERSION CENTERS
A property or a building, or a portion of property or a building, designated for the purpose of receiving
or collecting diverted waste and not used for residential purposes.

Facility Name Grant Township Compost-Recycle Site Address South Sand Lake Road
. . . Grant

Operator Grant Township City/ST/Zip Township Ml

Owner Grant Township

Facility Type = Permanent Drop-off Accepts Organics

Facility Name  Plainfield Township Waste Collection Site ~ Address 3675 Towerline Road

Operator City/ST/Zip Plainfield Ml
Owner Plainfield Township
Facility Type Permanent Drop-off Accepts Ol iesyEling,

Household Waste

Facility Name  Au Sable Dumpster Days Address 4280 Lamrock Way
Operator City/ST/Zip Oscoda Ml
Owner

Bulky items, Appliances,

Facility Type Temporary Drop-off Accepts Electronics

Facility Name  East Tawas Recycling — City Hall Bins Address Newman St.

Operator American Waste City/ST/Zip East Tawas MI 48730
Owner

Facility Type Permanent Drop-off Accepts Recycling

Wilber Township Annual Township

Facility Name Address
Cleanup
Operator City/ST/Zip Ml
Owner
Facility Type Temporary Drop-off Accepts Household Waste
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